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Location of controls



 Name of controls

1- Preset - / repeat button; 
2- Volume – button;
3- Preset + / stop button;
4- Volume + button;
5- Handle;
6- Standby button;
7- CD door;
8- FM antenna;
9- Source button;
10- Tune +/- &  previous / next button;
11- Program/clock set button; 
12- Play / pause / pair button
13- Speaker;
14- Display;
15- Line in jack;
16- Battery compartment(power cord hide inside);
17- Battery door;

Power source and connection
AC operation: Open the bottom battery door and loose the power cord from the inner 
compartment; then order the power cord to follow the cable management slot and fully extent 
it through the open hole of battery door; and close the boattery door. Insert the power plug 
into the AC wall outlet in order get the power, meanwhile, the display will light up. The batteries 
power will be disconnected automatically once AC power is available.
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DC operation(battery power): open the battery door and insert 6pcs x UM2/1.5V 
batteries(not include) according to the engraved positive and negative polarity symbol. Then 
recover the battery door.

Notes:
a. Please kinldy note the power cord is fixed and hided inside of the battery compartment.
b. The sound will become distortion due to low or exhausted battery power, please replace it 
with fresh battery. Please deposal the battery in environmental friendly way, please reference 
and follow the requirement by your local government.
c. Please do not install the battery with mix up brand; please take out the battery in case of no 
operation in a long time to avoid liquid leakage issue.

Clock time setting

 The display will light up once the power source ready, which means the unit is in power 
standby mode. Press and hold the clock set button 2 seconds, the hour digits will flare on 
display; short press the tune +/- button to adjust the hours; short press the clock set button to 
confirm the selection and skip to minute setting; adjust the minute by tune+/-  button and 
short press the clock set button again to complete the clock time setting.
Notes:
a. Only 24 hours format is supported.
b. The clock time is only available when the AC or DC power is provided. Please set the clock 
time again in case of power interrupted.
c. The display will auto resume to clock time interface after 5 seconds in audio playing mode.

CD operation

This unit can playback CD disc which is under CD/CD-R/CD-RW format. Before start the 
playback, please check the CD disc format first, and mare sure the CD disc is clean and no 
damages.
CD playback: Open the CD door and load a CD disc, then close the door. Press the standby 
button to power on the unit ; press the source button to switch into CD mode; then the unit will 
read out the CD and get sound output automatically. 
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In CD playback mode, press the volume +/- button to adjust the volume output level; press the 
play/puase button to pause or resume the playback; press stop button for playing stop; short 
press the previous and next button to select the track, press hold and release it for fast-
forwarding or fast-rewinding playback selection; Press the repeat button for repeat one/repeat 
all.
Programming playback (up to 20 tracks for CD disc): press the stop button to stop the CD 
playback first; press the program button to start programming; and the display will show “ P01” 
with “ PROG”; press the previous and next button to switch and select the track which you 
desire to be programmed, then press the program button to confirm the selection; and the 
track will be saved as P01. Repeat the operation till “ P20”  show on display which mean the 
programming memory is full. Press the play/pause button to play the programmed track; open 
the CD door or press the stop button twice to cancel and remove the programmed CD.

Radio operation 

Before start the radio operation, please kindly full extent the FM antenna and try to put the unit 
next to the window in order to get better signal and reception.
Scan and auto scan: press the tune +/- button to tune the FM frequency step by step, presss 
and hold it 2 seconds to auto scan the available station in upward or downward frequency;  
press and hold the program button 2 seconds to auto scan and save the available station.(Max 
supported preset station up to 40). Press the preset +/-button to pick up and switch the preset 
station. 
Station manual memory: When you tuned a favorite station, press the program button first; 
then press the previous and next button to select the desirable preset station number, and 
press the program button again, then the station will be saved. Repeat the operation can save 
other station.

Bluetooth operation

The unit includes Bluetooth function which can wireless playback the audio with other device.
Pairing: Press the source button repeatedly till the “ BT” show on display. Then enable the 
Bluetooth function from your device like smart phone etc (reference your device's manual for 
the detail operation), check the available Bluetooth device list on your device and select “ BP 
BB8BT”; there will have a notice sound come out from speaker after pairing successfully; then 
select and play the music from your device, and there will get sound output from speaker.
In Bluetooth mode, press the play/pause button to plause or resume the playback; press 
previous/next button to select the track; press the pair button 2 seconds to disconnect the 
connection with current device, and the speaker will ready for pairing with others.
Notes:
a. Not all Bluetooth devices are guaranteed to pair successfully due to different brand and 
design.
b. The best working distance for Bluetooth operation is within 10 meters without any obstacle.
c. In case of a incoming phone call, the Bluetooth playback will stop temperary, and resume 
after you end the phone call.
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AUX IN/Line in/MP3 Link operation
Using the 3.5mm stereo to 3.5mm audio cable and connect the LINE IN jack on the rear panel of 
unit with other player( like MP3 player etc..). Power on the unit and press source button 
repeatedly enter to LINE IN mode; Select and play the music from your player, then the sound 
will output from unit. Please kindly note the main control is on your player side, but you can 
adjust the volume level on the speaker side.

Specification
Power source:                             AC 230V/50Hz; 
                                                          DC 9V battery power( 6pcs x UM2 size,1.5V; battery not include);
FM frequency:                            87.5~108.0MHz;
RMS power output:                  2 x 1Watt;
Bluetooth:                                    Version 4.2;
CD optical pick-up:                   3 beam semiconductor laser;
Power consumption:                12W
Standby power consumption: < 1W
(the above spec may update without prior notice)

Trouble shooting
1. Cannot power on the unit.
a. Please check if the DC power has connected properly.
b. Please contact the service center for support in case of the problem remains.

2. The radio station sounds not good.
a. Please move the unit next to window or adjust the direction of antenna in order to get  
            better reception.
b. Please try switch to another station for listening.
c. Please contact the service center for support in case of the problem remains.

3. The unit cannot read out the CD disc .
a. Please double check if the CD disc or audio file format is correct or not.
b. Please contact the service center for support in case of the problem remains.

4. The Bluetooth sound output intermittently.
a. Please try to move your Bluetooth device more close to the unit.
b. Please turn off the Buetooth and pair it again.
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            Właścicielem znaków towarowych i logo Bluetooth® jest firma Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USA. 
Użycie t  y  c  h     z  n aków i logo podlega licencji. Inne znaki i nazwy handlowe należą do odpowiednich 

            właścicieli.



Lokalizacja elementów sterowania

1 - Przycisk Preset - / powtarzanie; 
2- Przycisk Głośność -
3- Przycisk Preset + / zatrzymania;
4- Przycisk Głośność +;
5- Uchwyt;
6- Przycisk trybu gotowości;
7- Pokrywa napędu CD;
8- Antena FM;
9 - Przycisk wyboru źródła dźwięku;
10- Przycisk strojenia Tune +/- i poprzedni / następny;
11- Przycisk programowania / zegara; 
12- przycisk odtwarzania / pauzy / parowania
13- Głośnik;
14- Wyświetlacz;
15- Wejście zewnętrznego źródła dźwieku;
16- Komora baterii (kabel zasilania ukryty w środku);
17- Pokrywa komory baterii;

Źródło zasilania i podłączenie
Zasilanie AC: otwórz pokrywę komory baterii i wyjmij z niej kabel zasilający; następnie należy 
w pełni go rozwinąć i przełożyć przez otwór w pokrywie komory baterii;  zamknij pokrywę 
komory baterii. Włóż wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego do gniazda ściennego AC, aby uzyskać 
zasilanie, następnie włączy się wyświetlacz. Zasilanie z baterii zostanie automatycznie 
odłączone, gdy zasilanie sieciowe będzie dostępne.
Zasilanie DC (zasilanie akumulatorowe): otwórz pokrywę komory baterii i włóż 6szt baterii 
typu UM2 / 1,5V (nie załączone w zestawie) zgodnie z wygrawerowanym dodatnim i ujemnym 
symbolem polaryzacji. Następnie zamknij komorę baterii.
Uwagi:
a. Należy pamiętać, że kabel zasilający jest zamocowany i schowany wewnątrz komory baterii.
b. Dźwięk będzie zniekształcany z powodu wyczerpanej baterii lub niskiego poziomu jej 
naładowania, wówczas należy wymienić baterie na nowe. Baterie należy składować w sposób 
przyjazny dla środowiska, należy stosować się do wymagań lokalnych władz.                                                                         
c. Nie należy instalować baterii różnych producentów; aby uniknąć wycieku cieczy należy wyjąć 
baterie w przypadku braku używania urządzenia przez dłuższy czas,.
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Ustawienie zegara
Gdy po podłączeniu zasilania wyświetlacz jest włączony, oznacza to, że urządzenie jest w trybie 
gotowości do pracy. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk ustawiania zegara 2 sekundy, cyfry godzin 
zaczną migać na wyświetlaczu; krótko naciśnij przycisk Tune +/-, aby dostosować godziny; 
ponownie krótko naciśnij przycisk ustawiania zegara, aby potwierdzić wybór i przejść do 
ustawiania minut; ustaw minuty za pomocą przycisku Tune +/- i krótko naciśnij przycisk 
ustawiania zegara, aby zakończyć ustawianie czasu.
Uwagi:
a. Obsługiwany jest tylko format 24-godzinny.
b. Zegar dostępny jest tylko w przypadku zasilania AC lub DC. Proszę ponownie ustawić czas 
zegara w przypadku przerwania zasilania.
c. Po 5 sekundach w trybie odtwarzania dźwięku na wyświetlaczu zostanie automatycznie 
wznowione wyświetlanie zegara.

Obsługa CD
Urządzenie może odtwarzać płyty CD, nagrane w formacie CD / CD-R / CD-RW. Przed 
rozpoczęciem odtwarzania sprawdź najpierw format dysku CD i upewnij się, że płyta CD jest 
czysta i nie uszkodzona.
Odtwarzanie płyty CD: otwórz pokrywę napędu CD i załaduj płytę CD, a następnie zamknij 
pokrywę. Naciśnij przycisk trybu gotowości, aby włączyć urządzenie; naciśnij przycisk wybór 
źródła, aby włączyć tryb CD; wtedy jednostka odczyta płytę CD i automatycznie ją odtworzy.

W trybie odtwarzania płyt CD naciśnij głośność +/-, aby wyregulować poziom głośności; 
naciśnij przycisk odtwarzania / pauzy, aby wstrzymać lub wznowić odtwarzanie; naciśnij 
przycisk zatrzymania aby zatrzymać odtwarzanie; krótko naciśnij przycisk poprzedni lub 
następny, aby wybrać utwór, naciśnij i przytrzymaj go, aby szybko przewinąć utwór do przodu 
lub do tyłu; naciśnij przycisk powtarzania, aby powtórzyć jeden utwór / powtórzyć wszystkie.
Programowanie odtwarzania (do 20 utworów na płycie CD ): naciśnij przycisk zatrzymania, 
aby zatrzymać odtwarzanie CD; naciśnij przycisk programowania, aby rozpocząć 
programowanie;  na wyświetlaczu pojawi się "P01" i "PROG"; naciśnij poprzedni lub następny 
przycisk, aby przełączyć i wybrać utwór, który chcesz zaprogramować, a następnie naciśnij 
przycisk programowania, aby potwierdzić wybór; utwór zostanie zapisany jako P01. Powtarzaj 
czynność, aż na wyświetlaczu pojawi się "P20" , co oznacza, że   zaprogramowana pamięć jest 
zapełniona. Naciśnij przycisk odtwarzania / pauzy, aby odtworzyć zaprogramowane utwory; 
otwórz pokrywę napędu CD lub naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk zatrzymania, aby anulować i 
usunąć zaprogramowane ustawienia odtwarzania.

Obsługa radia FM

Przed rozpoczęciem obsługi radia należy w pełni wysunąć antenę FM i spróbować umieścić 
urządzenie obok okna w celu uzyskania lepszego odbioru sygnału.
Skanowanie i automatyczne skanowanie: naciskaj przycisk strojenia Tune +/-, aby stopniowo 
dostroić częstotliwość FM, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy, aby automatycznie 
przeszukiwać dostępną stację w górę lub w dół pasma; naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk 
programowania 2 sekundy, aby automatycznie zeskanować i zapisać dostępne stacje 
(maksymalna ilość zaprogramowanych stacji wynosi  40). Naciśnij przycisk Preset +/-, aby 
wybrać lub zmienić zaprogramowaną w trybie automatycznym stację.
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Ręczne programowanie stacji: Po dostrojeniu do ulubionej stacji  za pomocą przycisku 
strojenia Tune +/- naciśnij najpierw przycisk programowania; a następnie naciśnij przycisk 
poprzedni lub następny, aby wybrać żądany numer, pod którym chcesz zapisać bieżącą stację, 
następnie naciśnij przycisk programowania, aby potwierdzić wybór. Powtarzaj powyższe 
czynności w celu zapisania pozostałych stacji.

Obsługa Bluetooth
Urządzenie posiada funkcję Bluetooth, która umożliwia bezprzewodowe odtwarzanie dźwięku 
z innych urządzeń.
Parowanie: Naciskaj przycisk wyboru źródła, aż na wyświetlaczu pojawi się komunikat "BT". 
Następnie włącz funkcję Bluetooth w urządzeniu zewnętrznym takim jak na przykład smartfon 
itp. (Zapoznaj się z instrukcją obsługi danego urządzenia), sprawdź listę dostępnych urządzeń 
Bluetooth w urządzeniu i wybierz "BP BB8BT"; po prawidłowym sparowaniu urządzeń pojawi się 
dźwięk potwierdzenia; następnie wybierz i odtwórz muzykę z urządzenia zewnętrznego, a 
dźwięk zostanie odtworzony za pomocą głośników niniejszego odtwarzacza.
W trybie Bluetooth naciśnij przycisk odtwarzania / pauzy, aby wstrzymać lub wznowić 
odtwarzanie; naciśnij przycisk poprzedni / następny, aby wybrać utwór; naciśnij przycisk 
parowania przez 2 sekundy, aby rozłączyć połączenie z bieżącym urządzeniem,  odtwarzacz 
będzie gotowy do łączenia się z innymi urządzeniami z funkcją Bluetooth.
Uwagi:
a. Nie gwarantuje się poprawnego parowania ze wszystkimi urządzeniami Bluetooth ze 
względu na różne konstrukcje i producentów.
b. Najlepsza odległość robocza dla poprawnego działania Bluetooth wynosi 10 metrów bez 
przeszkód.
c. W przypadku połączenia przychodzącego odtwarzanie Bluetooth zostanie wstrzymane oraz 
automatycznie wznowione po zakończeniu rozmowy telefonicznej.

Obsługa trybu AUX IN / Wejścia liniowego/ MP3 Link
Za pomocą przewodu audio 3,5 mm  połącz gniazdo LINE IN na panelu tylnym urządzenia z 
wyjściem sygnału audio z zewnętrznego odtwarzacza (np. Odtwarzacza MP3 itp.). Włącz 
urządzenie i wciśnij przycisk wyboru źródła, aby wejść do trybu LINE IN; Wybierz i odtwarzaj 
muzykę z odtwarzacza zewnętrznego a dźwięk zostanie odtworzony za pomocą głośników 
niniejszego urządzenia. Należy zwrócić uwagę, że główne sterowanie odbywa się za pomocą 
odtwarzacza zewnętrznego, a w niniejszym urządzeniu można wyregulować poziom głośności.



Specyfikacja
Źródło zasilania: AC 230V / 50Hz;
Zasilanie DC 9V (6 szt. x UM2, 1.5V, brak baterii w zestawie);
Częstotliwość FM: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
Moc wyjściowa RMS: 2 x 1Watt;
Bluetooth: wersja 4.2;
Optyka napędu CD: 3 wiązki laserowe półprzewodnikowe;
Pobór mocy: 12W
Pobór mocy w trybie gotowości: <1W
(powyższa specyfikacja może ulec zmianie bez wcześniejszego powiadomienia)

Rozwiązywanie problemów
1. Nie można włączyć urządzenia.
a. Sprawdź, czy zasilanie DC zostało poprawnie podłączone.
b. Skontaktuj się z centrum serwisowym w razie problemów.

2. Stacja radiowa brzmi źle.
a. Proszę przesunąć urządzenie obok okna lub wyregulować kierunek anteny, aby uzyskać 
lepszy odbiór.
b. Spróbuj przełączyć się na inną stację.
c. Skontaktuj się z centrum serwisowym w razie problemów.

3. Urządzenie nie może odczytać dysku CD .
a. Proszę sprawdzić czy dysk CD lub plik audio jest poprawny.
b. Skontaktuj się z centrum serwisowym w razie problemów.

4. Dźwięk Bluetooth jest przerywany.
a. Spróbuj przesunąć urządzenie Bluetooth w pobliżu urządzenia.
b. Proszę wyłączyć Bluetooth i sparować go ponownie.
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Bluetooth® název i logo jsou registrované obchodní známky společnosti Bluetooth SIG, Inc. a 
její použití je zatížené licencí. Ostatní obchodní známky a jména jsou vlastněny jejich vlastníky.
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Umístění řídících prvků



Umístění řídících prvků

1 - Tlačítko Předvolba - /opakování; 
2- Tlačítko Hlasitost -
3- Tlačítko Předvolba + /pozastavení;
4- Tlačítko Hlasitost +;
5- Držadlo;
6- Tlačítko režimu připravenosti;
7- Kryt mechaniky CD;
8- Anténa FM;
9 - Tlačítko výběr zdroje zvuku;
10- Tlačítko ladění Tune +/- a předchozí/následující;
11- Tlačítko programování/hodiny; 
12- Tlačítko přehrávání/pauza/párování
13- Reproduktor;
14- Displej;
15- Vstup externího zdroje zvuku;
16- Prostor pro baterie (napájecí kabel je složen uprostřed);
17- Kryt prostoru pro baterie

Zdroj napájení a připojení
Napájení AC: Otevřete kryt prostoru pro baterie, vyjměte z něj napájecí kabel; kabel zcela 
rozviňte a provlékněte otvorem v krytu prostoru pro baterie; prostor pro baterie krytem opět 
uzavřete. Zasuňte zástrčku napájecího kabelu do síťové zásuvky, jakmile je napájení připojeno, 
rozsvítí se displej. Při zapojení síťového napájení se napájení z baterií automaticky odpojí.
Napájení DC (akumulátorové napájení): otevřete kryt prostoru pro baterie a vložte 6 ks 
baterií typu UM2/1,5V (nespojených v sestavě) podle vygravírovaného symbolu kladného a 
záporného pólu. Prostor pro baterie uzavřete.
Poznámky:
a. Upozorňujeme, že, že napájecí kabel je upevněný a uložený uvnitř bateriového prostoru.
b. Jsou- li baterie téměř vybité nebo úroveň jejich nabití je nízká, bude zvuk zkreslený, je třeba 
baterie vyměnit. Vybité baterie je třeba odkládat způsobem šetrným k životnímu prostředí, je 
třeba se řídit nařízeními orgánů místní správy. 
 c. Neinstalujte baterie od různých výrobců, při delší přestávce v používání baterie vyjměte, 
zamezíte tak výtoku elektrolytu z baterií.
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Nastavení hodin
Je-li po zapojení napájecího kabelu do sítě displej zapnutý, znamená to, že zařízení je v režimu 
připravenosti k práci. Stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko Nastavení hodin po dobu 2 sekund, číslice 
hodin začnou na displeji blikat; pro nastavení správného času krátce stiskněte tlačítko Tune +/-; 
znovu krátce stiskněte tlačítko Nastavení hodin, tím nastavení potvrdíte a přejdete do 
nastavení minut; minuty nastavíte tlačítkem Tune +/-a po správném nastavení ukončíte 
nastavování času krátkým stiskem tlačítka Nastavení hodin.
Poznámky:
a. Podporovaný je pouze časový formát 24 hodin.
b. Hodiny jsou dostupné pouze v případě napájení AC nebo DC. V případě výpadku napájení je 
třeba znovu hodiny nastavit.
c. Po 5 sekundách v režimu přehrávání zvuku se na displeji automaticky obnoví zobrazování 
hodin.

Pokyny pro přehrávání CD
Zařízení může přehrávat CD nahrané ve formátu CD / CD-R / CD-RW . Před přehráváním formát  
nejprve formát CD zkontrolujte a přesvědčte se, že CD je čisté a nepoškozené.
Přehrávání CD: otevřete kryt mechaniky CD, vložte disk a kryt zavřete. Pro zapnutí zařízení 
stiskněte tlačítko režimu připravenosti, stiskněte tlačítko Výběr zdroje, mechanika načte CD a 
automaticky začne CD přehrávat.

Pro regulaci hlasitosti v režimu přehrávání CD stiskněte tlačítko Hlasitost +/- ; pro pozastavení 
nebo obnovení přehrávání stiskněte tlačítko Přehrávání/pauza; pro výběr skladby stiskněte 
tlačítko Pozastavení; krátkým stiskem tlačítka Předchozí nebo následující vyberte skladbu, 
stiskněte a krátce přidržte, aby se skladba rychle převinula dopředu nebo dozadu; stiskněte 
tlačítko opakování pro opakování jedné skladby/opakovat všechny.
Programování přehrávání (do 20 skladeb na CD ): pro pozastavení přehrávaného CD 
stiskněte tlačítko Pozastavení; stiskněte tlačítko Programování, na displeji se objeví znaky 
"P01“ a "PROG"; pro výběr skladby, kterou chcete naprogramovat, stiskněte tlačítko Předchozí 
nebo následující a dále stiskněte tlačítko Programování, tím potvrdíte výběr a skladba bude 
uložena jako P01. Opakujte tak dlouho, dokud se na displeji neobjeví "P20" , což znamená, že 
naprogramovaná paměť je plná. Stiskněte tlačítko Přehrávání/pauza, budete tak přehrávat 
naprogramované skladby; otevřením krytu mechaniky CD nebo dvojitým stiskem tlačítka 
Pozastavení anulujete a odstraníte naprogramované přehrávání.

Rádio FM
Než začnete používat rádio, zcela vysuňte anténu FM a vyzkoušejte její umístění v blízkosti 
okna tak, abyste získali co nejlepší signál.
Skenování a automatické skenování: pro stupňovité doladění frekvence FM stiskněte tlačítko 
ladění Tune +/-, stiskněte a přidržte 2 sekundy a budete tak automaticky prohledávat 
dostupnou stanici v daném pásmu směrem nahoru a dolů; stiskněte a 2 sekundy přidržte 
tlačítko Programování a budete automaticky skenovat a zapisovat dostupné stanice (max. 
počet naprogramovaných stanic je 40). Pro výběr nebo změnu naprogramování stanic v 
automatickém režimu stiskněte tlačítko Předvolba +/-.
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Ruční programování stanic: Po nastavení oblíbené stanice tlačítkem Tune +/- nejprve 
stiskněte tlačítko programování a potom tlačítko Předchozí/následující, zvolíte tak požadované 
číslo, pod kterým chcete zvolenou stanici uložit, potom stiskněte tlačítko Programování a tím 
nastavení potvrdíte. Pro uložení zbývajících stanic výše uvedené činnosti opakujte.

Pokyny pro použití Bluetooth
Zařízení má funkci Bluetooth, která umožňuje bezdrátové přehrávání zvuku z jiných zařízení.
Spárování: Tiskněte tlačítko Výběr zdroje tak dlouho, dokud se na displeji neobjeví znak "BT". 
Potom v externím zařízení (např. ve smartphonu atd.,seznamte se s návodem k  použití daného 
zařízení) zapněte funkci Bluetooth, zkontrolujte seznam dostupných zařízení Bluetooth v 
zařízení a vyberte "BP BB8BT"; po správném spárování zařízení se ozve potvrzující signál; dále 
vyberte a přehrávejte hudbu z externího zařízení, zvuk se bude přehrávat reproduktory tohoto 
místního zařízení.
V režimu Bluetooth stiskněte tlačítko Přehrávání/pauza, kterým můžete pozastavit nebo znovu 
spustit přehrávání; pro výběr skladby stiskněte tlačítko Předchozí/následující; pro rozpojení s 
běžícím externím zařízení stiskněte na dobu 2 sekundy tlačítko Spárování, přehrávač je tak 
připraven ke spojení s jinými zařízeními s funkcí Bluetooth.
Poznámky:
a. Vzhledem k různým konstrukcím a různým výrobcům se nezaručuje, že budou podporována 
všechna zařízení Bluetooth.
b. Nejlepší pracovní vzdálenost pro Bluetooth je 10 metrů bez překážek. 
c. V případě příchozího hovoru se přehrávání  Bluetooth pozastaví a automaticky se obnoví po 
ukončení telefonického hovoru.
Pokyny pro použití vstupu AUX IN / Line In / MP3
Audio kabelem 3,5 mm spojte konektor LINE IN na zadním panelu s výstupem audio signálu z 
externího přehrávače (např. přehrávače MP3 atd.). Zapojte zařízení a stiskněte tlačítko Výběr 
zdroje pro vstup do režimu LINE IN; Vyberte a přehrávejte hudbu z externího přehrávače, zvuk 
se bude přehrávat reproduktory tohoto místního zařízení. Upozorňujeme, že hlavní regulace se 
provádí v externím přehrávači, v tomto zařízení můžeme regulovat úroveň hlasitosti.



Specifikace
Zdroj napájení: AC 230V / 50Hz;
Napájení DC 9V (6 ks x UM2, 1.5V,baterie nejsou v sestavě);
Frekvence FM: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
Výstupní výkon RMS: 2 x 1 Watt;
Bluetooth: verze 4.2;
Optika mechaniky CD: 3 polovodičové laserové paprsky
Spotřeba energie: 12W
Spotřeba energie v režimu připravenosti: <1 W
(ve výše uvedené specifikaci může dojít ke změnám bez předchozího oznámení)

Řešení problémů
1. Zařízení nejde zapnout.
    a. Zkontrolujte, zda napájení DC je správně zapojené
    b.V případě problémů kontaktujte servisní centrum.

2. Rozhlasová stanice má špatný zvuk.
    a. Přesuňte zařízení blízko k oknu nebo upravte směr antény tak, abyste získali lepší příjem.
    b. Zkuste přeladit na jinou stanici.
    c. V případě problémů kontaktujte servisní centrum.

3. Zařízení nemůže načíst CD.
    a. Zkontrolujte, zda je CD nebo soubor audio v pořádku.
    b. V případě problémů kontaktujte servisní centrum.

4. Zvuk Bluetooth je přerušovaný.
    a. Zkuste přesunout zařízení Bluetooth do blízkosti tohoto zařízení.
    b. Vypněte Bluetooth a znovu spárujte.
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Prehlásenie o zhode
Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. týmto prehlasuje, že je toto zariadenie v 
súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53 / EU. 
Prehlásenie o zhode je možné získať zo stránky produktu na www.blaupunkt.com.
Zodpovedná strana: 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o, Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varšava, Poľsko, 
Tel: +48 22 331 99 59, E-mail: info@everpol.pl
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Bluetooth® názov i logo sú registrované obchodné známky spoločnosti Bluetooth SIG, Inc. a jej 
použitie je zaťažené licenciou. Ostatné obchodné známky a mená sú vlastnené ich vlastníkmi.
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Umiestnenie ovládacích prvkov



Umiestnenie ovládacích prvkov
1 - Tlačidlo Preset - / opakovanie;
2- Tlačidlo Hlasitosť -
3- Tlačidlo Preset + / zastavenie;
4- Tlačidlo Hlasitosť +;
5- Držiak;
6- Tlačidlo pohotovostného režimu;
7- Veko CD prehrávača;
8- FM anténa;
9- Tlačidlo voľby zdroja (režimu) prehrávania;
10- Tlačidlo ladenia Tune +/- a predchádzajúce / nasledujúce;
11- Tlačidlo programovania / hodín; 
12- Tlačidlo prehrávania / pauzy / párovania
13- Reproduktor;
14- Displej;
15- Vstup externého zdroja zvuku;
16- Komora batérií (napájací kábel je skrytý vo vnútri);
17-  Veko komory batérií;

Zdroj el. napätia a pripojenie
Napájanie AC: otvorte veko komory batérií a z komory vyberte napájací kábel; následne ho 
úplne rozviňte a pretiahnite cez otvor vo veku komory batérií; zatvorte veko komory batérií. 
Zástrčku napájacieho kábla zastrčte do el. zásuvky AC (striedavého prúdu), zariadenie je 
pripojené k el. napätiu a môžete ho zapnúť. Keď sa zariadenie pripojí k sieťovému el. napätiu, 
napájanie na batérie sa automaticky odpojí.
Napájanie DC (z batérií): otvorte veko komory batérií a vložte 6 ks batérií typu UM2 / 1,5 V (nie 
sú súčasťou súpravy), dodržujte správnu polarizáciu, zachovávajte uvedené označenia. 
Následne zatvorte komoru batérií.
Poznámky:
a. Nezabudnite, napájací kábel je upevnený a schovaný vo vnútri komory batérií.
b. V prípade, ak je batéria skoro vybitá, vytváraný zvuk môže byť deformovaný, v takom prípade 
batérie vymeňte na nové, nabité. Batérie uchovávajte spôsobom šetrným k životnému 
prostrediu, dodržuje platné miestne predpisy.                                                                         
c. Nepoužívajte súčasne batérie rôznych výrobkov. Ak zariadenie nebudete dlhší čas používať, 
vyberte z neho všetky batérie, aby nedošlo k nežiaducemu vytečeniu batérií.  

45



Nastavenie času
Keď je displej po zapnutí napájania zapnutý, znamená to, že zariadenie je spustené v 
pohotovostnom režime. Stlačte a na 2 sekundy podržte tlačidlo nastavovania času, na displeji 
začnú blikať číslice hodín; krátko stlačte tlačidlo Tune +/-, a nastavte aktuálnu hodinu; 
opätovne krátko stlačte tlačidlo nastavenia času, čím potvrdíte nastavenie hodín a prejdete na 
nastavenie minút; stláčaním tlačidla Tune +/- nastavte aktuálne minúty, a následne krátko 
stlačte tlačidlo nastavenia času, čím ukončíte nastavovanie.
Poznámky:
a. Zariadenie podporuje iba 24-hodinový formát času.
b. Hodiny sú dostupné iba vtedy, keď je zariadenie napájané (na AC alebo DC). V prípade, ak 
dôjde k prerušeniu napätia, nastavený čas sa zresetuje a musí sa opäť nastaviť.
c. V režime prehrávania zvuku sa po 5 sekundách na displeji automaticky opäť zobrazí aktuálny 
čas.

Používanie CD
Zariadenie môže prehrávať súbory uložené na kompaktných platniach vo formátoch: CD / CD-R 
/ CD-RW . Predtým, než spustíte prehrávanie, najprv skontrolujte formát CD platne a uistite sa, 
či je CD-čko čisté a či nie je poškodené.
Prehrávanie CD platne: otvorte veko CD prehrávača, do komory vložte CD, a následne veko 
zatvorte. Spustite zariadenie stlačením tlačidla pohotovostného režimu; stlačte tlačidlo voľby 
zdroja a vyberte režim CD; prehrávač následne načíta CD platňu a automaticky spustí 
prehrávanie.

Keď chcete v režime prehrávania CD zmeniť hlasitosť, stlačte tlačidlo hlasitosti +/-; keď chcete 
prehrávanie prerušiť alebo obnoviť, stlačte tlačidlo prehrávanie / pauza; keď chcete 
prehrávanie zastaviť, stlačte tlačidlo zastavenia (stop); keď chcete vybrať nasledujúcu alebo 
predchádzajúcu skladbu, krátko stlačte tlačidlo predchádzajúce / nasledujúce; keď chcete 
rýchlo presunúť skladu dopredu alebo dozadu, stlačte a podržte tlačidlo predchádzajúce / 
nasledujúce; keď chcete spustiť funkciu opakovania jednej skladby / všetkých skladieb stlačte 
tlačidlo opakovania;

Programovanie prehrávania (do 20 skladieb na CD platni ): stlačením tlačidla zastavenia 
zastavte prehrávanie CD; stlačením tlačidla programovania spustite programovanie; na displeji 
sa zobrazí „P01“ a „PROG“; stlačte tlačidlo predchádzajúce / nasledujúce a vyberte požadovanú 
skladu, ktorú chcete naprogramovať (uložiť), a následne stlačením tlačidla programovania 
potvrďte vašu voľbu; daná skladba sa uloží ako P01. Opakujte činnosť, až kým sa na displeji 
nezobrazí „P20“ , to znamená, že sú obsadené všetky dostupné programovateľné miesta. 
Stlačením tlačidla prehrávanie / pauza spustíte prehrávanie naprogramovaných skladieb; 
otvorením veka CD prehrávača alebo dvojitým stlačením tlačidla zastavenia zrušíte a 
odstránite naprogramované nastavenia prehrávania.
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Používanie FM rádia
Predtým, než začnete používať FM rádio, najprv úplne vysuňte FM anténu a zariadenie 
umiestnite v blízkosti okna, tzn. na mieste s lepším rozhlasovým signálom.
Ladenie a automatické vyhľadávanie: frekvenciu FM postupne ručne zmeníte stláčaním 
tlačidla Tune +/-; keď tlačidlo stlačíte a podržíte na 2 sekundy, spustí sa automatické 
vyhľadávanie rozhlasových staníc, príslušne hore alebo dole (s vyššou alebo nižšou 
frekvenciou), keď chcete spustiť automatické vyhľadávanie a ukladanie dostupných 
rozhlasových staníc, stlačte a na 2 sekundy podržte tlačidlo programovania (maximálny počet 
uložených staníc je 40). Stláčaním tlačidla Preset +/- vyberiete alebo zmeníte uloženú 
rozhlasovú stanicu.
Ručné nastavovanie rozhlasových staníc: Keď stláčaním tlačidla Tune +/- naladíte 
požadovanú stanicu, najprv stlačte tlačidlo programovania, a následne stláčaním tlačidla 
predchádzajúce alebo nasledujúce vyberte požadované číslo, na ktorom sa má daná 
rozhlasová stanica uložiť, a voľbu potvrďte opätovným stlačením tlačidla programovania. Keď 
chcete uložiť iné rozhlasové stanice, zopakujte vyššie opísaný postup.

Používanie Bluetooth
Zariadenie má funkciu Bluetooth, ktorá umožňuje bezdrôtovo prehrávať zvuk z iných 
kompatibilných zariadení.
Párovanie: Stláčajte tlačidlo voľby zdroja (režimu), kým sa na displeji nezobrazí „BT“. Následne 
spustite funkciu Bluetooth vo vašom externom zariadení (napr. chytrom telefóne ap., 
oboznámte sa s užívateľskou príručkou daného zariadenia), skontrolujte zoznam dostupných 
zariadení Bluetooth a vyberte „BP BB8BT“; keď párovanie prebehne úspešne, zariadenie vydá 
zvukový signál; následne na externom zariadení vyberte skladbu a spustite prehrávanie, zvuk 
zaznie z reproduktorov tohto zariadenia.
Keď chcete v režime Bluetooth zastaviť alebo obnoviť prehrávanie, stlačte tlačidlo 
prehrávanie/pauza; keď chcete vybrať nasledujúcu / predchádzajúcu skladbu, príslušné 
tlačidlo predchádzajúce / nasledujúce; keď chcete zrušiť aktuálne párovanie, stlačte a na 2 
sekundy podržte tlačidlo párovania, zariadenie bude pripravené na párovanie s inými 
zariadeniami s funkciou Bluetooth.
Poznámky:
a. Nedá sa zaručiť, že sa zariadenie bude dať spárovať so všetkými zariadeniami Bluetooth, 
vzhľadom na rôzne konštrukcie (štandardy) a rôznych výrobcov.
b. Štandard Bluetooth má najlepší pracovný dosah (pre správne fungovanie) do 10 metrov, bez 
prekážok.
c. V prípade prichádzajúceho volania, prehrávanie Bluetooth sa automaticky zastaví a obnoví 
sa po skončení prijatého hovoru.

Používanie režimu AUX IN / Priamy vstup / MP3 Link
3,5 mm audio kábel zastrčte do zdierky LINE IN na zadnom paneli zariadenia a do zdierky audio 
signálu externého prehrávača (napr. prehrávač MP3 ap.). Zapnite zariadenie a stláčajte tlačidlo 
voľby zdroja (režimu), kým sa na displeji nezobrazí „LINE IN“; Na externom prehrávači vyberte 
skladu a spustite prehrávanie, zvuk zaznie z reproduktorov tohto zariadenia. Pripomíname, že 
prehrávanie sa ovláda iba na externom prehrávači, na tomto zariadení sa dá nastaviť iba 
intenzita zvuku.



Špecifikácia
Zdroj el. napätia: AC 230 V / 50 Hz;
Napájanie DC 9 V (6 ks x UM2, 1,5 V, batérie nie sú v súprave);
Frekvencia FM: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
Výstupný výkon RMS: 2 x 1 Watt;
Bluetooth: verzia 4.2;
Optika CD prehrávača: 3 polovodičové laserové lúče;
Príkon: 12 W
Odber prúdu v pohotovostnom režime: < 1 W
(vyššie uvedená špecifikácia sa môže zmeniť bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia)

Riešenie problémov
1. Zariadenie sa nedá zapnúť.
a. Skontrolujte, či napájanie DC je správne pripojené.
b. V prípade, ak sa problém nepodarilo vyriešiť, kontaktujte autorizovaný servis.

2. Nekvalitný príjem rozhlasovej stanice.
a. Zariadenie umiestnite v blízkosti okna, tzn. na mieste so silnejším rádiovým signálom, alebo 
nastavte smer antény, aby bol príjem signálu kvalitnejší.
b. Skúste naladiť inú rozhlasovú stanicu.
c. V prípade, ak sa problém nepodarilo vyriešiť, kontaktujte autorizovaný servis.

3. Zariadenie nedokáže načítať CD platňu.
a. Skontrolujte, či sú audio súbory, uložené na CD platni  kľúči, správne.
b. V prípade, ak sa problém nepodarilo vyriešiť, kontaktujte autorizovaný servis.

4. Počas prehrávania v režime Bluetooth je zvuk prerušovaný.
a. Skúste presunúť zariadenie Bluetooth bližšie k zariadeniu.
b. Vypnite Bluetooth a skúste opäť spárovať.
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®A Bluetooth  szó márkajelzés és logók a Bluetooth SIG, Inc. bejegyzett védjegyei, és 
ezen márkajelzéseket engedéllyel használjuk. Más védjegyek és márkanevek a 
vonatkozó tulajdonoshoz tartoznak.
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Vezérlőelemek elhelyezése



Vezérlőelemek elhelyezése

1 - Preset - / ismétlés gomb; 
2- Hangerő - gomb
3- Preset + / szünet gomb;
4- Hangerő + gomb;
5- Fogantyú;
6- Készenléti állapot gomb;
7- CD-meghajtó fedele;
8- FM antenna;
9 - Hangforrás kiválasztó gomb;
10- Tune +/- hangolás és előző / következő gomb;
11- Programozás / óra gomb; 
12- Lejátszás / szünet / párosítás gomb
13- Hangszóró;
14-Kijelző;
15- Külső hangforrás bemenete;
16- Elemtartó (a tápkábel belül van elrejtve);
17- Elemtartó fedele;

Tápforrás és csatlakoztatás
AC tápforrás: nyissa ki az elemtartó fedelét és vegye ki a tápkábelt; ezt követően teljesen 
tekerje le és dugja át a kábelt az elemtartó fedélen található nyíláson; zárja be az elemtartó 
fedelét. A készülék csatlakoztatásához helyezze a tápkábel csatlakozóját fali AC aljzatba. Ezt 
követően a kijelző bekapcsol. A tápkábel csatlakoztatásakor az elemes működtetés 
automatikusan szüneteltetésre kerül.
DC tápforrás (akkumulátoros működtetés): nyissa ki az elemtartó fedelét és helyezzen be 6 
db UM2 / 1,5V típusú elemet (a készlet nem tartalmazza) a gravírozott pozitív és negatív 
polaritásnak megfelelően. Ezt követően zárja be az elemtartó fedelét.
Megjegyzések:
a. Emlékezzen arra, hogy a tápkábel az elemtartó belsejében van rögzítve és elrejtve.
b. az elem lemerülésekor vagy alacsony töltöttség esetén a hang torzulhat, ebben az esetben új 
elemeket kell behelyezni. Az elemeket környezetkímélő módon kell tárolni, tartsa be a helyi 
vonatkozó előírásokat.                                                                        
 c. Ne helyezzen be különböző gyártóktól származó elemeket; a folyadék kijutásának 
megelőzése érdekében vegye ki az elemeket ha a készülék hosszabb ideig használaton kívül 
marad.
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Óra beállítása
Ha a készülék csatlakoztatása után a kijelző bekapcsol, úgy a készülék működésre kész. Tartsa 
lenyomva 2 másodpercig az órabeállító gombot, az óra számjegyei villogni kezdenek a kijelzőn; 
az óra beállításához röviden nyomja meg a Tune +/- gombot; a bevitt érték jóváhagyásához és a 
percekre való átlépéshez nyomja meg ismét röviden az órabeállító gombot;  állítsa be a 
perceket a Tune +/-  gombbal, majd a beállítás véglegesítéséhez nyomja meg röviden az 
órabeállító gombot.
Megjegyzések:
a. Kizárólag a 24 órás formátum kezelt.
b. Az óra csak AC vagy DC üzemeltetési módban működik. A tápellátás megszakítása után 
kérjük ismét állítsa be az időt.
c. Lejátszási módban 5 másodperc után a kijelzőn ismét automatikusan megjelenik az idő.

CD kezelése
A készülék CD / CD-R / CD-RW formátumú CD lemezek lejátszására képes. A lejátszás 
megkezdése előtt ellenőrizze le a CD lemez formátumát és győződjön meg arról, hogy a CD 
tiszta és nem sérült.
CD lemez lejátszása: nyissa ki a CD lejátszó fedelét, helyezze be a CD lemezt, majd zárja le a 
fedelet. A készülék bekapcsolásához nyomja meg a készenléti állapot gombot; CD mód 
kiválasztásához nyomja meg a hangforrás kiválasztó gombot; ezt követően a készülék leolvassa 
a CD lemezt és a lejátszás automatikusan elindul.

CD lemez lejátszó módban a hangerő beállításához a hangerő +/- gombokat használja; a 
lejátszás szüneteltetéséhez és ismételt elindításához a lejátszás / szüneteltetés gombot 
nyomja meg; a lejátszás szüneteltetéséhez nyomja meg a szünet gombot; a zeneszám 
kiválasztásához röviden, a gyors előre vagy hátratekeréshez pedig hosszan nyomja meg az 
előző vagy következő gombot; egy zeneszám / mindegyik zeneszám.
Lejátszás programozása (max. 20 zeneszám CD lemezen ): CD lemez lejátszásának 
szüneteltetéséhez nyomja meg a szünet gombot; a programozás megkezdéséhez nyomja meg 
a programozás gombot; a kijelzőn a „P01” és „PROG” feliratok jelennek meg; a beprogramozni 
kívánt zeneszám kiválasztásához nyomja meg az előző vagy következő gombot, majd a 
jóváhagyáshoz nyomja meg a programozás gombot; a zeneszám P01-ként kerül elmentésre. 
Ismételje meg ezt a lépést a „P20”  felirat megjelenéséig, mely a memória betelését jelenti. A 
beprogramozott zeneszám lejátszásához nyomja meg a lejátszás / szünet gombot; a 
beprogramozott lejátszás törléséhez nyissa fel a CD lejátszó fedelét, vagy nyomja meg kétszer a 
szünet gombot.
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FM rádió kezelése
A rádió használata előtt húzza ki teljesen az FM antennát és a jobb vétel érdekében helyezze a 
készüléket ablakhoz közel.
Keresés és automatikus keresés: az FM sávszélesség lépésszerű beállításához nyomogassa a 
Tune +/- gombot, a felfelé vagy lefelé történő automatikus kereséshez 2 másodpercig tartsa 
lenyomva ugyanezt a gombot; az elérhető rádiócsatornák automatikus kereséséhez és 
elmentéséhez 2 másodpercig tartsa lenyomva a programozás gombot (maximálisan 
beprogramozható rádiócsatornák száma: 40) Az automatikusan elmentett csatornák 
kiválasztásához vagy módosításához a Preset +/- gombot használja.
Rádióállomások kézi elmentése: A kiválasztott rádióállomás Tune +/- gombbal történő 
behangolása után először a programozás gombot nyomja meg; ezt követően az előző és 
következő gombok segítségével határozza meg, hogy melyik szám alatt kerüljön elmentésre az 
adott rádióállomás, majd a kiválasztás jóváhagyásához ismét nyomja meg a programozás 
gombot. A többi rádióállomás elmentéséhez ismételje meg a fenti lépéseket.

Bluetooth kezelése
A készülék Bluetooth funkcióval rendelkezik, mely lehetővé teszi a vezeték nélküli, más 
készülékről történő lejátszást.
Párosítás: Nyomogassa a hangforrás kiválasztó gombot a „BT” felirat megjelenéséig. Ezt 
követően kapcsolja be a Bluetooth funkciót a külső készüléken, pl. okostelefonon stb. (Olvassa 
el az adott készülék használati útmutatóját), nyissa meg az elérhető Bluetooth készülékek 
listáját és válassza ki a „BP BB8BT” pozíciót; a készülékek megfelelő párosítása után egy 
hangjelzés hallatszik; ezt követően a külső készüléken válassza ki és játssza le a zeneszámot - a 
hang ennek a készüléknek a hangszóróiból fog szólni.
A lejátszás szüneteltetéséhez vagy folytatásához Bluetooth módban a lejátszás / szünet 
gombot nyomja meg; a zeneszám kiválasztásához használja az előző / következő gombot; a 
párosított készülék lecsatlakoztatásához tartsa lenyomva 2 másodpercig a párosítás gombot, a 
készülék ezt követően ismételten párosítható más Bluetooth funkcióval rendelkező 
készülékekkel.
Megjegyzések:
a. Az eltérő szerkezetekre és gyártókra való tekintettel nem garantált mindegyik Bluetooth 
készülék megfelelő párosítása.
b. A Bluetooth legjobb működését biztosító távolság akadályok nélkül max. 10 méter.
c. Bejövő hívás esetén a Bluetooth lejátszás szüneteltetésre kerül, a hívás befejezése után pedig 
automatikusan folytatódik.

AUX IN / Vezetékes / MP3 Link mód kezelése
A 3,5 mm-es audió kábel segítségével csatlakoztassa a külső eszköz (pl. MP3 lejátszó, stb.) audió 
kimenetét a készülék hátulján található LINE IN bemenettel. A LINE IN mód kiválasztásához 
kapcsolja be a készüléket és nyomja meg a hangforrás kiválasztó gombot; a külső eszközön 
válassza ki és játssza le a zeneszámot, a hang ennek a készüléknek a hangszóróiból fog szólni. 
Érdemes szem előtt tartani, hogy ebben az esetben a vezérlésért a külső eszköz felel, ezen a 
készüléken pedig kizárólag a hangerő állítható be.



Műszaki adatok
Tápellátás: AC 230V / 50Hz;
Tápforrás DC 9V (6 db. x UM2, 1.5V, a készlet nem tartalmaz elemeket);
FM sávszélesség: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
RMS Kimeneti teljesítmény: 2 x 1Watt;
Bluetooth: 4.2 verzió;
CD meghajtó optika: 3 félvezetős lézersugár;
Áramfelvétel: 12W;
Áramfelvétel készenléti állapotban: <1W;
(a fenti adatok előzetes értesítés nélkül módosulhatnak)

Problémák elhárítása
1. A készüléket nem lehet bekapcsolni.
a. Ellenőrizze le, hogy a DC tápellátás megfelelően lett-e csatlakoztatva.
b. További probléma esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot a szervizközponttal.

2. Rádiócsatorna rossz vételi minősége.
a. Helyezze a készüléket a jobb vétel érdekében ablak közelébe, vagy változtassa meg az 
antenna helyzetét.
b. Próbáljon ki másik rádiócsatornát.
c Probléma esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot a szervizközponttal.

3. A készülék nem olvassa a CD.
a. Kérjük, ellenőrizze le, hogy a CD lemez vagy az audió fájlok megfelelőek-e.
b. Probléma esetén vegye fel a kapcsolatot a szervizközponttal.

4. A Bluetooth lejátszás szaggat.
a. Próbálja meg a Bluetooth eszközt a készülék közelébe helyezni.
b. Kapcsolja ki a Bluetooth funkciót majd ismét kapcsolja be.
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VAŽNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

                                                              UGROŽENJE OD ELEKTRIČNOG
                                                                                    UDARA
                                                                       NEMOJTE OTVARATI

Važne sigurnosne upute
Oprez:
Kako bi se smanjila opasnost od električnog udara, nemojte skidati poklopac niti stražnj dio 
uređaja. Unutar uređaja ne postoje komponente za popravak od strane korisnika. Održavanje i 
popravak opreme izvršava isključivo kvalificirano servisno osoblje.

Objašnjenje grafičkih simbola:

                    Simbol munje sa sa strelicom koji se nalazi u jednakostraničnom trokutu upozorava                     
                    na prisutnost neizoliranog „opasnog napona” unutar kućišta uređaja koja može                     
                    postići veličinu uzrokujuću strujni udar.

                    Uskličnik unutar jednakostraničnog trokuta upozorava korisnika da ovdje
                    su prezentirane važne poruke za rad i održavanjeopreme u dokumentaciji priloženoj 
                    uređaju.

Pročitajte ovaj priručnik prije uporabe uređaja da
se upoznate sa značajkama i kako koristiti uređaj sukladno namjeni. Ovo će osigurati
dugotrajan, besprijekoran rad uređaja i zadovoljstvo uz korištenje.

Važne informacije

 Sačuvajte operativne upute i sigurnosne informacije kako bi se ih moglo koristiti u 
             budućnosti.
 Nemojte dopustiti da na uređaj kapa ili proliva se bilo koja tekućina.
 Ne smije se također koristiti na vlažnim mjestima, kao što su npr. kupaonica.
 Ne postavljajte uređaj na sljedećim mjestima:
 Izložen suncu ili blizu grijalica.
 Na vrh druge stereo opreme koja generira toplinu.
 Tako da blokira ventilaciju ili u prašnjavom mjestu.
 U okružju izloženom neprekidnim vibracijama.
 U područjima visoke vlage.
 Ne postavljajte uređaj blizu otvorenog plamena ili otvorene vatre.
 Uređaj se može koristiti samo na način opisan u ovim uputama.
 Prije prvog uključivanja napajanja, pobrinite se da je napajanje ispravno pripojeno.
 USB memoriju se pripaja neposredno ili preko produžnog USB kabela s dužinom do 25 
             cm.

Iz sigurnosnih razloga, nemojte skidati poklopce ili pristupiti unutrašnjosti uređaja. Uređaj 
smije popravljati samo kvalificirano servisno osoblje.
Nemojte rastavljati uređaj ili otvarati njegovo kućište, jer unutra nema dijelova koje bi se moglo 
popraviti od strane korisnika. Održavanje i popravak opreme izvrši isključivo kvalificirano 
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Sigurnosne upute
1. Pročitajte upute - prije uporabe stroja, pročitajte sve upute i informacije o sigurnosti.
2. Sačuvajte ove upute - zadržite upute za upotrebu i održavanje kako bi se ih moglo 
             koristiti u budućnosti.
3. Poštujte upozorenja - slijedite sva upozorenja objavljena na uređaju te koje se nalaze u 
             uputama.
4. Slijedite upute - slijedite upute i preporuke za korisnike.
5. Montaža - montirajte uređaj prema uputama proizvođača. 
6. Izvori energije - uređaj treba napajati samo iz izvora koji je naveden na naljepnicama na 
             kabelu napajanja. Ako niste sigurni koju vrstu napajanja ima vaša kuća, obratite se 
             prodavatelju ili lokalnoj energetskoj tvrtki.
7. Uzemljenje ili polarizacija napajanja - uređaj ne mora biti uzemljen. Provjerite je li utikač 
             potpuno umetnut u utičnicu ili u produžni kabel, kako bi se spriječilo otkriće igle ili 
             kontakata. Neke verzije stroja mogu biti opremljene polariziranim utikačem izmjenične 
             struje ( jedna lopatica je šira). Ovaj utikač se može umetnuti u utičnicu samo na jedan 
             način. Ovo je sigurnosna značajka. Ako ne možete staviti utikač u utičnicu, pokušajte ga 
             okrenuti. Ako utikač i dalje ne odgovara utičnici, pozovite električara da to promijeni. Ne 
             skidajte zaštitu polariziranog utikača. Kada koristite produžni kabel ili kabel za napajanje 
             osim isporučenog s uređajem morate imati odgovarajuće čepove i potvrdu o sigurnosti 
             potrebnu za određenu zemlju upotrebe.
8. Osiguranje kabela za napajanje - energetski kabeli moraju biti preusmjereni na takav 
             način kako ne bi se moglo kroz njih hoditi, pritiskivati ili obrezivati bilo kojim 
             postavljanim objektima. Obratite posebnu pozornost na utikače, utičnice i mreže, gdje 
             kabeli izlaze iz uređaja.
9. Preopterećenja - nemojte preopteretiti zidne utičnice, produžne kabele i električne 
             distributere, jer ovo baš može dovesti do požara ili strujnog udara. 
10. Ventilacija - uređaj mora biti pravilno provjetravan. Ne postavljajte uređaj na krevet, kauč 
             ili drugu sličnu površinu. Nemojte prekrivati   stroj stolnjakom, salvetom, novinama i sl.
11. Vrućina – nemojte postavljati uređaj u blizini izvora topline kao što su grijači, radijatori, 
             peći i ostali uređaji (pojačala) koji stvaraju toplinu. Ne stavljajte na uređaj upaljenih 
             svijeća i drugog otvorenog plamena.
12. Voda i vlaga - kako bi se smanjio rizik od požara ili električnog udara, nemojte izlagati 
             uređaj kiši, vlazi i vodi, na primjer u sauni ili u kupaonici. Ne koristite ovaj proizvod u 
             blizini vode, primjerice blizu kade, umivaonika, sudopera ili kade za pranje rublja, u 
             vlažnom podrumu ili blizu bazena (ili u drugim sličnim mjestima).
13. Predmeti i tekućine u uređaju - nemojte gurati predmete kroz otvore jer može doći do 
             kontakta s opasnim naponom te komponenata, koje mogu izazvati požar ili strujni udar. 
             Ni pod kojim uvjetima ne prolijevajte nikakvu tekućinu na površini uređaja. Ne stavljajte 
             predmete na vrhu koje sadrže tekućine.
14. Čišćenje - uvijek prije čišćenja isključite uređaj iz zidne utičnice. Prašinu oko zvučnika se 
             može ukloniti suhom krpom. Ako za čišćenje će se koristiti sredstvo u obliku aerosola, 
             sprej ne bi se smijelo da bude usmjeren izravno na stroj, ali tkaninu. Budite oprezni da ne 
             oštetiti pogonske jedinicee.
15. Dodatna oprema - nemojte koristiti pribore koji nisu odobreni od strane proizvođača, jer 
             mogu predstavljati prijetnju za rad uređaja i za samog korisnika. 
16. Pribori - nemojte postavljati uređaj na nestabilne kolice, stalku, tronožcu, nosaču ili stolu. 
             Uređaj se može kotrljati i oštetiti se ili uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede djeci ili odraslim 
             osobama. Koristite samo kolice, stalke, tronožce, nosače ili stolove kojih preporučuje 
             proizvođač ili se ih prodaje zajedno s uređajem. Montažu uređaja se mora provesti u 
             skladu s uputama proizvođača, koristite pribore za ugradnju oobrene od strane 
             proizvođača.
17. Premještanje stroj - uređaj postavljen na kolicama mora se premještati vrlo pažljivo. 
             Naglo zaustavljanje, previša sila i neravne površine mogu uzrokovati da kolica s uređajem 
             prevrne.
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19. Servisiranje - ne pokušavajte pogledati unutrašnjost uređaja sami. Otvaranje poklopca 
             može uzrokovati opasne napone i izložiti vas drugim opasnostima. Održavanje i 
             popravak opreme vrši isključivo kvalificirano servisno osoblje.
20. Kada stroj nije u uporabi, izvucite mrežni utikač iz zidne utičnice. Kad je uređaj pripojen 
             na izvor napajanja, uređaj je u stanju čekanja i nije u potpunosti isključen.
21. Rezervni djelovi – tijekom zamjene dijelova, treba provjeriti dla li servisera je koristio 
             rezervne dijelove koje preporučuje proizvođač ili dijelove koje su identične originalnim 
             dijelim. Izrada zamjene neodobrenih rezervnih dijelova ugrožava od požara, strujnog 
             udara ili drugih opasnosti.
22. Glavni osigurači – da bi se konstantno osiguralo uređaj od požara, koristite osigurače 
             samo odgovarajuće vrstu i određenih parametara. Parametri osigurača u rasponu napona 
             su označeni na uređaju.
23. Ne smije se da se poveća glasnoću dijela kad se sluša dio  s niskom glasnoćom ili u slučaju 
             odsutnosti ulaznog audio signala. Inače, s naglim porastom snage signala možete oštetiti 
             zvučnik.
24. Jedini način da isključite uređaj iz izvora napajanja je takav da odspojite mrežni kabel iz 
             zidne utičnice ili uređaja. Električna utičnica ili kabel ulazne snaga na uređaju mora biti 
             uvijek na raspolaganju kada koristite proizvod.
25. Uređaj bi trebao biti instaliran u blizini utičnice napajanja ili produžnog kabela na takav 
             način su oni uvijek na raspolaganju.
26. Maksimalna temperatura okoline uređaja je 35°C
27. Savjeti za elektrostatička pražnjenja - ako se rad prekine zbog elektrostatičkog 
             pražnjenja, isključite uređaj ponovno ili premjestiti ga na drugo mjesto.
28. Baterija
   a. Baterije se ne smije izlagati pretjeranoj toplini, npr. suncu, vatri i sličnim uvjetima.
   b. Kod zbrinjavanja baterije, obratite pažnju na aspekte okoliša.
   c. Ponašajte se oprezno tijekom korištenjem baterija: kako bi se spriječilo curenje baterije, 
             koje može uzrokovati ozljede ili oštećenja na uređaju:
 Pri umetanju baterija obratite pažnju na polaritet (+ i -).
 Nemojte koristiti različite baterije u isto vrijeme - stare i nove, alkalne baterije, 
             standardne itd.
 Izvadite baterije iz uređaja kad se ga neće koristiti duže vrijeme.

UPOZORENJE
Uređaj ne smije biti korišten od strane osoba (uključujući djecu) sa smanjenim fizičkim, 
osjetilnim ili mentalnim sposobnostima te osoba s nedovoljnim znanjem i iskustvom, ako nisu 
one pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost i nisu obučeni o tome kako sigurno 
koristiti uređaj. Prisutnost odraslih je potrebna ako uređaj koriste djeca; ovo će osigurati 
sigurnu uporabu uređaja.

1. Nikada ne ostavljajte stroj da radi bez nadzora! Isključite uređaj kada nije u uporabi, čak i 
             za kratko vrijeme.
2. Uređaj se ne može upravljati putem vanjskog sata s timerom, ili posebnim sustavom 
             daljinskog upravljanja.
3. Da bi se izbjegla opasnost u slučaju štete za zamjenu kabela napajanja treba se obratiti 
             proizvođaču, ovlaštenom servisu ili drugim stručnim osobama.
4. Prije uporabe uređaja, provjerite je li napon odgovara naponu koji je nastao u mrežnom 
             naponu. 
5. Nemojte   prekrivati ventilacijske otvore uređaja, npr. papirom, tkaninama, zavjesama, itd. 
             Uvjerite se da uređaj ima najmanje 20 cm slobodnog prostora, a na svakoj strani - 
             najmanje 5 cm.
6. Nemojte dopustiti da na uređaj kapaju ili prolivaju tekućine, te nemojte stavljati posude s 
             tekućinom, poput vaza. 
7. Kako biste spriječili požar ili strujni udar, uređaj mora biti zaštićen od žarišta, kiše, vlage i 
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9. Nemojte da uređaj izlažite jakim magnetskim poljima. 
10. Nemojte da uređaj stavljajte izravno na pojačalu ili prijamniku.
11. Ne postavljajte uređaj na vlažnom mjestu, jer vlaga ima štetan učinak na električne 
             komponente.
12. Dovođenje uređaja iz hladnog u toplo vlažnom mjestu može uzrokovati kondenzaciju na 
             leći unutar playera. U ovom slučaju, uređaj neće raditi ispravno. Uređaj se mora ostaviti              
             uključen oko jedan sat kako bi se omogućilo isparavanje vlage.
13. Izbjegavajte korištenje kemijskih otapala, jer mogu oštetiti boju kućišta. Uređaj se obriše 
             čistom, suhom ili vlažnom krpom.
14. Prilikom uklanjanja utikača iz zidne utičnice, uvijek povucite utikač, a ne kabel.
15. Kada uređaj se koristi u blizini uključenog televizora, ovo može biti izvor buke ili slike u 
             obliku linije na zaslonu uređaja. Ovo ovisi o propusnosti emitiranja valova. To ne 
             označava kvar uređaja ili televizora, ako vidite takve linije, pomaknite uređaj dalje od TV 
             prijemnika.
16. Mrežni utikač se upotrebljava za isključivanje napajanja zato mora biti uvijek na 
             raspolaganju.
17. Da bi ostala laserska glavu za čitanje CD-ploča čista, ne dirajte nju i uvijek zatvorite 
             ulagač diska.
18. Tijekom reprodukcije, disk rotira velikom brzinom. NEMOJTE dizati ili pomicati uređaj 
             tijekom reprodukcije, jer to može dovesti do oštećenja diska ili samog uređaja.
19. Prije premještanja urešaja na drugo mjesto ili za vrijeme za prelazak, izvadite disk i 
             zatvorite ulagač diska. Zatim isključite napajanje i izvucite naponski kabel. Premještanje 
             uređaja s diskom u ulagaču može uzrokovati štetu.
20. Nakon reproduciranja disk treba da bude smješten u paketu. Ne izlažite diskove izravnom 
             sunčevom svjetlu i izvorima topline. Ne ostavljajte ploče u automobilu parkiranom na 
             izravnom suncu.
21. Nikad ne dirajte disk sa strane bez naljepnice. Držite rub ploče, da ne ostaviti 
             otiske prstiju. Prašina, otisci prstiju ili ogrebotine diskova mogu uzrokovati 
             pogrešan rad uređaja. Ne lijepite ljepljivu traku na disk.
22. Za čišćenje diska koristite čistu krpu bez dlačica. Počnite s čišćenjem o 
             linearnom kretanju od središta prema rubu ploče, koristeći sredstva za 
             čišćenje ili antistatička sredstva za vinilne ploče. 
23. Da biste spriječili mogući gubitak sluha, ne slušajte glasno glazbu kroz 
             duže vrijeme.

UPOZORENJE: IZVOR ZRAČENJA

Ova oznaka ukazuje na to da unutar uređaja se nalaze laserski komponenti. Otvaranje poklopca 
CD pretinca i izostavljanje bravi može uzrokovati izlaganje korisnika laserskom zračenju. Ne 
gledajte u lasersku zraku za vrijeme rada.

PRIJE POSLA
Napomene o diskovima.
Prljavi, oštećeni ili deformirani diskovi mogu uzrokovati oštećenja na uređaju, obratite 
pozornost na sljedeće:
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NAPOMENA

Izjava            
Niže navedenim Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. izjavljuje da je ovaj 
proizvod u skladu sa zahtjevima i drugim relevantnim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU. Za 
potpunu Izjavu o sukladnosti posjetite stranicu www.blaupunkt.com na kartici proizvoda.
Odgovorni subjekt: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varšava, Poljska
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Proizvod je izrađen od visokokvalitetnih materijala i dijelova koji se mogu reciklirati i ponovo 
upotrijebiti.

Ako vaš uređaj ima znak prekrižene kante za otpatke, ovo označava da je proizvod pokriven 
odredbama Europske direktive 2012/19/EU. Molimo poštujte zahtjeve lokalnog sustava za 
prikupljanje električnog otpada i elektroničke opreme. Radite u skladu s lokalnim propisima. 
Ne bacajte ovaj proizvod zajedno s kućnim otpadom. Ispravnim odlaganjuem starog proizvoda 
spriječit ćete potencijalne negativne posljedice na okoliš i zdravlje ljudi.

Uređaj je opremljen sa baterijama obuhvaćenim Europskom direktivom 2013/56/EU. Baterije se 
ne smije odlagati zajedno s komunalnim otpadom. Molimo pogledajte lokalne propise o 
zasebnom prikupljanju baterija jer ispravnim odlaganjem spriječit ćete potencijalne negativne 
posljedice na okoliš i zdravlje ljudi.

Informacije o zaštiti okoliša

Paket uključuje samo nužne komponente. Svaki napor je napravljen da bit tri sastavni 
komponenti paketa lako odvojili: karton (kutija), polistirenska pjena (zaštita unutra) i polietilen 
(vrećica, zaštitna folija). Uređaj je izrađen od materijala koje se može reciklirati i ponovo 
upotrijebiti nakon demontaže od strane specijalizirane tvrtke. Poštujte lokalne propise o 
raspolaganju iskorišćenih ambalažnih materijala, baterija i nepotrebne opreme.
Snimanje i reprodukcija materijala može zahtijevati pristanak. Vidi Zakon o autorskim pravima i 
prava izvođača/umjetnika.

Napomena o ERP2 (oprema koja se odnosi na energiju)
Ovaj ekodizajnirani uređaj zadovoljava zahtjeve 2. faze Uredbe Komisije (EZ) br. 1275/2008 
kojom se provodi Direktivu 2009/125/EZ o potrošnji energije od strane isključenih i 
elektroničkih uređaja ili uređaja u modu čekanja za uredsku i kućnu uporabu.
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Vlasnik zaštitnog znaka i logotipa Bluetooth® je tvrtka Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USA. Upotreba tih 
znakova i logotipa podliježe licenciji. Ostali zaštitni znakovi i trgovački nazivi su u vlasništvu 
određenih vlasnika.

Položaj upravljačkih tipki



Položaj upravljačkih tipki

1 – Tipka Preset - / ponavljanje;
2- Tipka glasnoće - ;
3- PRESET + / zaustavljanje;
4- Tipka glasnoće + ;
5- Držač;
6- Tipka načina pripravnosti;
7- Poklopac CD;
8- FM antena, 
9- Tipka izvora zvuka;
10- Tipka podešavanja Tune +/- 10 i prethodni / sljedeći;
11- Tipka podešavanja / sata; 
12- Tipka reprodukcije / pauze / uparivanja
13- Zvučnik;
14-Zaslon;
15- Ulaz vanjskog izvora zvuka; 
16- Pretinac za baterije 16 (kabel napajanja skriveni unutar); 
17-. Poklopac pretinca za baterije

AC napajanje: otvorite poklopac pretinca za baterije i uklonite kabel za napajanje; onda se ga 
mora potpuno razviti i staviti kroz rupu na poklopcu pretinca za bateriju; zatvorite poklopac 
pretinca za baterije. Uključite kabel za napajanje u zidnu utičnicu kako biste dobili moć, a zatim 
se uključi zaslon. Napajanje od baterija se automatski isključi ako je dostupno omrežno 
napajanje. 
DC napajanje (akumulatorsko napajanje): otvorite poklopac pretinca za baterije i umetnite 6 
baterija UM2 / 1,5V (nisu uključeni u setu) u skladu s ugraviranim simbolom pozitivnog i 
negativnog polariteta. Zatim zatvorite pretinac za baterije.
Primjedbe:
a. Imajte na umu da je kabel za napajanje fiksiran i skriven unutar pretinca za baterijei.
b. Zvuk će biti iskrivljen zbog prazne baterije ili niske napunjenosti baterije, u takvom slučaju 
mora se baterije zamijeniti novima. Baterije treba odlagati na ekološki prihvatljiv način, u 
skladu sa zahtjevima lokalnih vlasti. 
c. Nemojte instalirati baterije različitih proizvođača. kako bi se izbjeglo curenje tekućine, 
izvadite baterije ako se uređaj ne koristi za dugo vremena.
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Podešavanje sata
 Ako nakon priključavanja napjanja zaslon je uključen, ovo znači da je uređaj u stanju 
pripravnosti za rad. Pritisnite i držite tipku za podešavanje sata 2 sekunde, znamenke sata 
počnu treptati na zaslonu; kratko pritisnite Tune +/- za podešavanje sata; ponovno kratko 
pritisnite tipku podešavanja sata za potvrdu i prolazak unaprijed se podešavanje minuta; 
postavite minute pomoću tipke Tune +/- i kratko pritisnite tipku za podešavanje sata da biste 
dovršili podešavanje vremena.
Primjedbe:
a. Uređaj podržava samo vrijeme u formatu 24 sata.
b. Sat radi samo u slučaju AC ili DC napajanja. Ponovno podesite sat u slučaju prekida u 
napajanju.
c. Nakon 5 sekundi u  načinu reprodukcije, na zaslonu će se automatski nastaviti prikazivanje 
sata.

Rukovanje CD
Uređaj može reproducirati CD snimljene u CD / CD-R / CD-RW formatu. Prije igranja najprije 
provjerite format CD i provjerite je li CD čist i neoštećen.
Reprodukcija CD ploča: Otvorite poklopac CD  i umetnite CD, a zatim zatvorite poklopac. 
Pritisnite tipku pripravnosti za uključenje uređaja; pritisnite tipku za odabir izvora za 
uključivanje CD moda; tada uređaj čita CD i automatski ga reproducira.

U modu reprodukcije CD ploče, pritisnite +/- za podešavanje glasnoće; pritisnite tipku za 
reprodukciju / pauzu za pauzu ili nastavak reprodukcije; pritisnite tipku za zaustavljanje za 
zaustavljanje reprodukcije; kratko pritisnite tipku prethodni ili sljedeći za odabir zapisa, 
pritisnite i držite za brzo premotavanje naprijed ili natrag; pritisnite gumb za ponavljanje da 
biste ponovili jedan zapis / ponovili sve ,
Programiranje reprodukcije (do 20 pjesama na CD-u): pritisnite tipku za zaustavljanje za 
zaustavljanje reprodukcije CD ploče; pritisnite tipku za podešavanje za početak programiranja; 
prikazuju se "P01" i "PROG"; pritisnite tipku prethodni ili sljedeći za prebacivanje i odabir 
pjesme koju želite programirati, zatim pritisnite tipku za podešavanje za potvrdu odabira; 
pjesma će biti spremljena kao P01. Ponovite dok se na zaslonu ne pojavi "P20" , što znači da je 
programirana memorija puna. Pritisnite tipku reprodukcije / pauza za reprodukciju unaprijed 
postavljenih pjesama; otvorite poklopac CD ili dvaput pritisnite tipku za pauzu za poništavanje 
i brisanje unaprijed postavljenih postavki reprodukcije.

Podrška FM radija
Prije uporabe radija, potpuno razviti FM antenu i pokušajte postaviti uređaj pored prozora radi 
boljeg prijema signala.
Skeniranje i automatsko skeniranje: pritisnite tipku Tune +/- za određivanje FM frekvencije, 
pritisnite i držite 2 sekunde da biste automatski pretražili dostupne postaje prema gore ili 
dolje; pritisnite i držite tipku za programiranje 2 sekunde za automatsko skeniranje i spremanje 
dostupnih postaja (maksimalni broj pohranjenih je 40). Pritisnite tipku Preset +/- za 
automatsko odabiranje ili promjenu pohranjene postaje.
Ručno programiranje: Prilikom podešavanja svoje omiljene postaju pomoću tipke Tune +/-, 
najprije pritisnite tipku za podešavanje; zatim pritisnite tipku prethodni ili sljedeći za odabir 
željenog broja na kojem želite spremiti trenutnu postaju, a zatim pritisnite tipku za 
podešavanje da biste potvrdili odabir. Ponovite gornje korake da biste spremili preostale 
postaje.
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Bluetooth
Uređaj ima Bluetooth funkciju koja omogućuje bežičnu reprodukciju zvuka iz drugih uređaja.
Uparivanje: pritisnite tipku za odabir izvora dok se na zaslonu ne pojavi "BT". Zatim uključite 
Bluetooth funkciju na vanjskom uređaju kao što je pametni telefon itd. (Pogledajte korisnički 
priručnik za vaš uređaj.) Provjerite popis dostupnih Bluetooth uređaja na uređaju i odaberite 
"BP BB8BT"; Nakon ispravnog uparivanja pojavit će se ispravan zvuk potvrde; Zatim odaberite i 
reproducirajte glazbu s vanjskog uređaja, a zvuk će se reproducirati pomoću zvučnika ovog 
uređaja.
U načinu Bluetooth, pritisnite tipku za reprodukciju / pauzu da biste zaustavili ili nastavili 
reprodukciju; pritisnite tipku prethodni / sljedeći za odabir zapisa; pritisnite tipku za uparivanje 
2 sekunde da biste prekinuli vezu s trenutnim uređajem, uređaj će biti spreman za povezivanje s 
drugim Bluetooth uređajima.
Primjedbe:
a. Nije zajamčeno da će se uređaj pravilno upariti sa svim Bluetooth uređajima zbog različitih 
njegovih konfiguracija i proizvođača.
b. Najbolja radni udaljenost za Bluetooth je 10 metara bez prepreka.
c. U slučaju dolaznog poziva, Bluetooth će se zaustaviti i automatski nastaviti nakon završetka 
poziva.

Način AUX IN / Linearni ulaz / MP3 Link
Koristite 3,5 mm audio kabel za pripajanje LINE IN priključnice na stražnjoj ploči uređaja na 
audio izlaz od vanjskog uređaja (npr. MP3 igrač, itd.). Uključite uređaj i pritisnite tipku za odabir 
izvora za ulaz u LINE IN mod; Odaberite i reproducirajte glazbu s vanjskog uređaja, a zvuk će se 
reproducirati pomoću zvučnika ovog uređaja. Imajte na umu da glavnu kontrolu se izvodi iz 
vanjskog uređaja, a glasnoću se može podesiti na ovom uređaju.
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Specifikacija
Napajanje: AC 230V / 50Hz;
DC napajanje 9V (6 kom. x UM2, 1.5V, baterije nisu uključene u setu);
FM frekvencija: 87.5 ~ 108.0 MHz;
Izlazna snaga: RMS: 2 x 1Watt;
Bluetooth: verzija 4.2;
Optika CD pogona: 3 poluvodičke laserske zrake;
Potrošnja energije: 12W
Potrošnja energije u stanju mirovanja: <1 W
(Gore navedena specifikacija može se promijeniti bez prethodne najave)

Rješavanje problema
1. Uređaj se ne može uključiti.
a. Provjerite je li DC napajanje pravilno priključeno.
b. Za bilo kakve probleme obratite se servisnom centru.

2. Radio postaja zvuči loše.
a. Pomaknite uređaj blizu prozora ili podesite smjer antene radi boljeg prijema.
b. Pokušajte prebaciti na drugu postaju.
c. Za bilo kakve probleme obratite se servisnom centru.

3. Uređaj ne može čitati CD ,
a. Provjerite je li CD ili audio datoteka ispravna.
b. Za bilo kakve probleme obratite se servisnom centru.

4. Bluetooth reprodukcija se prekine.
a. Pokušajte premjestiti Bluetooth uređaj bliže uređaja.
b. Isključite Bluetooth i ponovno spojite uređaje.
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INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE REFERITOARE LA SIGURANȚĂ

Instrucțiuni importante referitoare la siguranță
Avertisment:
Pentru a diminua riscul de electrocutare, nu demontați capacul sau partea din spate a 
dispozitivului. În interiorul dispozitivului nu există elemente care să poată fi reparate de 
utilizator. De mentenanța și reparația echipamentului se ocupă exclusiv angajații calificați ai 
service-ului.

Explicarea simbolurilor grafice:

                     Simbolul fulgerului terminat cu o săgeată, plasat într-un triunghi echilateral, 
                     avertizează utilizatorul împotriva unei „tensiuni periculoase”neizolate în carcasa 
                     dispozitivului, care poate atinge dimensiunea pericolului de electrocutare.

                     Semnul exclamării într-un triunghi echilateral avertizează utilizatorul că în acest 
                     moment sunt prezentate informații importante referitoare la operarea și mentenanța 
                     echipamentului în documentația anexată la dispozitiv.

Rugăm să citiți aceste instrucțiuni înainte de a trece la operarea dispozitivului, să vă 
familiarizați cu funcțiile acestuia și să le folosiți conform destinației. Acest lucru va asigura o 
operare de lungă durată și fără avarii a dispozitivului, precum și plăcerea de a-l utiliza.

Informații importante
 Instrucțiunile de operare și informațiile referitoare la siguranță trebuie păstrate în scopul 
             folosirii lor în viitor.
 Nu permiteți ca pe dispozitiv să picure sau să se verse vreun lichid.
 Nu îl folosiți în locuri umede, cum ar fi de ex. sala de baie.
 Dispozitivul nu poate fi montat în următoarele locuri:
 Expus la lumina directă a soarelui sau în apropierea caloriferelor.
 Plasat deasupra unui alt dispozitiv stereofonic care emite căldură.
 Blocând ventilația sau într-un loc prăfuit.
 În locuri expuse la vibrații constante.
 În locuri cu umiditate ridicată.
 Nu așezați dispozitivul în apropierea lumânărilor sau a focului deschis.
 Dispozitivul poate fi folosit exclusiv în modul descris în instrucțiunile de mai jos.
 Înainte de prima pornire, asigurați-vă că sursa de alimentare este conectată în mod 
             corespunzător.
 Stick-urile USB se conectează direct sau folosind un prelungitor USB cu lungime de până 
             la 25 cm.

Din motive de securitate, nu demontați carcasele și nu încercați să accesați interiorul 
dispozitivului. Dispozitivul trebuie reparat de personalul calificat din service.
Nu demontați și nu deschideți carcasa, deoarece în interior nu există elemente ce ar putea fi 
reparate de utilizator. De mentenanța și repararea echipamentului se ocupă exclusiv angajații 

PERICOL DE ELECTROCUTARE
             NU DESCHIDEȚI

AVERTISMENT
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INSTRUCȚIUNI REFERITOARE LA SIGURANȚĂ
1. Citiți instrucțiunile – înainte de utilizarea dispozitivului, citiți în întregime instrucțiunile 
             de utilizare, precum și informațiile referitoare la siguranță.
2. Urmați instrucțiunile – păstrați instrucțiunile de utilizare și operare în scopul folosirii lor 
             în viitor.
3. Respectați avertismentele – procedați conform tuturor avertismentelor plasate pe 
             dispozitiv, precum și conform instrucțiunilor de utilizare.
4. Urmați instrucțiunile – procedați conform instrucțiunilor de operare și indicațiilor pentru 
             utilizator.
5. Instalare – setați dispozitivul conform instrucțiunilor producătorului. 
6. Surse de alimentare – dispozitivul trebuie alimentat exclusiv de la surse cu parametrii 
             indicați în marcajele de pe cablul de alimentare. Dacă utilizatorul nu este sigur de tipul de 
             alimentare de care dispune acasă, trebuie să contacteze vânzătorul dispozitivului sau 
             furnizorul local de energie electrică.
7. Împământarea sau polarizarea alimentării – dispozitivul nu trebuie să fie împământat. 
             Trebuie să vă asigurați că ștecherul este introdus complet în priză sau în prelungitor 
             pentru a nu permite expunerea bolțurilor sau a contactelor. Unele versiuni ale 
             dispozitivului pot fi echipate cu ștecher polarizat de curent alternativ (cu un singur bolț 
             mai larg). Acest ștecher poate fi introdus în priza de rețea doar într-un singur mod. 
             Aceasta este o funcție de protecție. Dacă ștecherul nu poate fi introdus în priză, trebuie 
             încercată rotirea acestuia. Dacă ștecherul în continuare nu se potrivește la priză, trebuie 
             solicitată înlocuirea acestui ștecher de către un electrician. Nu scoateți elementele de 
             protecție din ștecherul polarizat. Când utilizați un prelungitor sau un cablu de alimentare 
             altul decât cel furnizat împreună cu dispozitivul, acestea trebuie să aibă ștecherele 
             corespunzătoare, precum și atestatul de securitate necesar în țara dată. 
8. Protecția cablului de alimentare – cablurile de alimentare trebuie plasate astfel încât să 
             nu poată fi călcate, presate sau tăiate de obiectele din jur. Acordați o atenție deosebită 
             ștecherelor, prizelor de rețea și locurilor în care cablurile sunt direcționate de la 
             dispozitiv.
9. Supraîncărcare – Nu supraîncărcați prizele de perete, prelungitoarele și repartitoarele 
             electrice, deoarece acest lucru poate provoca incendii sau electrocutări. 
10. Ventilație – dispozitivul trebuie să fie corect ventilat. Dispozitivul nu poate fi pus pe pat, 
             sofa sau suprafețe similare. Nu acoperiți dispozitivul cu fețe de masă, șervețele, ziare, ș.a.. 
11. Căldură – nu plasați dispozitivul în apropierea unor surse de căldură, precum calorifere, 
             radiatoare, sobe sau alte dispozitive (de asemenea amplificatoare) care generează 
             căldură. Nu puneți pe dispozitiv lumânări aprinse și alte surse de foc deschis. 
12. Apă și umezeală – pentru a reduce riscul de incendiu sau electrocutare, nu expuneți 
             dispozitivul la ploaie, apă și umiditate directă, ca de ex. în saună sau baie. Nu folosiți 
             dispozitivul în apropierea apei, de exemplu lângă cadă, lavoar, chiuveta de bucătărie, 
             într-o pivniță umedă sau în apropierea unei piscine (sau în locuri similare).
13. Obiecte și lichide în dispozitiv – nu trebuie forțate niciun fel de obiecte prin deschiderile 
             dispozitivului, deoarece acestea pot să intre în contact cu punctele de tensiune 
             periculoasă și cu componentele, ceea ce poate provoca incendiu sau electrocutare. În 
             niciun caz nu vărsați niciun fel de lichide pe suprafața dispozitivului. Nu puneți pe 
             suprafața dispozitivului obiecte ce conțin lichide. 
14. Curățarea – scoateți întotdeauna dispozitivul din priză înainte de curățare. Praful din 
             jurul difuzorului poate fi îndepărtat cu o cârpă uscată. Dacă se utilizează un aerosol 
             pentru curățare, nu îndreptați jetul de pulverizare direct spre dispozitiv, ci spre cârpă. 
             Aveți grijă să nu deteriorați unitățile de comandă.
15. Echipare suplimentară – nu folosiți accesorii care nu sunt aprobate de producător, 
             deoarece pot constitui un pericol. 
16. Accesorii – nu așezați dispozitivul pe un cărucior, postament, stativ, suport sau masă 
             instabile. Dispozitivul se poate răsturna sau deteriora și poate provoca vătămări grave 
             copiilor sau persoanelor adulte. Folosiți numai cărucioare, postamente, stative, suporturi 
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17. Mutarea dispozitivului – dispozitivul plasat pe cărucior trebuie deplasat cu multă grijă. 
             Oprirea bruscă, forța prea mare sau suprafețele neuniforme pot provoca răsturnarea 
             căruciorului împreună cu dispozitivul. 
18. Perioada de nefolosire a dispozitivului – cablul de alimentare al dispozitivului trebuie 
             deconectat de la priza de rețea în timpul furtunilor cu descărcări atmosferice sau când 
             dispozitivul nu va fi folosit pentru o perioadă mai lungă de timp. 
19. Servisare – nu încercați să servisați singur dispozitivul. Deschiderea capacului poate duce 
             la contactul cu o tensiune periculoasă și poate expune utilizatorul la alte pericole. De 
             mentenanța și repararea echipamentului se ocupă exclusiv angajații calificați ai service-
             ului. 
20. Când dispozitivul nu este utilizat, ștecherul de alimentare trebuie deconectat de la priza 
             de rețea. Când dispozitivul este conectat la sursa de alimentare, se află în regim de stand 
             by și nu este complet închis.
21. Piese de schimb – la înlocuirea pieselor, trebuie verificat dacă angajatul service-ului a 
             folosit piesele de schimb recomandate de producător sau dacă aceste piese sunt identice 
             cu cele originale. Înlocuirea cu piese neaprobate poate duce la incendii, electrocutare 
             sau alte pericole.
22. Siguranțele principale – pentru a proteja în mod continuu dispozitivul împotriva 
             incendiului, trebuie folosite siguranțe de tip și parametri corecți. Parametrii siguranțelor 
             în acest interval sunt marcați pe dispozitiv. 
23. Nu măriți volumul când ascultați o parte dintr-un cântec înregistrată cu volum redus sau 
             în cazul lipsei semnalului audio de început. În caz contrar se poate ajunge la deteriorarea 
             difuzorului în momentul creșterii rapide a intensității semnalului.
24. Singurul mod de a deconecta complet dispozitivul de la sursa de alimentare este 
             deconectarea cablului de alimentare din priza de alimentare sau din dispozitiv. Priza de 
             rețea sau intrarea cablului de alimentare în dispozitiv trebuie să fie mereu accesibile în 
             timpul utilizării produsului.
25. Dispozitivul trebuie amplasat în apropierea unei prize de perete sau a unui cablu 
             prelungitor și astfel încât să fie mereu accesibil.
26. Temperatura maximă ambiantă pentru dispozitiv este de 35°C.
27. Instrucțiuni referitoare la descărcările electrostatice – dacă funcționarea dispozitivului 
             este perturbată de descărcări electrostatice, acesta trebuie oprit și repornit sau mutat în 
             alt loc.
28. Bateria
      a. Bateriile nu pot fi expuse la căldură excesivă, cum ar fi razele de soare, foc, ș.a.
      b. Când aruncați bateriile, acordați atenție aspectelor legate de protecția mediului.
      c. Avertisment referitor la folosirea bateriei: pentru a nu permite pierderea etanșeității 
             bateriei, ceea ce poate provoca vătămări corporale sau deteriorare a dispozitivului:
 În timpul introducerii bateriei, respectați polaritatea acesteia (+ și -).
 Nu folosiți în același timp baterii diferite — vechi și noi, baterii standard și alcaline, ș.a.
 Scoateți bateriile din dispozitiv, atunci când acesta nu este folosit pentru o perioadă mai 
             lungă.

ATENȚIE
Dispozitivul nu trebuie folosit de persoanele (inclusiv copiii) cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau 
mentale reduse, precum și de persoanele cu cunoștințe și experiență insuficiente, în cazul în 
care nu se află sub supravegherea unei persoane responsabile pentru siguranța lor și nu au fost 
instruite cum să folosească dispozitivul în condiții de siguranță. Prezența persoanelor adulte 
este necesară, dacă dispozitivul este folosit de copii; aceasta va permite o folosire în condiții de 
siguranță a dispozitivului.
1. Nu lăsați dispozitivul nesupravegheat în timpul funcționării! Dispozitivul trebuie închis 
             când nu este folosit, chiar și pentru o perioadă scurtă de timp.
2. Dispozitivul nu poate fi folosit prin intermediul unui temporizator extern și nici cu 
             ajutorul unui sistem separat cu comandă de la distanță.
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4. Înainte de a începe deservirea dispozitivului, trebuie verificat dacă tensiunea acestuia 
             corespunde tensiunii din rețeaua locală de alimentare. 
5. Nu acoperiți orificiile de ventilație ale dispozitivului cu ziare, fețe de masă, draperii, ș.a. 
             Trebuie să vă asigurați că deasupra dispozitivului există cel puțin 20 cm de spațiu liber, iar 
             pe fiecare parte a acestuia – cel puțin 5 cm.
6. Nu permiteți ca pe dispozitiv să picure sau să se verse vreun lichid, nu plasați pe acesta 
             obiecte pline cu lichid, cum ar fi vazele. 
7. Pentru a evita incendiile sau electrocutarea, dispozitivul trebuie protejat împotriva 
             locurilor fierbinți, ploii, umezelii și prafului.
8. Nu așezați dispozitivul în apropierea oricărei surse de apă, de ex. robinete, căzi, mașini de 
             spălat sau piscine. Dispozitivul trebuie plasat pe o suprafață dreaptă și stabilă.
9. Nu expuneți dispozitivul la câmpuri magnetice puternice. 
10. Nu așezați dispozitivul direct pe amplificator sau amplituner.
11. Nu așezați dispozitivul într-un loc umed, deoarece umiditatea are efect dăunător asupra 
             componentelor electrice.
12. După mutarea dispozitivului dintr-un loc rece către un loc cald sau un loc umed, se poate 
             forma condens pe lentila din interiorul playerului. În această situație dispozitivul nu va 
             funcționa corect. Lăsați dispozitivul să funcționeze aproximativ o oră pentru a permite 
             evaporarea umidității.
13. Nu curățați dispozitivul cu solvenți chimici, deoarece aceștia pot distruge lacul carcasei. 
             Dispozitivul se curăță cu o cârpă curată, uscată sau ușor umezită.
14. Când scoateți ștecherul din priză, trageți întotdeauna de ștecher, niciodată de cablul de              
             alimentare.
15. Când dispozitivul pornit este folosit în apropierea televizorului care funcționează, acesta 
             poate fi o sursă de interferență în imagine, sub forma de linii pe ecran. Aceasta depinde 
             de benzile de unde ale transmisiei tv. Aceasta nu înseamnă o funcționare defectuoasă a 
             dispozitivului sau televizorului. Dacă astfel de linii sunt vizibile, dispozitivul trebuie 
             îndepărtat de televizor.
16. Ștecherul de rețea este folosit pentru deconectarea de la tensiunea de alimentare și 
             trebuie să fie mereu accesibil.
17. Pentru a menține capul laserului de citire CD-uri în stare de curățenie, acesta nu trebuie 
             atins și trebuie întotdeauna închis compartimentul de discuri.
18. În timpul folosirii, discul se rotește cu viteză mare. NU ESTE VOIE să ridicați sau să mutați 
             dispozitivul în timpul funcționării, deoarece acest lucru poate duce la deteriorarea 
             discului sau a dispozitivului în sine.
19. Înainte de a muta dispozitivul în alt loc sau pe perioada mutării trebuie scos discul și 
             închis compartimentul de discuri. Apoi trebuie oprită alimentarea și deconectat cablul 
             de alimentare. Mutarea dispozitivului cu discul aflat în compartiment poate provoca 
             deteriorarea acestuia. 
20. După redarea discului, acesta trebuie plasat în ambalaj. Nu expuneți discurile la acțiunea 
             directă a razelor solare și a sursei de căldură. Nu lăsați discurile în interiorul              
             automobilului parcat în plin soare.
21. Nu atingeți partea fără etichetă a discului. Țineți discul de margine, pentru 
             a nu lăsa amprente. Praful, amprentele sau zgârieturile discurilor pot fi m
             otivul unei funcționări incorecte a player-ului. Nu lipiți hârtiuțe sau benzi 
             autocolante pe disc.
22. Pentru curățarea discului folosiți o cârpă curată, care nu lasă scame. Începeți 
             curățarea printr-o mișcare rectilinie de la mijlocul discului spre margine, 
             folosind în acest scop agenți de curățare general disponibili sau agenți 
             antistatici pentru discurile de vinil.
23. Pentru a preveni eventuala pierdere de auz, nu ascultați muzică la volum 
             ridicat pentru perioade lungi de timp.
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AVERTISMENT: SURSĂ DE RADIAȚIE
    

Această etichetă înseamnă că în interiorul dispozitivului se află componente laser. Deschiderea 
capacului compartimentului de discuri CD și ocolirea dispozitivului de blocare va expune 
utilizatorul la acțiunea radiațiilor laserului. Nu priviți fasciculul de laser în timpul funcționării 
dispozitivului.

ÎNAINTE DE ÎNCEPEREA FUNCȚIONĂRII
Remarci: referitoare la discurile compacte.
Deoarece discurile murdare, deteriorate sau deformate pot provoca deteriorarea 
dispozitivului, trebuie acordată atenție următoarelor elemente:
a. Discurile compacte care pot fi utilizate. Pot fi utilizate numai discurile 
             indicate mai jos.
b. Discuri CD exclusiv cu sunet audio digital.

ATENȚIE

Declarație           
Prin prezenta Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. [SRL] declara că acest 
dispozitiv este în conformitate cu cerințele și alte dispoziții corespunzătoare ale directivei 
2014/53 / UE. Declarația completă de conformitate poate fi obținută pe pagina 
www.blaupunkt.com în secția produsului.

Entitate responsabilă: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varșovia, Polonia
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Produsul a fost realizat din materiale și componente de înaltă calitate, ce pot fi reciclate și 
reutilizate.

Dacă pe dispozitiv se află semnul coșului de gunoi tăiat, aceasta însemnă că produsul se înscrie 
în dispozițiile directivei europene 2012/19/EU. Trebuie citite cerințele referitoare la sistemul 
local de colectare a deșeurilor electrice și electronice.  Respectați reglementările locale. Nu 
aruncați acest produs împreună cu deșeurile menajere obișnuite. Eliminarea corectă a 
produsului vechi va preveni potențialele consecințe negative pentru mediu și sănătatea 
umană.
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Dispozitivul este echipat cu baterii care fac obiectul directivei europene 2013/56/EU. Bateriile 
nu pot fi aruncate împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Consultați reglementările locale privind 
colectarea separată a bateriilor, deoarece eliminarea corectă va împiedica potențialele 
consecințe negative pentru mediul natural și sănătatea umană.

Informații privind protecția mediului înconjurător

Ambalajul conține doar elementele necesare. S-au făcut toate eforturile ca cele trei materiale 
componente ale ambalajului să fie ușor de separat: cutia de carton (cutia), spuma de polistiren 
(protecție interioară) și polietilena (pungi, folie protectoare). Dispozitivul a fost produs din 
materiale ce pot fi reciclate și reutilizate după demontarea lor de către o firmă specializată. 
Trebuie respectate reglementările locale referitoare la eliminarea materialelor de ambalare, 
bateriilor folosite și a echipamentelor inutile.
Înregistrarea și redarea materialelor poate necesita obținerea unei autorizații. Consultați legea 
referitoare la drepturile de autor și drepturile executanților / artiștilor.

Remarcă referitoare la ERP2 (dispozitive legate de energie)
Prezentul dispozitiv cu ecoproiect îndeplinește cerințele etapei 2 din Regulamentul Comisiei 
(CE) nr 1275/2008 care introduce directiva 2009/125/CE referitoare la consumul de energie al 
dispozitivelor electronice de birou și de uz casnic, închise sau aflate în regim de stand by.

Proprietarul mărcilor comerciale și siglei Bluetooth® este compania Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USA. 
Folosirea acestor mărci și sigle este supusă unei licențe. Alte mărci și denumiri comerciale 
aparțin respectivilor proprietari.
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Localizarea elementelor de control
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Localizarea elementelor de control

1 - Buton Preset - / repetare; 
2- Buton Volum -
3- Buton Preset + / oprire;
4- Buton Volum +;
5- Suport;
6- Buton modul de așteptare;
7- Capacul unității CD;
8- Antena FM;
9 - Buton de selectare a sursei audio;
10- Buton de reglare Tune +/- și anterior / următor;
11- Buton de programare / ceas; 
12- Buton de redare / pauză /asociere
13- Difuzor;
14-Afișaj;
15- Intrare pentru sursă exterioară de sunet;
16- Compartimentul pentru baterii (cablu de alimentare în interior);
17- Capacul compartimentului pentru baterii;

Sursă de alimentare și conectare
Alimentare AC: deschideți capacul compartimentului pentru baterii și scoateți cablul de 
alimentare; Apoi, extindeți-l complet și plasați-l prin orificiul din capacul compartimentului 
pentru baterii; Închideți capacul compartimentului pentru baterii. Introduceţi ștecherul 
cablului de alimentare în priza AC pentru alimentare, apoi afișajul se va aprinde. Alimentarea de 
la baterii va fi deconectată automat atunci când este disponibilă o sursă de alimentare.
Alimentare DC (de la baterii): deschideți capacul compartimentului pentru baterii și 
introduceți 6 baterii UM2 / 1,5V (nu sunt incluse în set) în funcție de simbolul polarității pozitive 
și negative gravate. Apoi, închideți compartimentul pentru baterii.
Note:
a. Rețineți că cablul de alimentare este fixat și ascuns în interiorul compartimentului pentru 
baterii.
b. Sunetul va fi distorsionat din cauza nivelului scăzut de încărcare a bateriilor sau încărcării 
reduse, înlocuiți bateriile cu altele noi. Bateriile trebuie depozitate într-o manieră ecologică, 
respectaţi cerinţele autorităţilor locale.                                                                         
c. Nu instalați baterii de la diferiți producători; pentru a evita scurgerile de lichid, scoateți 
bateriile dacă nu folosiţi dispozitivul o perioadă mai îndelungată.
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Setarea ceasului
Dacă la pornirea alimentării afilajul este activ, aceasta înseamnă că dispozitivul este în modul 
de așteptare. Apăsați și țineți apăsat timp de 2 secunde butonul de setare a ceasului, cifrele de 
oră vor clipi pe afișaj; apăsați scurt butonul Tune +/- pentru a seta ora; apăsaţi scurt din nou 
butonul de setare a ceasului pentru a confirma setarea și a trece la setarea minutelor; setați 
minutele utilizând butonul Tune +/- și apăsaţi scurt butonul de setare a ceasului pentru a 
termina setarea orei.
Note:
a. Este acceptat doar formatul de 24 de ore.
b. Ceasul este disponibil numai pentru alimentare cu curent AC sau DC. Resetați timpul de 
funcţionare a ceasului în cazul unei căderi de tensiune.
c. După 5 secunde în modul de redare a sunetului pe afișaj va fi reluată automat afișarea 
ceasului.

Operare CD
Dispozitivul poate reda CD-uri înregistrate în format CD / CD-R / CD-RW. Înainte de redare, 
verificați mai întâi formatul CD-ului și asigurați-vă că CD-ul este curat și nedeteriorat.

Redarea unui CD: Deschideți capacul unității CD și introduceți CD-ul, apoi închideți capacul. 
Apăsaţi butonul de așteptare pentru a porni dispozitivul; apăsaţi butonul de selectare a sursei 
pentru a activa modul CD; apoi unitatea va citi CD-ul și îl va reda automat.
În modul redare CD, apăsați volumul +/- pentru a regla volumul sunetului; apăsați butonul de 
redare / pauză pentru a întrerupe sau a relua redarea; apăsați butonul stop pentru a opri 
redarea; apăsați scurt butonul anterior sau următor pentru a selecta o melodie, apăsați și 
mențineți apăsat pentru a derula înainte sau înapoi piesa; apăsaţi butonul de repetare pentru a 
repeta o piesă / repetați tot,
Programarea redării (până la 20 de piese pe un CD ): Apăsați butonul stop pentru a opri 
redarea CD-ului; apăsați butonul de programare pentru a începe programarea; Pe afișaj sunt 
afișate "P01" și "PROG"; apăsați butonul anterior sau următor pentru a comuta și a selecta 
melodia pe care doriți să o programați, apoi apăsați butonul de programare pentru a confirma 
selecția; piesa va fi salvată ca P01. Repetați acțiunea până când pe afișaj apare "P20", ceea ce 
înseamnă că memoria programată este plină. Apăsaţi butonul de redare / pauză pentru a reda 
melodiile presetate; Deschideți capacul unității CD sau apăsați de două ori butonul de pauză 
pentru a anula și șterge setările prestabilite de redare.

Operare radio FM
Înainte de a utiliza radioul, extrageți complet antena FM și încercați să plasați dispozitivul lângă 
fereastră pentru o recepție mai bună a semnalului.

Scanarea și scanarea automată: apăsați butonul Tune +/- pentru a regla treptat frecvența FM, 
apăsați și mențineți apăsat timp de 2 secunde pentru a căuta automat postul de radio 
disponibil în sus sau în jos pe bandă; Apăsați și țineți apăsat butonul de programare timp de 2 
secunde pentru a scana și salva automat posturile disponibile (numărul maxim de posturi 
presetate este de 40). Apăsați butonul Preset +/- pentru a selecta sau modifica postul presetat 
în modul automat.
Programarea manuală a posturilor de radio: După găsirea postului dvs. preferat folosind 
butonul Tune +/-, apăsați mai întâi butonul de programare; apoi apăsați butonul anterior sau 
următor pentru a selecta numărul dorit în care doriți să salvați postul curent, apoi apăsaţi 
butonul de programare pentru a confirma selecţia. Repetați pașii de mai sus pentru a salva 
celelalte posturi de radio.
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Operare Bluetooth
Dispozitivul are o funcție Bluetooth care permite redarea fără fir a sunetului de la alte 
dispozitive.
Asocierea Apăsați butonul de selectare a sursei până când pe afișaj apare mesajul "BT". Apoi, 
activați funcția Bluetooth pe un dispozitiv extern, cum ar fi un smartphone, etc. (Consultați 
manualul de utilizare a dispozitivului dvs.). verificați lista dispozitivelor Bluetooth disponibile 
pe dispozitiv și selectați "BP BB8BT"; după o asociere corectă va fi emis un sunet de confirmare; 
apoi, selectați și redați muzică de pe dispozitivul extern și sunetul va fi redat utilizând 
difuzoarele acestui player.
În modul Bluetooth, apăsați butonul de redare / pauză pentru a întrerupe sau a relua redarea; 
apăsați butonul anterior / următor pentru a selecta piesa; apăsați butonul de asociere timp de 2 
secunde pentru a vă deconecta de la dispozitivul curent, playerul va fi gata să se conecteze la 
alte dispozitive cu funcția Bluetooth.
Note:
a. Nu garantăm asocierea corectă cu toate dispozitivele Bluetooth datorită diferitelor 
configuraţii și producători.
b. Distanţa maximă de lucru pentru Bluetooth este de 10 metri fără obstacole.
c. În cazul unui apel primit, redarea Bluetooth va fi întreruptă și apoi reluată automat după 
terminarea apelului.

Operarea modului AUX IN / Intrării liniare / MP3 Link
Utilizați un cablu audio de 3,5 mm pentru a conecta mufa LINE IN de pe panoul din spate al 
dispozitivului cu ieșire audio de la un player extern (de ex. Player MP3, etc.). Porniți dispozitivul 
și apăsați butonul de selectare a sursei, pentru a intra în modul LINE IN: Selectați și redați 
muzică de la playerul extern și sunetul va fi redat utilizând difuzoarele acestui aparat. Rețineți 
că controlul principal este efectuat de pe playerul extern, iar volumul poate fi ajustat prin 
intermediul acestui dispozitiv.

Specificații
Sursă de alimentare: AC 230V / 50Hz;
Alimentare DC 9V (6 buc. x UM2, 1.5V, bateriile nu sunt incluse în set);
Frecvenţă FM: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
Putere de ieșire RMS: 2 x 1Watt;
Bluetooth: versiunea 4.2;
Unitate optică CD: 3 fascicule laser semiconductoare;
Consum de energie: 12W
Consum de energie în modul de așteptare: <1W
(specificaţiile de mai sus pot fi modificate fără o notificare prealabilă)
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Soluționarea problemelor
1. Dispozitivul nu poate fi pornit.
a. Asigurați-vă că alimentarea DC este conectată corect.
b. Contactați un centru de service pentru orice probleme.

2. Postul de radio se aude rău.
a. Mutați dispozitivul lângă fereastră sau reglați direcția antenei pentru o recepție mai bună.
b. Încercați să treceți la un alt post de radio.
c. Contactați un centru de service pentru orice probleme.

3. Dispozitivul nu poate citi CD-ul .
a. Verificați dacă CD-ul sau fișierul audio sunt corecte.
b. Contactați un centru de service pentru orice probleme.

4. Sunetul Bluetooth este intermitent.
a. Încercați să mutați dispozitivul Bluetooth în apropierea dispozitivului.
b. Opriți Bluetooth și asociați-l din nou.
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ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

Важни инструкции за безопасност
Внимание:
За да се намали рискът от токов удар, не се разрешава демонтиране на капака, дори и на 
задната част на устройството. В самото устройство няма елементи, предназначени за 
самостоятелно ремонтиране от потребителите. С обслужване и ремонтиране на 
оборудването се занимават единствено квалифицирани служители на сервиза.  

Обяснение на графичните символи:

                       Светкавица, завършваща със стрелка, в равностранен триъгълник 
                       предупреждава потребителя за неизолирано, „опасно“ напрежение около 
                       устройството, което напрежение може да има размери, заплашващи с токов 
                       удар. 
                       Удивителният знак в равностранен триъгълник предупреждава потребителя, че 
                       в този момент в документацията, прикачена към устройството, се предоставя 
                       важна информация за обслужването и запазването на оборудването. 
Моля, прочетете тази инструкция, преди да пристъпите към обслужване на устройството, 
за да се запознаете с неговите функции и да го използвате съгласно неговото 
предназначение. Това ще Ви осигури дълготрайно, безаварийно обслужване на 
устройството и удоволствие от използването му. 
Важна информация
 Запазете инструкцията за ползване, както и информацията за безопасност, с цел 
             използване в бъдеще. 
 Да не се допуска прокапване или протичане на течност върху устройството. 
 Също да не се използва на влажни места като например в баня. 
 Да не се инсталира това устройство на следните места:
 Изложени на непосредствено действие на слънчеви лъчи или близо до радиатори.
 Да не се поставя на повърхността на друго стереофонично оборудване, което отделя 
             топлина. 
 Ако ще блокира вентилация или в прашно помещение. 
 На места, изложени на постоянна вибрация. 
 На места с висока влажност. 
 Да не се поставя устройството близо до свещи или открит огън. 
 Устройството може да се използва единствено по начина, описан в настоящата 
             инструкция. 
 Преди първото включване на захранването трябва да се уверите, че зарядното 
             устройство е включено правилно. 
 USB паметта се свързва непосредствено или с помощта на USB кабел с дължина до 25 
             см. 
От съображения за сигурност да не се демонтират конструкциите, както и да не се 
осигурява достъп до вътрешността на устройството. Забранено е отвъртането на 
устройството, както и отварянето на неговата конструкция, тъй като вътре няма части, 
които биха могли да бъдат поправени от потребителя. С обслужването и поправката на 
оборудването се занимават единствено квалифицирани служители на сервиза. 

                        УДАР
                НЕ ОТВАРЯЙ

ОПАСНОСТ ОТ ТОКОВ
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 ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
1. Прочетете инструкцията – преди употреба прочетете цялата инструкция за 
             обслужване, както и информацията за  безопасност. 
2. Запазете инструкцията – запазете инструкцията за употреба и обслужване с цел по-
             нататъшно използване. 
3. Спазвайте предупрежденията – постъпвайте съгласно с всички предупреждения, 
             поместени на устройството и съгласно с инструкцията за употреба. 
4. Спазвайте инструкциите – постъпвайте съгласно инструкцията за употреба и 
             насоките за потребителя. 
5. Инсталация - настройвайте устройството в съответствие с инструкциите на 
             производителя.
6. Източници на захранване - захранвайте устройството само от източници с 
             параметри, посочени на захранващия кабел. Ако не сте сигурни каква енергия имате 
             вкъщи, трябва да се свържете с продавача на устройството или местния доставчик 
             на електрическа енергия.
7. Заземяване или поляризация на захранването –  устройството не трябва да бъде 
             заземявано. Уверете се, че щепселът е изцяло пъхнат в електрическата мрежа или 
             удължителния кабел, за да не се откриват щифтовете или контактите. Някои версии 
             на устройството могат да бъдат оборудвани с поляризиран адаптер за променлив 
             ток (с по-широк щифт). Този щепсел може да бъде вкаран в гнездото само по един 
             начин. Това е функция за обезопасяване. Ако не можете да поставите щепсела в 
             гнездото, опитайте да го обърнете. Ако щепселът все още не се побира в гнездото, 
             поискайте от електротехник да го смени. Не изваждайте предпазителите от 
             поляризирания щепсел. Ако използвате удължителен кабел или захранващ кабел, 
             различен от тези, предоставени с устройството, той трябва да има съответните 
             щепсели и одобрения за безопасност, изисквани в дадената страна.
8. Обезопасяване на захранващия кабел - Захранващите кабели трябва да бъдат 
             насочвани така, че да не може да се стъпва по тях, да не бъдат притискани или  
             прерязани от поставени върху тях предмети. Обърнете специално внимание на 
             щепселите, контактите и мястото, където кабелите се извеждат от устройството.
9. Претоварване - Не претоварвайте стенните контакти, удължителите и електро-
             разпределителите, тъй като това може да доведе до пожар или токов удар.
10. Вентилация - устройството трябва да бъде охлаждано правилно. Не поставяйте 
             устройството на легло, диван или подобни повърхности. Не покривайте уреда с 
             покривки, салфетки, вестници и др. 
11. Топлина - не поставяйте устройството в близост до източници на топлина като 
             радиатори, лъчеви нагреватели, печки или други уреди (включително топлинни 
             генератори), които произвеждат топлина. Не поставяйте запалени свещи или друг 
             открит огън върху устройството.
12. Вода и влага - За да намалите риска от пожар или токов удар, не излагайте 
             устройството на пряк дъжд, вода или влага, например в сауната или в банята. Не 
             използвайте това устройство близо до вода като вана, мивка, кухненска мивка или 
             вана, в мокро помещение или в близост до плувен басейн (или на подобни места).
13. Предмети и течности в устройството - не вкарвайте предмети през отворите на 
             устройството, тъй като могат да влязат в контакт с опасни точки и компоненти на 
             напрежение, което може да доведе до пожар или токов удар. При никакви 
             обстоятелства не трябва да разливате течности по повърхността на устройството. Не 
             поставяйте върху устройството предмети, съдържащи течности.
14. Почистване - Преди почистване винаги изключвайте устройството от контакта. 
             Прахът около високоговорителя може да премахнете с помощта на суха кърпа. Ако 
             за почистването ще използвате аерозол, не насочвайте пръскачката директно към 
             устройството, а към кърпата. Внимавайте да не повредите задвижващите 
             устройства.
15. Допълнително оборудване - Не използвайте аксесоари, които не са одобрени от 
             производителя, тъй като те могат да представляват риск. 
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16. Аксесоари - Не поставяйте устройството върху нестабилна количка, стойка, статив, 
             конзола или маса. Устройството може да се преобърне и повреди, както и може да 
             причини сериозни наранявания у деца или възрастни. Използвайте само колички, 
             стойки, стативи, конзоли и маси, определени от производителя или продавани 
             заедно с устройството. Сглобете уреда съгласно инструкциите на производителя, 
             като използвате монтажния комплект, препоръчан от производителя.
17. Преместване на устройството - устройството, поставено на количката, трябва да се 
             премества много внимателно. Внезапно спиране, твърде голяма сила или неравна 
             повърхност може да доведе до преобръщане на количката заедно с устройството.
18. Период на неизползване на устройството - Изключете захранващия кабел от 
             контакта по време на гръмотевични бури, или когато не използвате уреда за по-
             дълъг период от време.
19. Обслужване - не се опитвайте самостоятелно да правите преглед на устройството. 
             Отварянето на капака може да доведе до опасно напрежение и да изложи 
             потребителя на други опасности. С консервация и ремонтиране на оборудването се 
             занимават единствено квалифицирани служители на сервиза.  
20. Когато устройството не е в употреба, извадете захранващия кабел от контакта. 
             Когато устройството е свързано към източник на захранване, то е в режим на 
             готовност и не е напълно изключено.
21. Резервни части - при подмяна на части се уверете, че техникът е използвал 
             препоръчаните от производителя резервни части или също, че частите са 
             идентични с оригиналните. Подмяната с неодобрени части може да доведе до 
             пожар, токов удар или други опасности.
22. Главни предпазители - за да предпазите устройството за постоянно от пожар, 
             използвайте предпазители от съответния тип и параметри. Параметрите на 
             предпазителите в даден обхват на напрежение са обозначени на устройството.
23. Не увеличавайте силата на звука, когато слушате част от песен с ниска сила на звука 
             или при липсата на входен аудио сигнал. В противен случай при бързото 
             увеличаване на силата на сигнала може да се стигне до повреда на 
             високоговорителя.
24. Единственият начин за напълно изключване на устройството от източника на 
             захранване е да изключите захранващия кабел от контакта или от устройството. 
             Винаги, когато използвате устройството, трябва да има достъпен захранващ контакт 
             или захранващ кабел.
25. Устройството трябва да се постави близо до контакт или удължителен кабел и така, 
             че да е винаги достъпно.
26.  Максималната температура на околната среда на устройството е 35 ° C.
27.  Инструкции за електростатично разреждане - ако работата на устройството е 
             прекъсната от електростатичен разряд, изключете уреда и повторно включете 
             устройството или го преместете на друго място.
28. Батерия
      a. Не излагайте батериите на прекомерна топлина като например слънчеви лъчи, огън 
             и др.
             б. Когато използвате батериите, обърнете внимание на изискванията за опазване на 
             околната среда.
      в.   Предупреждение за използване на батерията: За да не се стигне до изтичане на  
             батерията, което може да доведе до нараняване или повреда на устройството:
            При поставяне на батерията, обърнете внимание на нейните полюси  (+ и -).
            Не използвайте едновременно различни батерии - стари и нови, стандартни и 
            алкални и др.
            Извадете батериите от устройството, ако няма да го използвате за по-дълъг период 
            от време.
ВНИМАНИЕ
Устройството не трябва да се използва от хора (включително деца) с намалени физически, 
сензорни или психически способности и лица с недостатъчни познания и опит, освен ако 
не са под наблюдението на лице, отговорно за тяхната безопасност и не са инструктирани 
как безопасно да използват устройството. Необходимо е присъствие на възрастни, ако 
устройството се използва от деца; това ще осигури безопасно използване на 
устройството.
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1. Не оставяйте устройството без надзор! Изключвайте устройството, когато не го 
             използвате, дори и за кратко време.
2. Не включвайте устройството чрез външен часовник, нито чрез отделна система за 
             дистанционно управление.
3.  За да избегнете опасност при повреда на захранващия кабел, подмяната трябва да 
             се извърши от производителя, от упълномощен сервизен център или от друго 
             квалифицирано лице.
4.  Преди да използвате уреда се уверете, че напрежението му съответства на 
             напрежението на местното захранване.
5. Не покривайте вентилационните изходи, например с вестници, покривки, завеси и 
             др. Уверете се, че над устройството има най-малко 20 см свободно пространство и от 
             всяка страна на уреда - най-малко 5 см.
6. Не допускайте да капят или да се разливат течности или не поставяйте предмети, 
             съдържащи течности като например вази.
7. За да избегнете пожар или токов удар, предпазвайте устройството от горещи места, 
             дъжд, влага и прах.
8. Не поставяйте устройството близо до водоизточници като кранове, вани, перални 
             машини или плувни басейни. Поставете устройството на равна и стабилна 
             повърхност.
9. Не излагайте устройството на силни магнитни полета.
10. Не поставяйте устройството директно върху усилвателя или приемника.
11. Не поставяйте устройството на влажно място, тъй като влагата има вреден ефект 
             върху електрическите компоненти.
12. При внасяне на устройството от студено на топло или на влажно място, може да се 
             образува конденз върху обектива вътре в плейъра. В този случай устройството няма 
             да работи правилно. Оставете включения уред в продължение на около един час, за 
             да може влагата да се изпари.
13. Не почиствайте устройството с химически разтворители, тъй като те могат да 
             повредят лаковото покритие на конструкцията. Избършете устройството с чиста, 
             суха или леко влажна кърпа.
14. Когато изваждате щепсела от контакта, винаги издърпвайте щепсела, а не 
             захранващия кабел.
15. Когато устройството е включено в близост до телевизор, то може да е източник на 
             смущения под формата на линии на екрана. Това зависи от дължината на 
             телевизионната вълна. Не означава неизправност на устройството или телевизора. 
             Ако видите такива линии, преместете устройството далеч от телевизора.
16. Захранващият щепсел се използва за изключване на захранващото напрежение и 
             трябва да е винаги на разположение.
17. За да запазите лазерната главица за четене на CD чиста, не я докосвайте и винаги 
             затваряйте гнездото за дискове.
18. По време на възпроизвеждане дискът се върти при висока скорост. НЕ повдигайте и 
             не премествайте устройството, когато е в режим на работа, тъй като това може да 
             повреди диска или самото устройство.
19. Преди да преместите устройството на друго място или по време на преместването, 
             извадете диска и затворете гнездото за дискове. След това изключете захранването 
             и извадете захранващия кабел. Преместването на устройството с диск в гнездото за 
             дискове може да повреди устройството.
20. След използване на диска, го поставете в опаковката. Не излагайте диска на пряка 
             слънчева светлина и топлина. Не оставяйте дисковете в кола, паркирана 
             на слънце.Не докосвайте страната на диска без етикет. Хващайте дисковете 
             за техния край, за да не оставите отпечатъци. Прахът, отпечатъците от 
             пръсти или драскотините по диска могат да причинят неизправност на 
             плейъра. Не лепете лепенки или самозалепващо тиксо по диска.
22. Почиствайте диска с чиста кърпа, която не оставя влакна. Започвайте с 
             праволинейно движение от средата на диска до неговия край, като 
             за целта използвайте обичайните почистващи препарати или 
             антистатични средства за  винилови дискове.
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23. За да предотвратите евентуална загуба на слух, не слушайте силна музика в 
             продължение на дълги периоди от време.
ВНИМАНИЕ: ИЗТОЧНИК НА РАДИАЦИЯ

Този етикет означава, че вътре в устройството има лазерни компоненти. Отварянето на 
капака на гнездото за дискове и заобикалянето на защитните блокади ще изложи 
потребителя на лазерно лъчение. Не гледайте лазерния лъч, докато устройството работи.

ПРЕДИ ДА ЗАПОЧНЕТЕ РАБОТА
Забележки: относно компактни дискове.
Тъй като мръсните, повредени или деформирани дискове могат да доведат до повреда в 
устройството, обърнете внимание на следното:
a. Компактни дискове, които можете да използвате. Може да използвате само 
             долупосочените компактни дискове. 

b. Само CD с цифров аудио звук.

ВНИМАНИЕ

Декларация     
С настоящото Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. декларира, че това 
устройство отговаря на изискванията и други приложими разпоредби на Директива 
2014/53 / на ЕС. Пълната декларация за съответствие може да бъде намерена на 
www.blaupunkt.com  в раздела за продукти.

Отговорно лице: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Polska
Телефон: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Продуктът е произведен от висококачествени материали и компоненти, които могат да 
бъдат рециклирани и повторно използвани.

Ако на устройството има знак със задраскано кошче за отпадъци, това означава, че 
продуктът е обхванат от Европейската директива 2012/19 / ЕС. Запознайте се с 
изискванията на местната система за събиране на електрически и електронни отпадъци. 
Следвайте местните разпоредби. Не изхвърляйте този продукт заедно с обикновените 
битови отпадъци. Правилното изхвърляне на стария продукт ще предотврати 
потенциални негативни последствия за околната среда и човешкото здраве.
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Устройството е оборудвано с с батерии, които са част от европейска директива 
2013/56/ЕС. Не изхвърляйте батериите заедно с битови отпадъци. Запознайте се с 
изискванията на местната система за събиране на батерии, тъй като правилната употреба 
на стария продукт ще предотврати потенциални негативни последствия за околната среда 
и човешкото здраве. 

Информация за опазване на околната среда

Пакетът съдържа само необходимите елементи. Положени са всички усилия, за да се 
гарантира, че трите компонента на опаковката са лесни за разделяне: картонена кутия, 
полистиролова пяна (вътрешна защита) и полиетилен (торбички, защитен лист). 
Устройството е изработено от материали, които могат да бъдат рециклирани и повторно 
използвани, след като се демонтират от специализирана фирма. Спазвайте местните 
разпоредби за изхвърляне на опаковъчни материали, отпадъчни батерии и ненужно 
оборудване.
Записването и възпроизвеждането на материали може да изисква съгласие. Вижте Закона 
за авторските права и правата на изпълнителите/ артистите.

Забележка относно ERP2 (на устройства, свързани с енергопотребление)
Настоящото устройство с екопроекта отговаря на изискванията на етап 2 от Регламента на 
Комисията (ЕО) № 1275/2008 за прилагане на Директива 2009/125 / ЕО относно 
консумацията на енергия от електроуреди за офиса и дома.

Собственик на търговските знаци и логото Bluetooth® е фирма Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USA. 
Използването на тези знаци и логото подлежи на лицензиране. Другите знаци и търговски 
названия принадлежат на съответните собственици.
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Разположение на елементите за управление
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Разположение на елементите за управление

1 - Бутон Preset - / повторение; 
2- Бутон Сила на звука -
3- Бутон Preset + / спиране;
4- Бутон Сила на звука +;
5- Ръкохватка;
6- Бутон за режим готовност;
7- Капак на CD;
8- Антена FM;
9 - Бутон за избор на източника на звук;
10- Бутон настройки Tune +/- и предишно / следващо;
11- Бутон за програмиране / часовник; 
12- Бутон за възпроизвеждане / пауза / сдвояване
13- Високоговорител;
14-Дисплей;
15- Вход за външен източник на звук;
16- Гнездо на батериите (захранващият кабел е прибран вътре);
17- Капак на гнездото на батериите;

Източник на захранване и свързване
Захранване AC: отворете капака на гнездото на батериите и извадете захранващия кабел; 
след това го развийте и го пъхнете през отвора в капака на гнездото на батериите; 
затворете капака на гнездото на батериите. Поставете щепсела на захранващия кабел в 
стенното мрежово гнездо AC, след което ще се включи дисплеят. Когато свържете 
мрежовото захранване, батерийното захранване автоматично ще бъде изключено.
Захранване DC (акумулаторно захранване): отворете капака на гнездото на батериите и 
поставете 6 батерии от тип UM2 / 1,5V (не са приложени в комплекта) в съответствие с 
означенията на положителния и отрицателния полюс. След това затворете гнездото на 
батериите.
Забележки:
a. Не бива да забравяте, че захранващият кабел е монтиран и прибран вътре в гнездото на 
батериите.
b. Звукът ще бъде смущаван поради изтощената батерия или ниското нива на нейното 
зареждане, тогава следва да подмените батериите с нови. Батериите да се съхраняват в 
съответствие с разпоредбите в тази област, по начин, благоприятен за околната среда. 
c. Не бива да поставяте батерии от различни производители; за да избегнете изтичане на 
електролит, трябва да извадите батериите, ако през по-продължителен период от време 
не използвате уреда.
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Настройка на часовника
Когато след включване на захранването дисплеят е включен, това означава, че уредът е в 
режим готовност за работа. Натиснете и задръжте бутона за настройка на часовника за ок. 
2 секунди, цифрите на часа ще започнат да мигат; натиснете краткотрайно бутон Tune +/- , 
за да настроите часа; отново краткотрайно натиснете бутона за настройка на часовника, за 
да потвърдите избора и да преминете към настройка на минутите; настройте минутите с 
помощта на бутон Tune +/- и краткотрайно натиснете бутона за настройка на часовника, за 
да завършите настройката на времето.
Забележки:
a. Обслужван е само 24-часов формат.
b. Часовникът е достъпен само при захранване AC или DC. В случай на прекъсване на 
захранването трябва отново да настроите часовника.
c. След 5 секунди в режим възпроизвеждане на звук върху дисплея автоматично ще бъде 
възобновено показването на часовника.

Обслужване на CD
Устройството може да възпроизвежда CD дискове, записани във формат CD / CD-R / CD-RW. 
Преди да започнете възпроизвеждането, първо трябва да проверите формата на CD и да 
се уверите, че дискът CD е чист и неповреден.
Възпроизвеждане на CD: отворете капака на CD устройството и поставете диска, след 
което затворете капака. Натиснете бутона за режим готовност, за да включите 
устройството; натиснете бутона за избор на източник, за да включите режим CD; тогава 
устройството ще прочете CD диска и автоматично ще го възпроизведе.

В режим за възпроизвеждане на CD натиснете сила на звука +/-, за да регулирате силата на 
звука; натиснете бутона за възпроизвеждане/пауза, за да спрете или да продължите 
възпроизвеждането; натиснете бутона за спиране, за да спрете възпроизвеждането; 
натиснете краткотрайно предишния или следващия бутон, за да изберете музикалното 
произведение, натиснете го и задръжте, за да превъртите бързо песента напред или назад; 
натиснете бутона за повтаряне, за да повторите едно музикално произведение / всички 
музикални произведения,
Програмиране на възпроизвеждането (до 20 произведения на CD диска ): натиснете 
бутона за спиране, за да спрете възпроизвеждането на CD; натиснете бутона за 
програмиране, за да започнете програмирането; върху дисплея ще се появят символите 
"P01" и "PROG"; натиснете бутона за предишно или следващо произведение, за да изберете 
музикалното произведение, което искате да програмирате, а след това натиснете бутона 
за програмиране, за да потвърдите избора; музикалното произведение ще бъде записано 
като P01. Повтаряйте тази дейност, докато върху дисплея се появи "P20" , което означава, 
че програмираната памет е пълна. Натиснете бутона за възпроизвеждане / пауза, за да 
възпроизведете програмираните произведения; отворете капака на CD устройството или 
натиснете двукратно бутона за спиране, за да анулирате и изтриете програмираните 
настройки за възпроизвеждане.
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Обслужване на радио FM
Преди да започнете обслужване на радиото, трябва да изтеглите цялата антена FM и да 
опитате да поставите устройството близо до прозореца, за да има по-добър сигнал.
Сканиране и автоматично сканиране: натискайте бутона за настройки Tune +/-, за да 
настроите постепенно честотата FM, натиснете и задръжте в продължение на 2 секунди, за 
да претърсите автоматично достъпната станция нагоре или надолу по честотната лента; 
натиснете и задръжте бутона за програмиране за ок. 2 секунди, за да сканирате 
автоматично и да запишете достъпните станции (максималният брой програмирани 
станции е 40). Натиснете бутон Preset +/-, за да изберете или да промените 
програмираната в автоматичен режим станция.
Ръчно програмиране на радиостанция: След настройка на любимата радиостанция с 
помощта на бутона Tune +/- натиснете първо бутона за програмиране; след което 
натиснете бутона за предишно или следващо произведение, за да изберете желания 
номер, под който искате да запишете текущата радиостанция, след това натиснете бутона 
за програмиране, за да потвърдите избора. Повтаряйте описаните по-горе дейности, за да 
запишете останалите радиостанции.

Обслужване на Bluetooth
Устройството е оборудвано с функция Bluetooth, която позволява безжично 
възпроизвеждане на звук от други устройства.
Сдвояване: Натискайте бутона за избор на източник, докато върху дисплея се появи 
съобщение "BT". След това включете функцията Bluetooth във външното устройство като 
например смартфон и др. (Запознайте се с инструкцията за употреба на даденото 
устройство), проверете списъка на достъпните устройства Bluetooth във външното 
устройство и изберете "BP BB8BT"; след правилното сдвояване на устройствата ще чуете 
звуков потвърждаващ сигнал; след това изберете и възпроизведете музиката от външното 
устройство, а звукът ще бъде възпроизведен от високоговорителите на този плейър.
В режим Bluetooth натиснете бутона възпроизвеждане / пауза, за да спрете или отново да 
включите възпроизвеждането; натиснете бутона за предишно или следващо 
произведение, за да изберете желаната песен; натиснете бутона за сдвояване в 
продължение на 2 секунди, за да прекъснете връзката с текущото устройство, плейърът 
ще бъде готов за сдвояване с други устройства с функция Bluetooth.
Забележки:
a. Не се гарантира правилното сдвояване с всички устройства с функция Bluetooth поради 
различните конструкции на производителите.
b. Най-доброто разстояние за правилното действие на Bluetooth е 10 метра без 
препятствия.
c. В случай на приемане на обаждане възпроизвеждането Bluetooth ще бъде спряно и 
автоматично възобновено след завършване на телефонния разговор.

Обслужване на режим AUX IN / Линеен вход/ MP3 Link
С помощта на аудио кабел 3,5 mm свържете гнездото LINE IN върху задния панел на 
устройството с изхода на аудио сигнала на външния плейър (напр. плейър MP3 и др.). 
Включете устройството и натиснете бутона за избор на източник, за да влезете в режим 
LINE IN; Изберете и възпроизвеждайте музика от външния плейър, а звукът ще бъде 
възпроизведен от високоговорителите на този плейър. Трябва да обърнете внимание, че 
главното управление се извършва с помощта на външен плейър, а в това устройство може 
да се регулира силата на звука.
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Спецификация
Източник на захранване: AC 230V / 50Hz;
Захранване DC 9V (6 бр. x UM2, 1,5V, батериите не са включени в комплекта);
Честота FM: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
Изходна мощност RMS: 2 x 1W;
Bluetooth: версия 4.2;
Оптика на CD: 3 полупроводникови лазерни лъча;
Консумация на мощност: 12W
Консумация на мощност в режим готовност: <1W
(спецификацията на устройството може да бъде променена без предизвестие)

Решаване на проблеми
1. Устройството не може да се включи.
a. Вижте, дали захранването DC е правилно свързано.
b. Свържете се със сервизен център при наличие на проблеми.

2. Радиостанцията не звучи добре.
a. Преместете устройството близо до прозореца или регулирайте посоката на антената, за 
да получите по-добър сигнал.
b. Опитайте да включите друга радиостанция.
c. В случай на проблеми се свържете със сервизен център.

3. Устройството не може да чете диска CD.
a. Проверете, дали дискът CD или аудио файлът са правилни.
b. В случай на проблеми се свържете със сервизен център.

4. Звукът чрез Bluetooth прекъсва.
a. Опитайте да преместите устройството с Bluetooth по-близо до плейъра.
b. Изключете Bluetooth и сдвоете отново двете устройства.

B
U

LG
A

R
IA

93



BB8BT

B
U

LG
A

R
IA

94



ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ασφάλεια
Προειδοποίηση:
Για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας, δεν επιτρέπεται να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το 
κάλυμμα ούτε το οπίσθιο μέρος της συσκευής. Μέσα στη συσκευή δεν υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα 
προορισμένα για επισκευή από τον χρήστη. Η συντήρηση και η επισκευή του εξοπλισμού 
εκτελείται αποκλειστικά από τους εξουσιοδοτημένους υπαλλήλους σέρβις.

Εξηγήσεις γραφικών συμβόλων
                     Το σύμβολο αστραπής με το βέλος στην άκρη της μέσα στο ισόπλευρο τρίγωνο
                     προειδοποιεί τον χρήστη από μη μονωμένη, "επικίνδυνη
                     ηλεκτρική τάση" στο περίβλημα της συσκευής που μπορεί να έχει την τιμή
                     η οποία προκαλεί ηλεκτροπληξία.
                     Το σύμβολο θαυμαστικού στο ισόπλευρο τρίγωνο προειδοποιεί τον χρήστη ότι
                     σε αυτό τον τόπο των τεκμηριώσεων που συνάπτεται στη συσκευή, παρουσιάζονται                   
                     σημαντικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με τον χειρισμό και τη συντήρηση
                     της συσκευής.
Παρακαλούμε να διαβάσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης πριν αρχίσετε να χειρίζεστε τη συσκευή,
για να γνωρίσετε τις λειτουργίες της και να τη χρησιμοποιήσετε σύμφωνα με τον προορισμό 
της. Έτσι διασφαλίζετε  τον
διαρκή χειρισμό της συσκευής χωρίς βλάβες και απόλαυση από τη χρήση της συσκευής.
Σημαντικές πληροφορίες
 Πρέπει να κρατήσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και τις πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ασφάλεια με 
             σκοπό τη μελλοντική χρήση τους.
 Μην επιτρέψτε κανένα υγρό να στάξει ή να χυθεί στη συσκευή.
 Δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή σε μέρη με υγρασία όπως π.χ. μπάνιο.
 Δεν επιτρέπεται να εγκαταστήσετε αυτή τη συσκευή στα ακόλουθα μέρη:
 Μέρη εκτεθειμένα στην άμεση ακτινοβολία ή κοντά σε θερμάστρες.
 Μην τοποθετείτε πάνω στη συσκευή άλλο εξοπλισμό στερεό που εκπέμπει θερμότητα.
 Όπου μπλοκάρεται ο εξαερισμός ή σε μέρος με σκόνη.
 Σε μέρη εκτεθειμένα σε συνεχείς δονήσεις.
 Σε μέρη με μεγάλη υγρασία.
 Δεν επιτρέπεται να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή δίπλα σε κεριά και ανοιχτή φλόγα.
 Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή με τον τρόπο που περιγράφεται στις παρούσες 
             οδηγίες χρήσης.
 Πριν από την πρώτη ενεργοποίηση, πρέπει να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το τροφοδοτικό είναι 
             κατάλληλα συνδεδεμένο.
 Η μνήμη USB συνδεδεμένη άμεσα ή με επέκταση USB μήκους έως 25 cm.
Για λόγους ασφαλείας δεν επιτρέπεται να αποσυναρμολογήσετε το περίβλημα ούτε να έχετε 
πρόσβαση στο μέσο της συσκευής. Η συσκευή πρέπει να επισκευαστεί από το εξειδικευμένο 
προσωπικό του σέρβις.
Δεν επιτρέπεται να ξεβιδώσετε τη συσκευή ούτε να ανοίξετε το περίβλημά της, γιατί μέσα δεν 
υπάρχουν εξαρτήματα που μπορεί να επισκευαστούν από τον χρήστη. Η συντήρηση και η 
επισκευή του εξοπλισμού εκτελείται αποκλειστικά από τους εξουσιοδοτημένους υπάλληλους 
σέρβις.

                      ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΣ
             ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΠΛΗΞΙΑΣ
                 ΜΗΝ ΑΝΟΙΓΕΤΕ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
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ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
1. Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης – πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή πρέπει να διαβάσετε 
             όλες τις οδηγίες χρήσης και τις πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια.
2. Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης – πρέπει να φυλάξετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και χειρισμού με 
             σκοπό να τις χρησιμοποιήσετε στο μέλλον.
3. Ακολουθήστε τις προειδοποιήσεις – πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε όλες τις προειδοποιήσεις 
             που είναι τοποθετημένες πάνω στη συσκευή και να ακολουθήσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
4. Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης – πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε τις οδηγίες χρήσης και τις 
             συμβουλές για τον χρήστη.
5. Εγκατάσταση – πρέπει να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του 
             κατασκευαστή. 
6. Πηγή τροφοδοσίας – η συσκευή πρέπει να τροφοδοτηθεί αποκλειστικά από τις πηγές με 
             τις παραμέτρους που αναφέρονται στις επισημάνσεις του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας. Αν ο  
             χρήστης δεν είναι σίγουρος ποιανού τύπου τροφοδοσία έχει στο σπίτι του, πρέπει να 
             επικοινωνήσει με τον πωλητή της συσκευής ή τον τοπικό προμηθευτή ηλεκτρικής 
             ενέργειας.
7. Γείωση και πόλωση της συσκευής – η συσκευή πρέπει να έχει γείωση. Πρέπει να 
             βεβαιωθείτε ότι το φις είναι τελικά τοποθετημένο στην πρίζα ηλεκτρικού δικτύου ή της 
             επέκτασης, για να μην αφήσετε τους πείρους ή τους επαφείς του φις χωρίς κάλυμμα. 
             Κάποιες εκδοχές της συσκευής μπορεί να είναι εξοπλισμένες με πολωμένο φις 
             εναλασσόμενου ρεύματος (με έναν πείρο πλατύτερο). Μπορείτε να βάλετε αυτό το φις 
             στην πρίζα μόνο με έναν τρόπο. Αυτό είναι η λειτουργία προστασίας. Αν δεν μπορείτε να 
             βάλετε το φις στην πρίζα, πρέπει να το περιστρέψετε. Αν το φις εξακολουθεί να μην 
             ταιριάζει στην πρίζα, πρέπει να δώσετε εντολή στον ηλεκτρολόγο να αντικαταστήσει την 
             πρίζα. Δεν επιτρέπεται να βγάλετε τα προστατευτικά του πολωμένου φις. Όταν 
             χρησιμοποιείτε επέκταση ή καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας διαφορετικό από αυτό που 
             παραδίδεται μαζί με τη συσκευή, αυτά πρέπει να έχουν κατάλληλα φις και το 
             πιστοποιητικό ασφαλείας. 
8. Προστασία του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας – τα καλώδια τροφοδοσίας πρέπει να 
             δρομολογούνται έτσι, ώστε να μην τα πατάτε, να μην τα πιέζετε και μην τα κόβετε με 
             τοποθετημένα πάνω τους αντικείμενα. Δώστε ειδική σημασία στα φις, τις πρίζες 
             ηλεκτρικού δικτύου και του τόπους όπου τα καλώδια είναι τοποθετημένα μέσα στη 
             συσκευή.
9. Υπερφόρτωση – Δεν επιτρέπεται να υπερφορτώσετε τις ηλεκτρικές πρίζες τοίχου, τις 
             επεκτάσεις και τους διαχωριστές, γιατί αυτό προκαλεί κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή 
             ηλεκτροπληξίας. 
10. Εξαερισμός – η συσκευή πρέπει να έχει κατάλληλο εξαερισμό. Δεν επιτρέπεται να 
             τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή πάνω σε ένα κρεβάτι, έναν καναπέ ή σε παρόμοιες επιφάνειες. 
             Δεν επιτρέπεται να καλύψετε τη συσκευή με τραπεζομάντηλα, πετσέτες, εφημερίδες κλπ. 
11. Ζέστη – μην τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή δίπλα σε πηγές θερμότητας όπως θερμάστρες, 
             ακτινοβολείς, καμίνους ή άλλες συσκευές (ακόμη και ενισχυτές) που παράγουν 
             θερμότητα. Μην  τοποθετήσετε πάνω στη συσκευή αναμμένα κεριά και άλλες πηγές 
             ανοιχτής φλόγας. 
12. Νερό και υγρασία – για να μειώσετε τον κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, δεν 
             επιτρέπεται να εκθέτετε τη συσκευή στην άμεση επίδραση βροχής, νερού και υγρασίας 
             όπως π.χ. στη σάουνα ή το μπάνιο. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την παρούσα συσκευή δίπλα σε 
             νερό, π.χ. δίπλα σε μια μπανιέρα, νιπτήρα, νεροχύτη κουζίνας ή σκάφη, σε ένα υπόγειο με 
             υγρασία ή δίπλα σε πισίνα (ή σε παρόμοιους τόπους).
13. Αντικείμενα και υγρά μέσα στη συσκευή – δεν επιτρέπεται να πιέσετε οποιοδήποτε 
             αντικείμενο μέσα από τα ανοίγματα της συσκευής, γιατί αυτά μπορεί να έχουν επαφή με 
             τα σημεία της επικίνδυνης ηλεκτρικής τάσης και τα υποσυστήματα και αυτό μπορεί να 
             προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά. Σε καμία περίπτωση μη χύσετε οποιοδήποτε υγρό δίπλα στη 
             συσκευή. Δεν επιτρέπεται να βάζετε πάνω στη συσκευή τα αντικείμενα που περιέχουν 
             υγρά. 
14. Καθαρισμός – πάντα πρέπει να αποσυνδέετε τη συσκευή από την πρίζα ηλεκτρικού 
             δικτύου πριν από καθαρισμό. Η σκόνη γύρω από το ηχείο μπορεί να αφαιρεθεί με ένα 
             ύφασμα. Αν χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα αερόλυμα για καθαρισμό, μην κατευθύνετε τη ροή 
             ψεκασμού άμεσα στη συσκευή, αλλά σε ένα πανί. Πρέπει να προσέξετε να μη χαλάσετε τις 
             μονάδες μετάδοσης κίνησης. 96



15. Πρόσθετος εξοπλισμός – μη χρησιμοποιήσετε αξεσουάρ που δεν επιτρέπονται από τον 
             κατασκευαστή, γιατί αυτά μπορούν να προκαλέσουν κίνδυνο. 
16. Αξεσουάρ – μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή σε ασταθές καροτσάκι, υποστήριγμα, τρίποδο, 
             βάση ή τραπέζι. Η συσκευή μπορεί να ανατραπεί και να χαλάσει καθώς και να προκαλέσει 
             σοβαρά τραύματα σε παιδιά και σε ηλικιωμένα πρόσωπα. Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε 
             αποκλειστικά καροτσάκια, υποστηρίγματα, τρίποδα, βάσεις ή τραπέζια που ορίζονται 
             από τον κατασκευαστή ή που πωλούνται μαζί με τη συσκευή. Εκτελέστε τη 
             συναρμολόγηση της συσκευής σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή με χρήση του 
             σετ συναρμολόγησης που προτείνεται από τον κατασκευαστή. 
17. Μεταφορά της συσκευής – πρέπει να μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή τοποθετημένη σε 
             καροτσάκι πολύ προσεκτικά. Ξαφνικό σταμάτημα, υπερβολική δύναμη ή ανώμαλες 
             επιφάνειες μπορεί να προκαλέσουν ανατροπή στο καροτσάκι μαζί με τη συσκευή. 
18. Περίοδος όταν η συσκευή δεν χρησιμοποιείται – πρέπει να αποσυνδέσετε το καλώδιο 
             τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα ηλεκτρικού δικτύου κατά τις καταιγίδες με κεραυνούς ή όταν 
             δεν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή πολλή ώρα. 
19. Σέρβις – μην δοκιμάσετε να εκτελέσετε επιθεωρήσεις της συσκευής μόνοι σας. Το να 
             ανοίξετε το κάλυμμα μπορεί να προκαλέσει επαφή με επικίνδυνη ηλεκτρική τάση και να 
             εκτεθεί ο χρήστης σε άλλου κινδύνους. Η συντήρηση και η επισκευή του εξοπλισμού 
             εκτελείται αποκλειστικά από τους εξουσιοδοτημένους υπάλληλους σέρβις. 
20. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή, πρέπει να αποσυνδέσετε το φις της από την πρίζα 
             ηλεκτρικού δικτύου. Όταν η συσκευή είναι συνδεδεμένη στην πηγή ηλεκτρική ενέργειας, 
             είναι στον τρόπο λειτουργίας αναμονής και δεν είναι απολύτως απενεργοποιημένη.
21. Ανταλλακτικά – όταν αντικαθιστάτε εξαρτήματα πρέπει να ελέγχετε αν ο υπάλληλος του 
             σέρβις έχει χρησιμοποιήσει τα ανταλλακτικά που προτείνονται από τον κατασκευαστή ή 
             τα εξαρτήματα είναι ίδια όπως τα γνήσια εξαρτήματα. Η αντικατάσταση εξαρτημάτων με 
             μην εγκεκριμένα προκαλεί κίνδυνο πυρκαγιάς, ηλεκτροπληξίας και άλλους κινδύνους.
22. Κύριες ηλεκτρικές ασφάλειες – για να προστατέψετε με συνεχή τρόπο τη συσκευή από 
             πιθανή πυρκαγιά, πρέπει να χρησιμοποιήσετε τις ασφάλειες κατάλληλου τύπου και 
             παραμέτρων. Οι παράμετροι των ασφαλειών του ορισμένου φάσματος της ηλεκτρική 
             τάσης επισημαίνονται πάνω στη συσκευή. 
23. Δεν επιτρέπεται να αυξήσετε την ένταση ήχου όταν ακούτε ένα κομμάτι το οποία έχει 
             χαμηλή ένταση ήχου ή όταν δεν υπάρχει σήμα ήχου εισόδου. Σε αντίθετη περίπτωση, 
             ενδέχεται να χαλάσετε το ηχείο με την ξαφνική αύξηση της έντασης του σήματος.
24. Η μοναδική λύση να αποσυνδέσετε πλήρως τη συσκευή από την πηγή ηλεκτρικής 
             ενέργειας είναι η αποσύνδεση του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας από την πρίζα ηλεκτρικής 
             ενέργειας ή από τη συσκευή. Η πρίζα ηλεκτρικού δικτύου ή η υποδοχή του καλωδίου 
             τροφοδοσίας στη συσκευή πάντα πρέπει να είναι διαθέσιμες κατά τη χρήση της 
             συσκευής.
25. Η συσκευή πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί δίπλα σε πρίζα ηλεκτρικού δικτύου ή επέκταση έτσι 
             ώστε να είναι πάντα διαθέσιμες.
26. Η μέγιστη θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος πρέπει είναι 35°C.
27. Οδηγίες σχετικά με τις ηλεκτροστατικές εκκινήσεις - αν η λειτουργία της συσκευής 
             διαταράσσεται με τις ηλεκτροστατικές εκκινήσεις, πρέπει να την απενεργοποιήσετε κα να 
             την ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά ή να μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή σε άλλο τόπο.
28. Μπαταρία
      a. Δεν επιτρέπεται να εκθέτετε τις μπαταρίες στη δράση υπερβολικής ζέστης όπως π.χ. 
             ηλιακή ακτινοβολία.
      b. Κατά τη διάθεση των μπαταριών, πρέπει να δώσετε σημασία στις παραμέτρους της 
             προστασίας του περιβάλλοντος.
      c. Προειδοποίηση σχετικά με χρήση των μπαταριών: για να μην επιτρέψετε αποσφράγιση 
             των μπαταριών που μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραύματα ή να χαλάσει τη συσκευή:
 Όταν βάζετε τη μπαταρία δώστε σημασία στην πόλωσή της (+ και -).
 Δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιήσετε ταυτόχρονα διαφορετικές μπαταρίες - καινούργιες 
             και μεταχειρισμένες, τις μπαταρίες στάνταρ και αλκαλικές κλπ.
 Πρέπει να βγάλετε τις μπαταρίες από τη συσκευή δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε πολλή ώρα.
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Η συσκευή δεν επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιηθεί από πρόσωπα (συμπεριλαμβανόμενων των 
παιδιών) με μειωμένη φυσική και αισθητηριακή ικανότητα και τα πρόσωπα με ανεπαρκή γνώση 
και εμπειρία, αν δεν είναι υπό την εποπτεία του προσώπου που είναι υπεύθυνο για την ασφάλειά 
τους και δεν έχουν εκπαιδευθεί πως να χρησιμοποιούν τη συσκευή με ασφαλή τρόπο. Η 
παρουσία των ενηλίκων απαιτείται όταν τα παιδιά χειρίζονται τη συσκευή· έτσι θα διασφαλίσετε 
την ασφαλή χρήση της συσκευής.
1. Δεν επιτρέπεται να αφήνετε τη συσκευή όταν λειτουργεί χωρίς καμία εποπτεία! Πρέπει να 
            απενεργοποιείτε τη συσκευή όταν δεν τη χρησιμοποιείτε, ακόμη για ένα σύντομο 
            διάστημα.
2. Δεν επιτρέπεται να μεταχειρίζεστε τη συσκευή μέσα από ένα εξωτερικό ρολόι με χρονικό 
            σύστημα  ούτε με ξεχωριστό σύστημα τηλεχειρισμού.
3. Για να αποφύγετε κίνδυνο σε περίπτωση βλάβης του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας, η 
            αντικατάστασή του πρέπει να εκτελείτε από τον κατασκευαστή, την εξουσιοδοτημένη 
            υπηρεσία σέρβις ή άλλο πρόσωπο που διαθέτει τα κατάλληλα προσόντα.
4. Πριν αρχίσετε να χειρίζεστε τη συσκευή, πρέπει να ελέγξετε αν η τάση της είναι συμβατή 
            με την τάση του τοπικού ηλεκτρικού δικτύου. 
5. Δεν επιτρέπεται να καλύπτετε τα ανοίγματα εξαερισμού π.χ. με εφημερίδες, 
            τραπεζομάντηλα, κουρτίνες κλπ.. Πρέπει να βεβαιωθείτε ότι πάνω από τη συσκευή 
            υπάρχει ένας ελεύθερο χώρος τουλάχιστον 20 cm και από κάθε πλευρά της  - τουλάχιστον 
            5 cm.
6. Δεν επιτρέπεται να στάξει ή να χυθεί κανένα υγρό στη συσκευή και δεν επιτρέπεται να 
            βάζετε πάνω στη συσκευή κανένα αντικείμενο γεμάτο με υγρό όπως π.χ. ένα βάζο. 
7. Για να αποφύγετε πυρκαγιά ή ηλεκτροπληξία, πρέπει να προστατεύετε τη συσκευή από 
            ζεστούς τόπους, τη δράση της βροχής, της υγρασίας και της σκόνης.
8. Δεν επιτρέπεται να τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή κοντά σε οποιαδήποτε πηγή νερού όπως π.χ. 
            βρύσες, μπανιέρες, πλυντήρια ή πισίνες κολύμβησης. Η συσκευή πρέπει να τοποθετηθεί 
            σε μια ίσια και σταθερή βάση.
9. Δεν επιτρέπεται να εκθέτετε τη συσκευή σε ισχυρό μαγνητικό πεδίο. 
10. Δεν επιτρέπεται να βάζετε τη συσκευή αμέσως στον ενισχυτή, δέκτη ή διακόπτη.
11. Δεν επιτρέπεται να βάζετε τη συσκευή σε ένα μέρος με υγρασία, γιατί η υγρασία έχει 
            αρνητική επίδραση στα ηλεκτρικά συστήματα.
12. Μετά από μεταφορά της συσκευής από κρύο σε ζεστό τόπο ή σε τόπο με υγρασία, μπορεί 
            να προκληθεί υγροποίηση της υγρασίας πάνω στον φακό μέσα στη συσκευή 
            αναπαραγωγής. Σε μια τέτοια περίπτωση η συσκευή δεν θα λειτουργήσει σωστά. Πρέπει 
            να αφήσετε τη συσκευή απενεργοποιημένη για περίπου μια ώρα, για να επιτρέψετε την 
            εξάτμιση της υγρασίας.
13. Δεν επιτρέπεται να καθαρίζετε τη συσκευή με χημικούς διαλύτες, γιατί μπορεί να 
            χαλάσουν το βερνίκι του περιβλήματος. Σκουπίζετε τη συσκευή με ένα καθαρό, στεγνό ή 
            λίγο μουσκεμένο πανί.
14. Όταν βγάζετε το φις από την πρίζα τοίχου, πάντα πρέπει να τραβάτε το φις και όχι το 
            καλώδιο.
15. Όταν η ενεργοποιημένη συσκευή χρησιμοποιείται δίπλα σε ενεργοποιημένη τηλεόραση, 
            μπορεί να είναι πηγή διαταραχών όρασης με τη μορφή γραμμών στην οθόνη. Αυτό 
            εξαρτάται από τη ζώνη κυμάτων μετάδοσης της TV. Αυτό δεν σημαίνει ότι η συσκευή ή η 
            τηλεόραση δεν λειτουργούν κατάλληλα. Αν αυτές γραμμές είναι ορατές, πρέπει να 
            απομακρύνετε τη συσκευή από την τηλεόραση.
16. Το φις ηλεκτρικού δικτύου χρησιμοποιείται για αποσύνδεση της ηλεκτρική τάσης 
            τροφοδοσίας και πάντα πρέπει να είναι διαθέσιμο.
17. Για να διατηρήσετε την κεφαλή λέιζερ καθαρή για την ανάγνωση των δίσκων CD, μην την 
            αγγίζετε και πάντα κλείνετε τη θήκη δίσκων.
18. Κατά την αναπαραγωγή, ο δίσκος περιστρέφεται με μεγάλη ταχύτητα. ΔΕΝ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΕΤΑΙ 
            να ανυψώνετε ούτε να μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή όταν αναπαράγει, γιατί έτσι μπορείτε να 
            χαλάσετε  τον δίσκο ή τη συσκευή.
19. Πριν μεταφέρετε τη συσκευή σε άλλο τόπο ή κατά τη διάρκεια μιας μετακόμισης, πρέπει 
            να βγάλετε τον δίσκο και να κλείσετε τη θήκη δίσκου. Στη συνέχεια πρέπει να 
            απενεργοποιήσετε την τροφοδοσία και να αποσυνδέσετε το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας. 
            Μεταφορά της συσκευή με τον δίσκο μέσα στη θήκη μπορεί να αποτελέσει αιτία βλάβης 
            τους. 
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20. Μετά την αναπαραγωγή του δίσκου, πρέπει να τον τοποθετήσετε στη συσκευασία του. 
             Δεν επιτρέπεται να εκθέτετε δίσκους στην επίδραση άμεση ηλιακής ακτινοβολίας και 
             πηγής θερμότητας. Δεν επιτρέπεται να αφήνετε δίσκους μέσα σε ένα αυτοκίνητο  που 
             σταθμεύει σε πλήρη ήλιο.
21. Μην αγγίζετε την πλευρά του δίσκου όπου δεν υπάρχει ετικέτα. Κρατάτε 
             τον πιάνοντας τις άκρες του για να μην αφήσετε δακτυλικά αποτυπώματα. Η 
             σκόνη, τα δακτυλικά αποτυπώματα ή οι ρωγμές των δίσκων μπορούν να είναι 
             αιτία ακατάλληλης λειτουργίας της συσκευής αναπαραγωγής. Δεν επιτρέπεται 
             να επικολλάτε χαρτάκια ή αυτοκόλλητη ταινία πάνω στον δίσκο.
22. Για να καθαρίσετε τον δίσκο, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα πανί που δεν αφήνει 
             κλωστές. Αρχίστε τον καθαρισμό με ευθύγραμμες κινήσεις από το κέντρο του 
             δίσκου προς τις άκρες του, χρησιμοποιώντας για αυτό τον σκοπό γενικά 
             διαθέσιμα καθαριστικά μέσα ή αντιστατικά μέσα για δίσκους βινυλλίου.
23. Για να μην επιτρέψετε πιθανή απώλεια ακοής, δεν επιτρέπεται να α
             κούτε μουσική πολύ δυνατά για πολλή ώρα.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: ΠΗΓΗ ΑΚΤΙΝΟΒΟΛΙΑΣ

Αυτή η ετικέτα σημαίνει ότι μέσα στη συσκευή υπάρχουν συστήματα λέιζερ. Το να ανοίξετε τη 
θήκη των δίσκων CD και η παράλειψη μπλοκαρισμάτων προστασίας, εκθέτει το χρήστη στην 
επίδραση της ακτινοβολίας λέιζερ. Δεν επιτρέπεται να βλέπετε τη δέσμη λέιζερ κατά τη 
λειτουργία της συσκευής.

ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ
Παρατηρήσεις: για τους συμπαγείς δίσκους
Καθώς βρώμικοι, χαλασμένοι ή παραμορφωμένοι δίσκοι μπορούν να αποτελέσουν αιτία 
βλάβης της συσκευής, πρέπει να δώσετε σημασία στα εξής στοιχεία:
a. Οι συμπαγείς δίσκοι που μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιήσετε. Μπορείτε να χρησιμοποιείτε 
             μόνο τους παρακάτω αναφερόμενου δίσκους.
b. Δίσκους CD αποκλειστικά με ψηφιακό σήμα ήχου.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

Δήλωση            
Δια του παρόντος η εταιρεία Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. δηλώνει ότι η 
παρούσα συσκευή είναι συμβατή με τις προϋποθέσεις και τις λοιπές σχετικές προβλέψεις της 
οδηγίας 2014/53 / ΕΕ. Μπορείτε να λάβετε την πλήρη δήλωση συμβατότητας από την 
ιστοσελίδα www.blaupunkt.com στην καρτέλα του προϊόντος.

Κάτοχος άδειας κυκλοφορίας: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Πολωνία
Τηλέφωνο: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl
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Το προϊόν κατασκευάστηκε από υλικά υψηλής ποιότητας και τα συστήματα, τα οποία μπορούν 
να ανακυκλωθούν και να χρησιμοποιηθούν ξανά.

Αν πάνω στη συσκευή υπάρχει το σύμβολο του διαγραμμένου κάδου, αυτό σημαίνει ότι το 
προϊόν καλύπτεται από τις προβλέψεις της ευρωπαϊκή οδηγίας 2012/19/ΕΕ. Πρέπει να 
εξοικειωθείτε με τις απατήσεις του τοπικού συστήματος συγκέντρωσης απορριπτόμενου 
εξοπλισμού και υπολειμμάτων υλικού διάλυσης. Πρέπει να ακολουθήσετε τους τοπικούς 
κανονισμούς. Μην απορρίψετε το προϊόν μαζί με τα κανονικά οικιακά απορρίμματα. Η σωστή 
διάθεση του παλαιού προϊόντος προστατεύει από αρνητικά αποτελέσματα για το φυσικό 
περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία.

Η συσκευή είναι εξοπλισμένη με μπαταρίες οι οποίες ορίζονται με την ευρωπαϊκή οδηγία 
2013/56/ΕΕ. Δεν επιτρέπεται να απορρίπτετε τις μπαταρίες μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Πρέπει να εξοικειωθείτε με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς για την ξεχωριστή συγκέντρωση των 
μπαταριών, διότι η κατάλληλη διάθεση προστατεύει από πιθανά αρνητικά αποτελέσματά της 
για το φυσικό περιβάλλον και την ανθρωπινή ζωή.

Πληροφορίες για την προστασία του περιβάλλοντος

Η συσκευασία περιέχει μόνο τα απαραίτητα στοιχεία. Έχει καταβληθεί κάθε δυνατή προσπάθεια 
ώστε τα τρία συστατικά της συσκευασίας να διαχωριστούν εύκολα: χαρτί (κουτί),  αφρός 
πολυστερίνης (προστατευτικά μέσα στη συσκευασία) και πολυαιθυλένιο (σακούλες, 
προστατευτικό φύλλο). Η συσκευή κατασκευάστηκε από υλικά τα οποία μπορούν να 
ανακυκλωθούν και να χρησιμοποιηθούν ξανά μετά την αποσυναρμολόγησή τους. Πρέπει να 
ακολουθήσετε τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς σχετικά με τη διάθεση των υλικών συσκευασίας, των 
μεταχειρισμένων μπαταριών και των περιττών συσκευών.
Η εγγραφή και αναπαραγωγή υλικού μπορεί να απαιτήσει σχετική άδεια. Βλέπε το περί 
πνευματικών δικαιωμάτων και των δικαιωμάτων/δημιουργών/καλλιτεχνών νόμο.

Παρατήρηση σχετικά με τις ERP2 (Συσκευές σχετικά με την ενέργεια)
Η παρούσα συσκευή είναι οικολογικού σχεδιασμού και πληροί τις απατήσεις της φάσης 2 του 
Κανονισμού (ΕΚ) αριθ. 1275/2008 της Επιτροπής περί εφαρμογής της οδηγίας 2009/125/ΕΚ 
σχετικά με την κατανάλωση ενέργειας σε κατάσταση απενεργοποίησης και αναμονής του 
ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού γραφείου και οικιακού εξοπλισμού.

Ο κάτοχος των εμπορικών σημάτων και του λογότυπου Bluetooth® είναι η εταιρεία Bluetooth 
SIG, Inc. USA. Η εκμετάλλευση αυτών των σημάτων και του λογότυπου καλύπτεται από την 
άδεια χρήσεως. Άλλα σήματα και εμπορικές ονομασίες αποτελούν κυριότητα σχετικών 
ιδιοκτήτων.
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Τοποθεσία στοιχείων ελέγχου
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Τοποθεσία στοιχείων ελέγχου

1 - Κουμπί Preset - / επανάληψη· 
2- Κουμπί Έντασης ήχου -
3- Κουμπί Preset + / διακοπή·
4- Κουμπί Έντασης ήχου +·
5- Λαβή·
6- Κουμπί τρόπου ετοιμότητας·
7- Κάλυμμα οδηγού CD·
8- Κεραία FM·
9 - Κουμπί επιλογής πηγής ήχου·
10- Κουμπί συντονισμού Tune +/- και προηγούμενο / επόμενο·
11- Κουμπί προγραμματισμού / ρολογιού· 
12- Κουμπί αναπαραγωγής / παύσης / συνδυασμού
13- Ηχείο·
14-Οθόνη·
15- Είσοδος εξωτερικής πηγής ήχου·
16- Θήκη μπαταρίας (καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας εσωτερικό)·
17- Κάλυμμα θήκης για μπαταρία·

Πηγή τροφοδοσίας και σύνδεση
Τροφοδοσίας AC: ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της θήκης για μπαταρία και βγάλτε το καλώδιο 
τροφοδοσίας· στη συνέχεια πρέπει να το ξετυλίξετε πλήρως και να το διαπεράσετε μέσα από το 
άνοιγμα της θήκης για μπαταρία· κλείστε το κάλυμμα της θήκης για μπαταρία. Βάλτε το φις του 
καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας στην πρίζα τοίχου AC για να τροφοδοτηθεί με ρεύμα, στη συνέχεια θα 
ενεργοποιηθεί η οθόνη. Η τροφοδοσία από τη μπαταρία απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα.
Τροφοδοσία DC (τροφοδοσία από συσσωρευτή): ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα της θήκης για 
μπαταρίας και βάλτε 6 τεμ. μπαταρίες τύπου UM2 / 1,5V (δεν συμπεριλαμβάνονται στο σετ) 
σύμφωνα με το χαραγμένο θετικό και αρνητικό σύμβολο πόλωσης. Στη συνέχεια κλείστε τη 
θήκη για μπαταρία.
Παρατηρήσεις:
α. Πρέπει να θυμηθείτε ότι το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας είναι συναρμολογημένο και κρυμμένο 
μέσα στη θήκη για μπαταρία.
β. Αν ο ήχος θα παραμορφωθεί λόγω ανάλωσης της μπαταρίας ή χαμηλού επίπεδου 
τροφοδότησής της, τότε πρέπει να αντικαταστήσετε τις μπαταρίες με καινούριες. Πρέπει να 
διαθέτετε τις μπαταρίες με τρόπο φιλικό για το περιβάλλον, πρέπει να συμμορφωθείτε με τις 
απαιτήσεις των τοπικών αρχών.                                     
γ. Δεν επιτρέπεται να εγκαταστήσετε μπαταρίες διαφορετικών κατασκευαστών. Με σκοπό να 
αποφύγετε διαρροή υγρού πρέπει  να βγάλετε τις μπαταρίες σε περίπτωση που δεν 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή πολλή ώρα.
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Προγραμματισμός ρολογιού
Όταν μετά από τη σύνδεση η οθόνη είναι ενεργοποιημένη, αυτό σημαίνει ότι η συσκευή είναι 
στην κατάσταση ετοιμότητας για λειτουργία. Πατήστε και κρατήστε το κουμπί 
προγραμματισμού του ρολογιού 2 δευτερόλεπτα, οι αριθμοί των ωρών θα αρχίσουν να 
αναβοσβήνουν στην οθόνη· πατήστε για λίγο το κουμπί Tune +/- για να προσαρμόσετε την ώρα· 
ξαναπατήστε για λίγο το κουμπί προγραμματισμού του ρολογιού με σκοπό την επιβεβαίωση 
της επιλογής και περάστε στον προγραμματισμό λεπτών· προγρμματίστε τα λεπτά με χρήση 
του κουμπιού Tune +/- και πατήστε για λίγο το κουμπί προγραμματισμού του ρολογιού με 
σκοπό να ολοκληρώσετε τον προγραμματισμού της ώρας.
Παρατηρήσεις:
α. Εξυπηρετείται μόνο η μορφή 24 ωρών.
β. Το ρολόι είναι διαθέσιμο μόνο σε περίπτωση τροφοδοσίας AC ή DC. Παρακαλούμε να 
ξαναπρογραμματίστε το ρολόι σε περίπτωση διακοπής τροφοδοσίας.
γ. Μετά από 5 δευτερόλεπτα στον τρόπο αναπαραγωγής ήχου στην οθόνη θα ανανεωθεί 
αυτομάτως η προβολή του ρολογιού.

Χειρισμός CD
Η συσκευή μπορεί να αναπαραγάγει τους δίσκους CD, που έχουν εγγραφεί σε μορφή CD / CD-R / 
CD-RW . Πριν να αρχίσετε την αναπαραγωγή ελέγξτε πρώτα τη μορφή του δίσκου CD και 
βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο δίσκος CD είναι καθαρός και δεν είναι κατεστραμμένος.
Αναπαραγωγή του δίσκου CD: ανοίξτε τη θήκη του οδηγού CD και βάλτε τον δίσκο CD και στη 
συνέχεια κλείστε το κάλυμμα. Πατήστε το κουμπί ετοιμότητας για να ενεργοποιήσετε τη 
συσκευή CD· πατήστε το κουμπί επιλογής της πηγής για να ενεργοποιήσετε τον τρόπο 
λειτουργίας CD· τότε η μονάδα θα αναγνωρίσει τον δίσκο CD και θα τον αναπαραγάγει 
αυτόματα.
Στον τρόπο αναπαραγωγής των δίσκων CD πατήστε την ένταση ηχου +/- για να ρυθμίσετε το 
επίπεδο έντασης ήχου· πατήστε το κουμπί αναπαραγωγής / παύσης για να σταματήσετε ή να 
ανανεώσετε την αναπαραγωγή· πατήστε το κουμπί διακοπής για να σταματήσετε την 
αναπαραγωγή· πατήστε για λίγο το κουμπί προηγουμένου ή επομένου για να επιλέξετε το 
κομμάτι, πατήστε και κρατήστε το για να κυλίσετε γρήγορα το κομμάτι προς τα εμπρός και προς 
τα πίσω·  πατήστε το κουμπί επανάληψης για να επαναλάβετε ένα κομμάτι / όλα τα κομμάτια,
Προγραμματισμός αναπαραγωγής (έως 20 κομμάτια στο δίσκο CD ): πατήστε το κουμπί 
διακοπής για να σταματήσετε την αναπαραγωγή CD· πατήστε το κουμπί προγραμματισμού για 
να αρχίσετε τον προγραμματισμό· στην οθόνη θα προβληθούν "P01" και "PROG"· πατήστε το 
προηγούμενο ή το επόμενο κουμπί για να μεταβείτε και να επιλέξετε το κομμάτι το οποίο θέλετε 
να προγραμματίσετε και στη συνέχεια πατήστε το κουμπί προγραμματισμού για να 
επιβεβαιώσετε το κομμάτι· το κομμάτι θα καταχωρηθεί ως P01. Επαναλάβετε την ενέργεια 
εωσότου στην οθόνη προβληθεί "P20"  και αυτό σημαίνει ότι η προγραμματισμένη μνήμη είναι 
πλήρης. Πατήστε το κουμπί αναπαραγωγής / παύσης για να αναπαραγάγετε τα 
προγραμματισμένα κομμάτια· ανοίξτε το κάλυμμα του οδηγού CD ή πατήστε δύο φορές το 
κουμπί διακοπής για να ακυρώσετε και να αφαιρέσετε τις προγραμματισμένες ρυθμίσεις 
αναπαραγωγής.
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Χειρισμός του ραδιοφώνου FM
Πριν να αρχίσετε τα χειρίζεστε το ραδιόφωνο, πρέπει να επεκτείνετε πλήρως την κεραία FM και 
να δοκιμάσετε να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή δίπλα σε ένα παράθυρο με σκοπό να έχετε 
καλύτερη λήψη σήματος.
Σάρωση και αυτόματη σάρωση: πατάτε το κουμπί συντονισμού Tune +/- για να συντονίσετε 
βαθμιαία τη συχνότητα FM, πατήστε και κρατήστε το για 2 δευτερόλεπτα για να αναζητήσετε 
αυτόματα τον διαθέσιμο σταθμό προς τα πάνω ή προς τα κάτω της ζώνης· πατήστε και κρατήστε 
το κουμπί προγραμματισμού για 2 δευτερόλεπτα για να σαρώσετε και να αποθηκεύσετε 
αυτόματα τους διαθέσιμους σταθμούς (ο μέγιστος αριθμός; προγραμματισμένων σταθμών 
είναι 40). Πατήστε το κουμπί Preset +/-, για να διαλέξετε ή να αλλάξετε τον προγραμματισμένο 
αυτόματα σταθμό.
Χειροκίνητος προγραμματισμός σταθμών: Αφού συντονιστείτε με τον αγαπημένο σας 
σταθμό με χρήση του κουμπιού Tune +/- πατήστε πρώτα το κουμπί προγραμματισμού· στη 
συνέχεια πατήστε το κουμπί «προηγούμενο» ή «επόμενο» για να επιλέξετε τον ζητούμενο 
αριθμό υπό τον οποίο θέλετε να αποθηκεύσετε τον τρεχούμενο σταθμό και στη συνέχεια 
πατήστε το κουμπί προγραμματισμού. Επαναλάβετε τις παραπάνω ενέργειες με σκοπό να 
αποθηκεύσετε τους υπόλοιπους σταθμούς.

Χειρισμός Bluetooth
Η συσκευή διαθέτει τη λειτουργία Bluetooth, η οποία επιτρέπει ασύρματη αναπαραγωγή ήχου 
από άλλες συσκευές.
Συνδυασμός: Πατήστε το κουμπί επιλογής πηγής εωσότου στην οθόνη προβληθεί η 
προειδοποίηση "BT". Στη συνέχεια ενεργοποιήστε τη λειτουργία Bluetooth της εξωτερικής 
συσκευής όπως για παράδειγμα έξυπνο τηλέφωνο κλπ. (Διαβάστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης της 
συγκεκριμένης συσκευής), ελέγξτε τον κατάλογο των διαθέσιμων συσκευών Bluetooth στη 
συσκευή και επιλέξτε "BP BB8BT"· μετά από την κατάλληλο ζεύξη των συσκευών θα ακούσετε το 
ακουστικό σήμα επιβεβαίωσης· στη συνέχεια επιλέξτε και αναπαραγάγετε μουσική από την 
εξωτερική συσκευή και ο ήχος θα αναπαραχθεί μέσα από τα ηχεία της παρούσας συσκευής 
αναπαραγωγής.
Στον τρόπο λειτουργίας Bluetooth πατήστε το κουμπί αναπαραγωγής / παύσης για να 
σταματήσετε ή να ανανεώσετε την αναπαραγωγή· πατήστε το κουμπί προηγούμενο ή επόμενο 
για να επιλέξετε το κομμάτι· πατήστε το κουμπί συνδυασμού για 2 δευτερόλεπτα για να 
διακόψετε τη ζεύξη με την τρέχουσα συσκευή, η συσκευή αναπαραγωγής θα είναι έτοιμη για 
ζεύξη με άλλες συσκευές με τη λειτουργία Bluetooth.
Παρατηρήσεις:
α. Δεν εγγυόμαστε την κατάλληλη ζεύξη με όλες τις συσκευές Bluetooth λόγω διαφορετικών 
κατασκευών και κατασκευαστών.
β. Η καλύτερη διάσταση λειτουργίας για την κατάλληλη λειτουργία Bluetooth είναι 10 μέτρα 
χωρίς εμπόδια.
γ. Σε περίπτωση εισερχόμενη κλήσης, η αναπαραγωγή Bluetooth θα ανασταλεί και θα 
ανανεωθεί αυτόματα μετά από το τέλος της τηλεφωνικής συνομιλίας.

Χειρισμός τρόπου λειτουργίας AUX IN / Γραμμωτής εισόδου/ MP3 Link
Με χρήση του καλωδίου ήχου 3,5 mm συνδέστε την υποδοχή LINE IN στο οπίσθιο πάνελ της 
συσκευής με την είσοδο του σήματος ήχου από την εξωτερική συσκευή αναπαραγωγής (π.χ. του 
αναπαραγωγέα MP3 κλπ.). Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και πατήστε το κουμπί επιλογής πηγής 
για να μπείτε στον τρόπο λειτουργίας LINE ΙΝ· Επιλέξτε και αναπαραγάγετε μουσική από τον 
εξωτερικό αναπαραγωγέα και ο ήχος θα αναπαραχθεί μέσα από τα ηχεία της παρούσας 
συσκευής. Πρέπει να δώσετε σημασία ότι ο κύριο έλεγχος γίνεται με χρήση του εξωτερικού 
αναπαραγωγέα και στην παρούσα συσκευή μπορείτε να ρυθμίσετε το επίπεδο έντασης ήχου.
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Προδιαγραφή
Πηγή τροφοδοσίας AC 230V / 50Hz·
τροφοδοσία DC 9V (6 szt. x UM2, 1.5V, η μπαταρία δεν συμπεριλαμβάνεται στο σετ)·
Συχνότητα FM: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz·
Ισχύς εξόδου RMS: 2 x 1Watt·
Bluetooth: εκδοχή 4.2·
Οπτικά του οδηγού CD: 3 δεσμοί λέιζερ ημιαγωγών·
Λήψη ισχύος: 12W
Λήψη ισχύος στον τρόπο λειτουργίας ετοιμότητας: <1W
(η παραπάνω προδιαγραφή μπορεί να μεταβληθεί χωρίς προγενέστερη ειδοποίηση)

Επίλυση προβλημάτων:
1. Δεν μπορώ να ενεργοποιήσω τη συσκευή.
α. Ελέγξτε αν η τροφοδοσία DC είναι κατάλληλα συνδεδεμένη
β. Επικοινωνήστε με το κέντρο σέρβις σε περίπτωση προβλημάτων.

2. Ο ραδιοφωνικός σταθμός δεν ακούγεται καλά.
α. μετακινήστε τη συσκευή δίπλα σε ένα παράθυρο ή συντονίστε την κατεύθυνση της κεραίας 
για να έχετε καλύτερη λήψη σήματος.
β. Δοκιμάστε να μεταβείτε σε άλλο σταθμό.
γ. Επικοινωνήστε με το κέντρο σέρβις σε περίπτωση προβλημάτων.

3. Η συσκευή δεν είναι ικανή να αναγνωρίσει τον δίσκο CD .
α. Ελέγξτε αν ο δίσκος CD ή το αρχείο ήχου είναι κατάλληλο.
β. Επικοινωνήστε με το κέντρο σέρβις σε περίπτωση προβλημάτων.

4. Ο ήχος Bluetooth διακόπτεται.
α. Δοκιμάστε να μετακινήσετε τη συσκευή Bluetooth δίπλα στη συσκευή.
β. Απενεργοποιήστε το Bluetooth και να το συνδέσετε ξανά.
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OHUTUST KÄSITLEV OLULINE TEAVE

Ohutust käsitlev oluline teave
Hoiatus:
Elektrilöögi ohu vähendamiseks ei tohi seadme katet ega tagumist osa lahti monteerida. 
Seadmes ei ole kasutajapoolseks iseseisvaks parandamiseks ette nähtud elemente. Seadme 
hoolduse ja parandamisega tegelevad ainult teeninduse kvalifitseeritud töötajad.

Graafiliste sümbolite selgitus:

                      Välgunoole sümbol võrdkülgses kolmnurgas hoiatab kasutajat seadme sees 
                      esinevast isoleerimata „ohtlikust pingest”, mis võib saavutada elektrilöögi ohuga 
                      ähvardava tugevuse.

                      Hüüumärk võrdkülgses kolmnurgas hoiatab kasutajat sellest, et antud hetkel 
                      edastatakse seadmega kaasas olevas dokumendis seadme teenindust ja hooldust 
                       käsitlevat olulist teavet.

Enne seadme teenindamise alustamist palume käesolev juhend, selle funktsioonidega 
tutvumiseks ja sihtotstarbeliseks kasutamiseks, läbi lugeda. See tagab seadme kauakestva, 
riketeta teeninduse ja kasutusrõõmu.

Oluline informatsioon

 Teenindusjuhend ja ohutust käsitlev teave tuleb edaspidiseks kasutuseks säilitada.
 Ei tohi lasta tekkida olukorral, kui seadmele või selle sisemusse tilgub vesi.
 Samuti ei tohi seadet kasutada niisketes kohtades, nagu nt vannituba.
 Antud seadet ei tohi paigaldada järgnevatesse kohtadesse:
 Mis on avatud päikesekiirguse vahetule toimele või radiaatorite lähedusse.
 Asetada muu, soojust eraldava, stereofoonilise varustuse peale.
 Blokeerides ventilatsiooni või tolmusesse kohta.
 Pidevale vibratsioonile allutatud kohtadesse.
 Kõrge niiskustasemega kohtadesse.
 Seadet ei tohi asetada küünalde või avatud tule lähedusse.
 Seadet võib kasutada ainult käesolevas juhendis kirjeldatud viisil.
 Enne toite esimest sisselülitamist tuleb veenduda, et toide oleks õigesti ühendatud.
 USB mälu ühendatakse vahetult või kuni 25 cm pikkuse USB pikendusjuhtmega.

Ohutuse seisukohalt ei tohi korpuseid lahti võtta ega üritada seadme sisemusse tungida. 
Seadet võivad parandada ainult teeninduse kvalifitseeritud töötajad.
Seadet ei tohi lahti keerata ega selle korpust avada, sest selles ei ole kasutaja poolt 
parandatavaid osi. Seadme hoolduse ja parandamisega tegelevad ainult teeninduse 
kvalifitseeritud töötajad.

ELEKTRILÖÖGI OHT
     MITTE AVADA
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OHUTUST KÄSITLEV OLULINE TEAVE
1. Lugeda juhend läbi – enne seadme kasutamist alustamist tuleb kogu teenindusjuhend ja 
             ohutust käsitlev teave läbi lugeda.
2. Säilitada juhend – kasutus- ja teenindusjuhend tuleb edaspidiseks kasutuseks säilitada.
3. Järgida hoiatusi – toimida kooskõlas kõikide seadmel paiknevate hoiatuste ja 
             teenindusjuhendiga.
4. Järgida juhiseid – toimida kooskõlas teenindusjuhendi ja kasutajale mõeldud juhistega.
5. Paigaldus – paigaldada seade kooskõlas tootja juhistega. 
6. Toiteallikad – seadme toiteks peab kasutama ainult toitekaabli märgistustel antud 
             parameetritega allikaid. Juhul kui kasutaja ei ole kindel kodus oleva toite liigis, peab ta 
             ühendust võtma seadme müüja või kohaliku elektrienergia tarnijaga.
7. Toite maandus ja polaarsus – seade ei pea olema maandatud. Vältimaks tihvtide või 
             klemmide paljastumist veenduda, et pistik oleks võrgupessa või pikendusse sisestatud 
             lõpuni. Mõned seadme versioonid võivad olla varustatud vahelduvvoolu polaarse 
             pistikuga (üks tihvt laiem). Selliseid pistikuid võib sisestada võrgupessa ainult ühel viisil. 
             See on kaitsefunktsioon. Kui pistikut ei saa pessa sisestada tuleb proovida seda pöörata. 
             Kui pistik ei sobi ka siis pesaga tuleb elektrikult tellida selle väljavahetamine. Polaarselt 
             pistikult ei tohi kaitseid eemaldada. Kasutades muud pikendusjuhet või toitekaablit, kui 
             seadmega koos tarnitavat, peavad neil olema asjakohased pistikud ja antud riigis nõutav 
             ohutustunnistus. 
8. Toitekaabli kaitse – toitekaabel tuleb vedada nii, et selle peal ei oleks võimalik kõndida, 
             seda suruda või asetatud esemetega vigastada. Pöörata erilist tähelepanu pistikutele, 
             võrgupesadele ja kohtadele, kus kaabel läbi veetakse.
9. Ülekoormamine – seinakontakte, pikendusjuhtmeid ja vargapesasid ei tohi üle koormata, 
             sest see ohustab tulekahju puhkemise või elektrilöögiga. 
10. Ventilatsioon – seadet tuleb korralikult ventileerida. Seadet ei tohi asetada voodile, 
             diivanile või muudele sarnastele pindadele. Seadet ei tohi katta laualinade, salvrätikute, 
             ajalehtede jms. 
11. Soojus – mitte asetada seadet soojusallikate, nagu radiaatorid, kiirgurid, ahjud või muud 
             soojust eritavad seadmed (ka võimendid), lähedale. Mitte asetada seadmele põlevaid 
             küünlaid ja muid avatud tule allikaid. 
12. Vesi ja niiskus – tulekahju või elektrilöögi ohu vähendamiseks ei tohi seadet vihma, vee ja 
             niiskuse vahetule toimele, nagu nt saunas või vannitoas, allutada. Mitte kasutada 
             käesolevat seadet vee, näiteks vanni, kraanikausi, köögivalamu või pesupali, läheduses, 
             niiskes keldris või basseini juures (või sarnastes kohtades).
13. Esemed ja vedelikud seadmes – läbi seadme avade ei tohi sisse suruda mingeid esemeid, 
             sest need võivad kokku puutuda ohtliku pinge punktidega, mis omakorda võib 
             põhjustada tulekahju või elektrilöögi. Mitte mingil juhul ei tohi seadme pindadele 
             mingeid vedelikke kallata. Seadmele ei tohi asetada vedelikke sisaldavaid esemeid. 
14. Puhastamine – enne puhastamist tuleb seade alati võrgupesast lahti ühendada. Kõlari 
             ümbrusest võib tolmu eemaldada kuiva lapiga. Kasutades puhastamiseks aerosooli ei 
             tohi pritsimisvoogu suunata vahetult seadmele vaid lapile. Tuleb jälgida, et 
             ajamiüksused kahjustusi ei saaks.
15. Täiendav varustus – keelatud on kasutada tarvikuid, mis ei ole tootja poolt lubatud, sest 
             võivad osutuda ohuallikateks. 
16. Tarvikud – seadet ei tohi asetada ebastabiilsele kärule, alusraamile, statiivile, tugialusele 
             või lauale. Seade võib ümber kukkuda ja saada kahjustusi ning vigastada tõsiselt last või 
             täiskasvanut. Kasutada ainult tootja poolt määratletud või koos seadmega müüdavaid 
             kärusid, alusraame, statiive, tugialuseid või laudu. Seadme paigaldust tuleb teostada 
             kooskõlas tootja juhistega, kasutade tootja poolt soovitatud paigalduskomplekti. 
17. Seadme teisaldamine – kärule paigutatud seadet tuleb sõidutada väga ettevaatlikult. 
             Äkiline pidurdamine, ülemäärane jõud või ebatasane pind võivad põhjustada käru ja 
             seadme ümbermineku. 
18. Seadme mittekasutamise periood – toitekaabel tuleb äikesetormide ajal või kui seadet 
             pikema aja jooksul ei kasutata võrgupesast lahti ühendada. 
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19. Teenindus – keelatud on seadme ülevaatust omakäeliselt läbi viia. Avatud katted võivad 
            põhjustada kokkupuudet ohtliku pingega ja osutuda ohtlikuks. Seadme hoolduse ja 
            parandamisega tegelevad ainult teeninduse kvalifitseeritud töötajad. 
20. Kui seadet ei kasutata, tuleb selle pistik võrgupesast lahti ühendada. Toiteallikaga 
            ühendatuna on seade ooterežiimis ja ei ole täielikult välja lülitatud.
21. Varuosad – osade väljavahetamisel tuleb kontrollida kas teeninduse töötaja on 
            kasutanud tootja poolt soovitatud varuosi või kas osad on originaalosadega identsed. 
            Väljavahetamine kinnitamata osade vastu ohustab tulekahju puhkemise, elektrilöögi ja 
            muude turvariskidega.
22. Peakaitsmed – seadme alaliseks tulekahjuvastaseks kaitseks tuleb kasutada õiget tüüpi ja 
            asjakohaste parameetritega kaitsmeid. Antud pingeala kaitsmete parameetrid on 
            märgitud seadmele. 
23. Helitugevust ei tohi muusikapala vaikse osa kuulamisel või audio sisendsignaali 
            puudumisel tõsta. Vastasel juhul võib signaali äkiline tugevnemine kõlarit kahjustada.
24. Seadme toiteallikast täieliku lahtiühendamise ainsaks viisiks on toitekaabli toitepesast 
            või seadmest eemaldamine. Võrgupesa või toitekaabli seadme sisend peavad toote 
            kasutamise käigus alati juurdepääsetavad olema.
25. Seade tuleb paigutada võrgupesa või pikendusjuhtme lähedusse nii, et need oleks alati 
            juurdepääsetavad.
26. Seadme keskkonna maksimaalne temperatuur võib olla kuni 35°C.
27. Elektrostaatilisi lahendusi puudutavad juhised – kui seadme töö on häiritud 
             elektrostaatilistest lahendustest tuleb see välja lülitada ja seejärel uuesti sisse lülitada 
             või teise kohta ümber tõsta.
28. Patareid
a. Patareisid ei tohi allutada ülemäärase soojuse, nagu nt päikesekiired, tuli jms, toimele.
b. Patareide utiliseerimisel tuleb pöörata tähelepanu keskkonnakaitse aspektidele.
c. Patareide kasutamist puudutav hoiatus: patareidel ei tohi lasta kuluda kuni lekkimiseni, 
             mis võib põhjustada kehavigastusi ja seadme kahjustusi:
 Patareide sisestamisel pöörata tähelepanu nende polaarsusele (+ ja -).
 Ei tohi kasutada samaaegselt erinevaid patareisid — vanu ja uusi, standardseid ja 
             alkaalpatareisid, jne.
 Kui seadet pikema aja jooksul ei kasutata, tuleb patareid välja võtta.
HOIATUS
Seadet ei tohi kasutada piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete ja psüühiliste võimetega või seadmega 
töötamise kogemusi või teadmisi mitte omavad inimesed (sealhulgas lapsed), kui nad ei viibi 
nende ohutuse eest vastutavate isikute järelevalve all või kui neid ei ole seadme ohutu 
kasutamise teemal instrueeritud. Kui seadet teenindavad lapsed, on nõutav täiskasvanute 
kohaolek; see võimaldab tagada seadme ohutu kasutuse.
1. Keelatud on töötavat seadet järelvalveta jätta! Kui seadet isegi lühikese aja jooksul ei 
             kasutata, tuleb see välja lülitada.
2. Seadet ei tohi teenindada taimeriga välise kella vahendusel ega eraldiasetseva 
             kaugjuhtimisega süsteemi abil.
3. Toitejuhtme kahjustuste korral ohtude vältimiseks peab väljavahetamist teostama 
             tootja, autoriseeritud teeninduspunkt või muu, asjakohast kvalifikatsiooni omav isik.
4. Enne seadme teenindamise juurde asumist tuleb veenduda, et selle pinge vastab 
             kohalikus toitevõrgus esinevale pingele. 
5. Seadme ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi kinni katta, nt ajalehtede, laualina, kardinatega, jms. 
             Tuleb veenduda, et seadme kohal on vähemalt 20 cm vaba ruumi ja selle igal küljel — 
             vähemalt 5 cm.
6. Ei tohi lasta tekkida olukorral kui seadmele või selle sisemusse tilgub või voolab vedelik 
             ega tohi sellele asetada vedelikega täidetud esemeid, selliseid nagu vaasid. 
7. Tulekahju või elektrilöögi vältimiseks tuleb seadet kaitsta kuumade kohtade, vihma, 
             niiskuse ja tolmu toime eest.
8. Seadet ei tohi paigutada mingite veeallikate, nt kraanide, vannide, pesumasinate või 
             ujumisbasseinide lähedusse. Seade tuleb asetada tasasele ja stabiilsele aluspinnale.
9. Seadet ei tohi allutada tugevate magnetväljade toimele. 

ES
TO

N
IA

N

109



10. Vahetult võimendile või vastuvõtjale seadet asetada ei tohi.
11. Seadet ei tohi viia niiskesse kohta, sest niiskusel on elektrilistele allüksustele kahjulik 
             mõju.
12. Peale seadme külmast sooja või niiskesse kohta toomist võib mängija sees olevale              
             läätsele tekkida niiskuse kondensatsioon. Sellises olukorras seade korralikult tööle ei 
             hakka. Niiskuse aurumise võimaldamiseks tuleb sisselülitatud seade jätta umbes tunniks 
             ajaks seisma.
13. Seadet ei tohi puhastada keemiliste lahustitega, sest need võivad kahjustada korpuse 
             lakikihti. Seadet pühitakse puhta, kuiva või vähesel määral niisutatud lapiga.
14. Pistiku seinakontaktist eemaldamisel tuleb alati tõmmata pistikust, mitte aga 
             toitekaablist.
15. Kui sisselülitatud seadet kasutatakse sisselülitatud teleri läheduses võib see osutuda 
             ekraanil joontena nähtavate häirete allikaks. Sõltub TV ülekande laineribast. See ei 
             tähenda aga ei seadme ega teleri väärat töötamist. Selliste joonte ilmnemisel tuleb seade 
             telerist eemale nihutada.
16. Võrgupistikut kasutatakse toitepinge lahti ühendamiseks ja see peab alati 
             juurdepääsetav olema.
17. CD plaatide esitamise laserpea puhtana hoidmiseks ei tohi seda puutuda ja plaadisalv 
             tuleb alati suletuna hoida.
18. Mängimise ajal pöörleb plaat suure kiirusega. Muusika esitamise ajal EI TOHI seadet tõsta 
             ega liigutada, sest selline tegevus võib põhjustada plaadi või seadme kahjustusi.
19. Enne seadme teise kohta viimist või kolimise ajaks tuleb plaat välja võtta ja plaadisalv 
             sulgeda. Seejärel tuleb välja lülitada toide ja ühendada lahti toitekaabel. Seadme 
             teisaldamine plaadiga salves võib põhjustada selle kahjustusi. 
20. Peale plaadi mängimist tuleb see panna oma pakendisse. Plaate ei tohi jätta päikesekiirte 
             ja soojusallikate vahetusse mõjuvalda. Plaate ei tohi jätta lauspäikese alla pargitud 
             autosse.
21. Ei tohi puutuda plaatide etiketita pooli. Sõrmejälgede vältimiseks 
             hoida plaati servast. Tolm, sõrmejäljed või kriimustused võivad põhjustada 
             mängija väärat töötamist. Plaadile ei tohi kleepida silte või isekleepuvat teipi.
22. Plaadi puhastamiseks kasutatakse puhast, ebemeid mitte jätvat 
             lappi. Plaadi puhastamist alustatakse selle keskosast äärte suunas 
             kulgevate sirgjooneliste liigutustega, kasutades selleks üldjuurdepääsetavaid 
             vinüülplaatide puhastusvahendeid.
23. Võimalike kuulmiskahjustuste vältimiseks ei tohi muusikat pikemat 
             aega valjult kuulata.

HOIATUS: KIIRGUSE ALLIKAS

ENNE TÖÖ ALUSTAMIST
Märkused: kompaktplaate puudutavad.
Kuna määrdunud, kahjustatud või deformeerunud plaadid võivad põhjustada seadme 
kahjustusi, tuleb tähelepanu pöörata järgnevatele elementidele:
a. Kasutamiskõlblikud kompaktplaadid. Kasutada võib ainult allpool märgitud plaate.
b. CD plaadid ainult digitaalse audioheliga.
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TÄHELEPANU

Deklaratsioon            
Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. teavitab käesolevaga, et seade vastab 
direktiivi 2014/53 / EL nõuetele ja selle muudele asjakohastele sätetele. Täielik 
vastavusdeklaratsioon asub leheküljel www.blaupunkt.com toote järjehoidjas.

Vastutav ettevõte: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z O.O.
                             Puławska 403A, 02-801 Varssavi, Poola
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-mail: info@everpol.pl

Toode on toodetud kõrgkvaliteetsetest taastootmisesse suunatavatest ja taaskasutatavatest 
materjalidest ning allüksustest.

Seadmel paiknev läbitõmmatud prügikorvi sümbol tähendab, et toode on hõlmatud Euroopa 
direktiivi 2012/19/EU sätetega. Tutvuda kohaliku süsteemi elektriliste ja elektrooniliste 
jäätmete käitlemist puudutavate nõuetega. Toimida kooskõlas kehtivate eeskirjadega. 
Käesolevat toodet ei tohi ära visata koos tavaliste olmejäätmetega. Vana toote õige 
kõrvaldamine väldib potentsiaalseid looduskeskkonnale ja inimtervisele kahju tekitavaid 
tagajärgi.

Seade on varustatud Euroopa direktiiviga 2013/56/EU hõlmatud patareidega. Patareide 
äraviskamine koos kodumajapidamisjäätmetega on keelatud. Tutvuda patareide 
eraldiasetsevalt kogumist käsitlevate kohalike eeskirjadega, sest õige utiliseerimine väldib 
potentsiaalseid looduskeskkonnale ja inimtervisele kahju tekitavaid tagajärgi.

Looduskeskkonna kaitset käsitlev teave

Pakend sisaldab ainult vajalikke elemente. Tehtud on kõik endast olenev, et kolm 
koostismaterjali oleks hõlpsasti eraldatavad: papp (kast), polüstüreenvaht (seesmine kaitse) ja 
polüetüleen (kotid, kaitsepoogen). Toode on toodetud materjalidest, mida saab suunata 
taastootmisesse ja peale nende eriotstarbelise ettevõtte poolt demonteerimist, uuesti 
kasutada. Järgida pakendmaterjalide, patareide ja kasutatud seadmete utiliseerimist 
käsitlevaid kohalikke ettekirjutusi.
Materjalide salvestamiseks ja esitamiseks võib vaja minna nõusolekut. Tutvuge autoriõiguse ja 
esinejate/kunstnike õiguste seadusega. ES
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ERP2 (elektrienergiaga seotud seadmed) puudutav märkus
Käeolev ökoprojektiga seade vastab vastab ökoprojektide nõudeid käsitleva KOMISJONI (EÜ) 
MÄÄRUSE nr 1275/2008 kontori- ja kodukasutuseks mõeldud seadmete väljalülitatuna ja 
ooterežiimis energiatarbimist puudutava direktiivi 2009/125/WE jõustava 2. etapi nõuetele.

Kaubamärgi ja logo Bluetooth® omanik on ettevõte Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USA. Asjaomaste 
kaubamärkide ja logo kasutamine on litsentseeritud. Muud märgid ja kaubanimed kuuluvad 
asjakohastele omanikele.



Juhtelementide asetus
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Juhtelementide asetus

1 - Nupp Preset - / kordus; 
2- Nupp Helitugevus -
3- Nupp Preset + / paus;
4- Nupp Helitugevus +;
5- Sang;
6- Valmisoleku režiimi nupp;
7- CD mängija kate;
8- FM antenn;
9 - Heliallika valiku nupp;
10- Häälestamise nupp Tune +/- ja eelmine / järgmine;
11- Programmeerimise / kella nupp; 
12- Esitamise / pausi / paarimise nupp
13- Kõlar;
14-Kuvar;
15- Välise heliallika sisend;
16- Patareikamber (toitekaabe sisse peidetud);
17- Patareikambri kate;

Toiteallikas ja ühendamine
Vahelduvvoolu toide: avage patareikamber ja võtke sellest välja toitekaabel; seejärel tuleb 
see täielikult lahti kerida ja vedada läbi patareikambri kattes olevast avastast;  sulgege 
patareikambri kate. Toitega ühendamiseks sisestage toitejuhtme pistik AC seinakontakti, 
seejärel lülitub sisse kuvar. Võrgutoite saadavuse korral lülitub patareitoide automaatselt välja.
Alalisvoolu toide (akutoide): avage patareikambri kate ja sisestage kooskõlas graveeritud 
positiivse ja negatiivse polaarsuse sümboliga 6tk UM2 / 1,5V tüüpi patareid (ei kuulu 
komplekti). Seejärel sulgege patareikambri kate.
Märkused:
a. Tuleb meeles pidada, et toitekaabel on kinnitatud ja peidetud patareikambrisse.
b. Tühjade või madala laetuse tasemega patareide tõttu esineb helimoonutusi, siis tuleb 
patareid uute vastu välja vahetada. Patareid tuleb ladustada keskkonnasõbralikul viisil, järgida 
kohalike võimude nõudeid.                                                                        
 c. Erinevate tootjate patareisid paigaldada ei tohi; patarei vedeliku lekke vältimiseks tuleb 
seadme pikema aja jooksul  mitte kasutamise korral patareid välja võtta.
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Kella seadistamine
Kui peale toite ühendamist lülitub sisse kuvar, tähendab see, et seade on tööks valmisoleku 
režiimis. Vajutage ja hoidke kella seadistamise nuppu 2 sekundit, kuvaril hakkavad vilkuma 
tundide numbrid; tunni määramiseks vajutage lühidalt nuppu Tune +/-; valiku kinnitamiseks 
vajutage uuesti lühidalt kella seadistamise nuppu ja liikuge minutite seadistamisele; määrake 
minutid nupuga Tune +/- ja vajutage kellaaja määramise lõpetamiseks lühidalt  kella 
seadistamise nuppu.
Märkused:
a. Teenindatakse ainult 24-tunnist formaati.
b. Kell on saadaval ainult vahelduv- või alalisvoolu toite korral. Toite katkestuse korral palume 
kellaaeg uuesti seadistada.
c. Kellaaeg ilmub heli esitamise režiimis taas automaatselt kuvarile 5 sekundi möödudes.

CD teenindamine
Seade võib esitada CD / CD-R / CD-RW  formaadis salvestatud CD plaate. Enne esitamise 
alustamist kontrollige CD plaadi formaat ja veenduge, et CD plaat on puhas ning kahjustamata.
CD plaadi esitamine: avage CD mängija kate, laadige CD plaat ja sulgege seejärel kate. 
Vajutage seadme sisselülitamiseks valmisoleku režiimi nuppu; vajutage CD režiimi 
sisselülitamiseks allika valiku nuppu; seejärel loeb üksus CD paadi ja hakkab seda automaatselt 
esitama.

Helitugevuse taseme reguleerimiseks vajutage CD plaatide esitamise režiimis nuppu 
helitugevus +/-; vajutage esituse peatamiseks ja taaskäivitamiseks nuppu esitus / paus; 
vajutage esituse peatamiseks peatamise nuppu; vajutage muusikapala valimiseks lühidalt 
nuppu eelmine või järgmine, muusikapala edasi või tagasi kiirkerimiseks vajutage ja hoidke 
seda; ühe muusikapala kordamiseks / kõikide kordamiseks ,
Esituse programmeerimine (kuni 20 muusikapala CD plaadil ): vajutage CD peatamiseks 
peatamise nuppu; vajutage programmeerimise alustamiseks programmeerimise nuppu;  
kuvarile ilmub "P01" ja "PROG"; vajutage ümberlülitamiseks ja muusikapala, mida te 
programmeerida soovite, valimiseks eelmise või järgmise nuppu ja seejärel, muusikapala P01-
na salvestamiseks, programmeerimise nuppu. Korrake toimingut kuni kuvarile ilmub "P20" , mis 
tähendab, et programmeeritav mälu on täis. Programmeeritud muusikapalade esitamiseks 
vajutage nuppu esitus / paus; esituse programmeeritud seadete tühistamiseks ja 
kustutamiseks avage CD mängija kate või vajutage kaks korda peatamise nuppu.

FM raadio teenindamine
Enne raadio teenindamise alustamist tuleb FM antenn täies pikkuses välja tõmmata ja proovida 
seade, parema vastuvõtu saavutamiseks, aknale lähemale asetada.
Skaneerimine ja automaatskaneerimine: FM sageduste astmeliseks häälestamiseks vajutage 
häälestamise nuppu Tune +/-, saadaolevate jaamade sagedusribal automaatselt üles või alla 
otsimiseks vajutage ja hoidke seda 2 sekundi jooksul; saadaolevate jaamade skaneerimiseks ja 
salvestamiseks vajutage ja hoidke programmeerimise nuppu 2 sekundi jooksul, 
(programmeeritavate jaamade maksimaalne arv on 40). Automaatses režiimis 
programmeeritud jaamade valimiseks või muutmiseks vajutage nuppu Preset +/-.
Jaamade käsitsi programmeerimine: Peale häälestusnupu Tune +/- abil lemmikjaama 
väljahäälestamist vajutage kõigepealt programmeerimise nuppu; seejärel vajutage soovitud 
numbri valimiseks, mille alla Te jooksva jaama tahate salvestada, eelmise või järgmise nuppu 
ning vajutage seejärel valiku kinnitamiseks programmeerimise nuppu. Ülejäänud jaamade 
salvestamiseks korrake ülaltoodud toimingud. ES
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Bluetoothi teenindamine
Seadmel on Bluetooth funktsioon, mis võimaldab muudelt seadmetelt pärineva heli 
juhtmevaba esitust.
Paarimine: Vajutage allika valimise nuppu kuni kuvarile ilmub teade "BT". Seejärel lülitage 
välisel seadmel, nagu näiteks nutitelefon jms, sisse Bluetooth funktsioon (Tutvuge antud 
seadme teenindusjuhendiga), kontrollige seadmes saadaolevate Bluetooth seadmete loendit 
ja valige "BP BB8BT"; peale seadmete õiget paarimist kõlab kinnitamise heli; seejärel valige ja 
esitage väliselt seadmelt muusika ning heli esitatakse käesoleva mängija kõlarite abil.
Vajutage Bluetooth režiimis esituse peatamiseks ja taaskäivitamiseks nuppu esitus / paus; 
vajutage muusikapala valimiseks nuppu eelmine või järgmine; jooksva seadmega ühenduse 
katkestamiseks vajutage paarimise nuppu 2 sekundi jooksul, mängija on seejärel valmis teiste 
Bluetooth funktsiooniga seadmetega ühendamiseks.
Märkused:
a. Seoses erinevate konstruktsioonide ja tootjatega ei ole kõikide Bluetooth seadmetega 
korralikku paarimist võimalik tagada
b. Funktsiooni Bluetooth õigeks toimimiseks parim töökaugus on tõkete puudumisel 10 
meetrit.
c. Sissetuleva kõne korral peatatakse Bluetooth esitus ja käivitatakse automaatselt uuesti peale 
telefonikõne lõppemist.

Režiimi AUX IN / Liinisisend / MP3 Link teenindamine
Ühendage seadme tagapaneelil asuv pesa LINE IN audiojuhtme 3,5 mm abil välise seadme 
audio väljundsignaaliga (nt MP3 mängija jms). Režiimi LINE IN sisenemiseks lülitage seade sisse 
ja vajutage allika valiku nuppu; Valige ja mängige väliselt seadmelt muusika ning heli esitatakse 
käesoleva seadme kõlarite abil. Tuleb pöörata tähelepanu sellele, et peajuhtimine toimub 
välise mängija abil ja käesolevas seadmes võib reguleerida helitugevuse taset.

Spetsifikatsioon
Toiteallikas: AC toidel 230V / 50Hz;
DC toide 9V (6 tk x UM2, 1.5V, patareid ei kuulu komplekti);
FM sagedus: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
RMS väljundvõimsus: 2 x 1Watt;
Bluetooth: versioon 4.2;
CD mängija optika: 3 pooljuht laservihku;
Võimsustarbimine: 12W
Võimsustarbimine tööks valmisoleku režiimis: <1W
(ülaltoodud spetsifikatsioon võib ilma eelneva hoiatamiseta muudatustele alluda)
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Probleemide lahendamine
1. Seadet ei saa sisse lülitada.
a. Kontrollige, et DC toide oleks õigesti ühendatud.
b. Probleemide korral võtke ühendust teeninduskeskusega.

2. Raadiojaam kõlab halvasti.
a. Parema vastuvõtu saamiseks palume nihutada seade akna lähedusse või reguleerida antenni 
suunda.
b. Proovige lülitada ümber muule jaamale.
c. Probleemide korral võtke ühendust teeninduskeskusega.

3. Seade ei suuda CD plaati .
a. Palume kontrollida, kas CD plaat või audiofail on veatud.
b. Probleemide korral võtke ühendust teeninduskeskusega.

4. Bluetooth heli katkeb.
a. Proovige Bluetooth seade seadmele lähemale tõsta.
b. Palume Bluetooth funktsiooni välja lülitada ja paarida see uuesti.
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SVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS

Svarbios saugos instrukcijos
Įspėjimas:
Kad sumažintumėte elektros smūgio riziką, draudžiama išmontuoti įrenginio dangtelį ar galinę 
dalį. Įrenginyje nėra komponentų skirtų vartotojui savarankiškai taisyti. Techninė priežiūra ir 
remontas aptarnaujami tik kvalifikuoto techninio personalo.

Grafinių simbolių paaiškinimas:

                      Žaibo simbolis užbaigtas rodykle lygiakraščiame trikampyje 
                      įspėja vartotoją apie neizoliuotą "pavojingą 
                      įtampą“ esančią įrenginio korpuse, kuri gali pasiekti dydį
                      sukeliantį elektros smūgio pavojų.

                      Šauktuko ženklas lygiakraščiame trikampyje įspėja vartotoją, kad šiame 
                      punkte pateikiama svarbi informacija apie įrangos veikimą ir techninę priežiūrą
                      dokumentuose pateikiamuose su įrenginiu.

Prašome perskaityti šias instrukcijas prieš pradedant įrenginio naudojimą, kad 
susipažinti su jo funkcijomis ir naudoti jį taip, kaip numatyta. Tai užtikrins 
ilgalaikį įrenginio veikimą be gedimų ir jo naudojimo malonumą.
Svarbi informacija
 Privaloma išsaugoti šias naudojimo instrukcijas ir saugos informaciją būsimam 
             naudojimui.
 Neleiskite skysčiams lašėti ar išsilieti ant įrenginio.
 Draudžiama taip pat naudoti jį drėgnose vietose, pvz. vonios kambaryje.
 Draudžiama įrengti šį įrenginį tokiose vietose:
 Vietos neapsaugotos nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių ar šalia radiatorių.
 Dėti jį ant viršaus kitos stereofoninės įrangos, kuri išleidžia šilumą.
 Blokuojant ventiliaciją arba dulkėtoje vietoje.
 Vietose, kuriose vyksta nuolatinė vibracija.
 Vietose, kur yra didelė drėgmė.
 Draudžiama dėti įrenginį arti žvakių ar atviros liepsnos.
 Įrenginys gali būti naudojamas tik šiame vadove aprašytu būdu.
 Prieš įjungdami maitinimą pirmą kartą, įsitikinkite, kad srovės adapteris yra tinkamai 
             prijungtas.
 USB atmintinė jungiama tiesiogiai arba su USB pratęsimo laidu iki 25 cm ilgio.

Dėl saugumo priežasčių, draudžiamas gaubtų išmontavimas bei įrenginio vidaus atskleidimas. 
Įrenginio remontas turėtų būti aptarnaujamas kvalifikuoto techninio personalo.
Draudžiama ardyti įrenginį bei atidarinėti jo korpusą, nes jo viduje nėra jokių dalių, kurias 
galėtų naudotojas pataisyti. Techninė priežiūra ir remontas aptarnaujami tik kvalifikuoto 
techninio personalo.

        ELEKTROS SMŪGIO
                   GRĖSMĖ
DRAUDŽIAMA ATIDARYTI

ĮSPĖJIMAS
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SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
1. Perskaitykite instrukcijas – prieš naudodami įrenginį perskaitykite visą naudojimo 
             instrukciją ir saugos informaciją.
2. Išsaugokite instrukcijas – privaloma išsaugoti naudojimo ir valdymo instrukcijas 
             būsimam naudojimui.
3. Laikykitės įspėjimų – privaloma laikytis visų prietaiso įspėjimų pateiktų ant įrenginio ir 
             vadovautis naudojimo instrukcijomis.
4. Laikykitės instrukcijų – privaloma vadovautis naudojimo instrukcijomis bei nurodymais 
             vartotojui.
5. Diegimas – nustatykite įrenginį pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. 
6. Maitinimo šaltiniai – įrenginys turi būti maitinamas tik iš šaltinių, kurių parametrai 
             nurodyti maitinimo laido žymenyse. Jei vartotojas nėra tikras, kokios energijos tipą turi 
             namuose, turėtų susisiekti su savo įrenginio platintoju arba vietiniu elektros energijos 
             tiekėju.
7. Maitinimo šaltinio įžeminimas arba poliarizacija – įrenginys neturi būti įžemintas. 
             Privaloma įsitikinti, kad kištukas yra visiškai įdėtas į elektros tinklo lizdą arba pratęsimo 
             laidą, kad išvengti kaiščių ar kontaktų ekspozicijos. Kai kuriose įrenginio versijose gali 
             būti polarizuotas kintamosios srovės maitinimo kaištis (su vienu platesniu kaiščiu). Šis 
             kištukas gali būti įjungtas į elektros tinklo lizdą tik vienu būdu. Tai apsaugos funkcija. Jei 
             negalite įkišti kištuko į lizdą, pabandykite jį apsukti. Jei kištukas vis dar netelpa į lizdą, 
             elektrikas turėtų jį pakeisti. Draudžiama nuimti apsaugos priemones nuo polarizuoto 
             kištuko. Jeigu naudojamas pratęsimo laidas ar maitinimo laidas kitokie nei pateikti kartu 
             su įrenginiu, jie turėtų turėti tinkamus kištukus ir saugos sertifikatus reikalaujamus tam 
             tikroje šalyje. 
8. Maitinimo laido apsaugos priemonės – maitinimo kabeliai turi būti nuvesti taip, kad po 
             juos negalėtumėte vaikščioti, jų prispausti ar prikirsti padėtais objektais. Atkreipkite 
             ypatingą dėmesį į kištukus, maitinimo lizdus ir vietas, kuriose laidai išvesti iš įrenginio.
9. Perkrovimas – draudžiama perkrauti sieninius lizdus, pratęsimo laidus ir elektros 
             skirstytuvus, nes tai gali sukelti gaisrą arba elektros smūgį. 
10. Vėdinimas – įrenginys turi būti tinkamai vėdinamas. Draudžiama dėti įrenginį ant lovos, 
             sofos ar ant panašių paviršių. Draudžiama pridengti įrenginį staltiesėmis, servetėlėmis, 
             laikraščiais ir pan. 
11. Šiluma– nedėkite įrenginio arti šilumos šaltinių, tokių kaip šildytuvai, radiatoriai, krosnys 
             ar kiti prietaisai (įskaitant stipriklius), kurie gamina šilumą. Nedėkite ant įrenginio 
             uždegtų žvakių ar kitokių atviros ugnies šaltinių. 
12. Vanduo ir drėgmė – norėdami sumažinti gaisro ar elektros smūgio pavojų, saugokite 
             įrenginį nuo tiesioginio lietaus, vandens ir drėgmės poveikio, tokio kaip pvz. saunoje ar 
             vonioje. Nenaudokite šio įrenginio šalia vandens, pavyzdžiui, prie vonios, kriauklės, 
             virtuvės ar kubelio, šlapiame rūsyje arba prie baseino (ar panašiose vietose).
13. Objektai ir skysčiai įrenginyje – draudžiama kišti bet kokius daiktus per įrenginio angas, 
             nes jie gali liestis su pavojingos įtampos taškais ir komponentais, dėl ko gali kilti gaisras 
             arba įvykti elektros smūgis. Griežtai draudžiama išpilti bet kokius skysčius ant įrenginio 
             paviršiaus. Draudžiama dėti ant įrenginio viršaus objektus, kuriuose yra skysčių. 
14. Valymas – prieš valydami visada išjunkite įrenginį iš elektros tinklo lizdo. Dulkes aplink 
             garsiakalbį galima nuvalyti sausu skudurėliu. Jei valymui naudojamas aerozolis, 
             nepatartina kreipti purškimo srauto tiesiai į prietaisą, bet ant skudurėlio. Būkite atsargūs, 
             kad nesugadintumėte pavaros įtaisų.
15. Papildoma įranga – draudžiama naudoti priedus, kurie nėra patvirtinti gamintojo, nes jie 
             gali kelti pavojų. 
16. Priedai – draudžiama statyti įrenginį ant nestabilaus vežimėlio, stovo, trikojo, atramos ar 
             stalo. Prietaisas gali apsiversti ir susigadinti, bei sunkiai sužeisti vaiką ar suaugusį asmenį. 
             Privaloma naudoti tik gamintojo nurodytus vežimėlius, stovus, trikojus, atramas ar stalus 
             arba parduodamus kartu su įrenginiu. Įrenginio surinkimą privaloma atlikti pagal 
             gamintojo instrukcijas naudodami gamintojo rekomenduojamą surinkimo komplektą. 
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17. Prietaiso perkėlimas – ant vežimėlio padėtą įrenginį būtina stumti labai atsargiai. Staigus 
             stabdymas, per didelė jėga arba netolygūs paviršiai gali sukelti vežimėlio išsivertimą 
             kartu su įrenginiu. 
18. Įrenginio nenaudojimo laikas – atjunkite maitinimo laidą nuo elektros lizdo audros su 
             žaibais metu arba jeigu įrenginys nebus naudojamas ilgą laiką. 
19. Techninis aptarnavimas – draudžiama savarankiškai bandyti asmeniškai naršyti įrenginį. 
             Dangčio atidarymas gali sukelti kontaktą su pavojinga įtampa ir sukelti vartotojui kitus 
             pavojus. Techninė priežiūra ir remontas aptarnaujami tik kvalifikuoto techninio 
             personalo. 
20. Kai įrenginys nenaudojamas, atjunkite jo maitinimo kištuką nuo  elektros lizdo. Kai 
             prietaisas prijungtas prie maitinimo šaltinio, jis veikia budėjimo režime ir nėra visiškai 
             išjungtas.
21. Atsarginės dalys – keičiant dalis, įsitikinkite, kad techninės priežiūros darbuotojas 
             panaudojo gamintojo rekomenduotas atsargines dalis arba kad dalys yra identiškos 
             originalioms dalims. Nepatvirtintų dalių panaudojimas sukelia gaisro, elektros smūgio 
             pavojų ar kitus pavojus.
22. Pagrindiniai saugikliai – kad prietaisas būtų nuolat apsaugotas nuo gaisro, naudokite 
             tinkamo tipo ir parametrų saugiklius. Saugiklių parametrai tam tikrame įtampos 
             diapazone yra pažymėti ant įrenginio. 
23. Draudžiama didinti garsumą klausydami nedidelio garsumo kūrinio dalies arba nesant 
             įvesties audio signalui. Kitaip garsiakalbis gali sugesti jei signalo stiprumas sparčiai 
             padidėja.
24. Vienintelis būdas visiškai atjungti įrenginį nuo maitinimo šaltinio tai ištraukti maitinimo 
             laidą iš elektros srovės lizdo arba iš įrenginio. Naudojant įrenginį, visada turi būti 
             prieinamas elektros tinklo lizdas arba maitinimo laido įėjimas į įrenginį.
25. Įrenginys turi būti dedamas šalia maitinimo tinklo lizdo arba pratęsimo laido taip, kad jis 
             visada būtų prieinamas.
26. Didžiausia įrenginio aplinkos temperatūra tai 35°C.
27. Patarimai dėl elektrostatinių iškrovų - jei prietaiso veiksmingumas yra veikiamas 
             elektrostatinių iškrovimų, išjunkite jį ir vėl įjunkite arba perkelkite įrenginį į kitą vietą.
28. Baterija
      a. Baterijos negali būti veikiamos per didelės temperatūros, pavyzdžiui, saulės spindulių, 
             ugnies ir tt.
      b. Išmesdami baterijas, atkreipkite dėmesį į aplinkosaugos aspektus.
      c. Įspėjimas dėl baterijų naudojimo: norėdami išvengti baterijų nutekėjimo, dėl kurio galite 
             sužaloti savo kūną ar sugadinti įrenginį:
 Įdėdami bateriją atkreipkite dėmesį į jos poliarizacija (+ ir -).
 Nenaudokite skirtingų baterijų tuo pačiu laiku - senų ir naujų, standartinių ir šarminių 
             baterijų ir kt.
 Ilgesnį laiką nesinaudojant įrenginiu, išimkite iš jo baterijas.
ĮSPĖJIMAS
Įrenginiu neturėtų naudotis asmenys (įskaitant vaikus), turintys mažesnes fizines, juslines ar 
psichines galimybes, ir asmenys, neturintys pakankamai žinių ir patirties, jei jie nėra prižiūrimi 
asmenų atsakingų už jų saugą, ir nebuvo jiems nurodyta, kaip saugiai naudoti įrenginį. 
Suaugusių asmenų buvimas reikalingas, jei vaikai naudoja prietaisą; tai užtikrins saugų 
įrenginio naudojimą.
1. Niekada nepalikite veikiančio įrenginio be priežiūros. Išjunkite prietaisą, kai jis 
             nenaudojamas, net trumpą laiką.
2. Prietaiso negalima valdyti per išorinį laikrodį su sinchronizavimo grandinėmis arba per 
             atskirą nuotolinio valdymo sistemą.
3. Norėdami išvengti pavojaus maitinimo laido sužalojimo atveju, jį pakeisti turėtų 
             gamintojas, įgaliotas aptarnavimo centras ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo.
4. Prieš pradedant įrenginio naudojimą patikrinkite, ar jo įtampa atitinka vietos maitinimo 
             įtampą. 
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5. Draudžiama uždengti prietaiso ventiliacijos angas, pvz. laikraščiais, staltiese, 
             užuolaidomis ir pan. Įsitikinkite, kad virš įrenginio yra ne mažiau kaip 20 cm laisvos vietos 
             ir bent 5 cm iš kiekvienos jo pusės.
6. Neleiskite, kad ant įrenginio nutekėtų ar išsilietų skystis, be to, nedėkite ant jo pripildytų 
             skysčiais objektų, tokių kaip vazos. 
7. Norėdami išvengti gaisro ar elektros smūgio, apsaugokite prietaisą nuo karštų vietų, 
             lietaus, drėgmės ir dulkių poveikio.
8. Draudžiama statyti įrenginį arti bent kokių vandens šaltinių, pvz. čiaupų, vonių, skalbimo 
             mašinų ar plaukiojimo baseinų. Įrenginį dėkite ant lygaus ir stabilaus paviršiaus.
9. Saugokite įrenginį nuo stipraus magnetinio lauko. 
10. Draudžiama statyti įrenginį tiesiai ant stiprintuvo ar AV imtuvo.
11. Draudžiama statyti įrenginį drėgnoje vietoje, nes drėgmė neigiamai veikia elektrinius 
             komponentus.
12. Kai įrenginys atnešamas iš šaltos į šiltą vietą arba į drėgną vietą, ant objektyvo, esančio 
             grotuvo viduje, gali įvykti drėgmės kondensacija. Tokiu atveju įrenginys dirbs 
             netinkamai. Palikite įrenginį maždaug vienai valandai, kad drėgmė išgaruotų.
13. Draudžiama valyti įrenginį cheminiais tirpikliais, nes jie gali pažeisti dengiamąjį laką. 
             Prietaisą valykite švariu, sausu arba šiek tiek drėgnu skudurėliu.
14. Ištraukdami kištuką iš sieninio lizdo, visada traukite už kištuko, niekados už maitinimo 
             laido.
15. Jeigu įjungtas įrenginys naudojamas šalia įjungto televizoriaus, jis gali sukelti vaizdo 
             iškraipymą linijos ekrane pavidalu. Tai priklauso nuo TV transliacijos bangų juostos. Tai 
             nereiškia, kad įrenginys arba televizorius yra sutrikę. Jei matote tokias linijas, atitolinkite 
             įrenginį nuo televizoriaus.
16. Maitinimo kištukas naudojamas maitinimo įtampos atjungimui ir visada turėtų būti 
             prieinamas.
17. Nirėdami skirtą kompaktiniams diskams skaityti lazerio galvutę išlaikyti švarioje, 
             draudžiama ją liesti ir būtina visada uždarinėti diskų dėklą.
18. Atkūrimo metu, diskas sukasi dideliu greičiu. DRAUDŽIAMA kelti ir stumdyti įrenginį 
             atkūrimo metu, nes tai gali sugadinti diską arba patį įrenginį.
19. Prieš perkeldami įrenginį į kitą vietą arba perkėlimo laikui, išimkite diską ir uždarykite 
             diskų dėklą. Po to išjunkite maitinimą ir atjunkite maitinimo kabelį. Įrenginio perkėlimas 
             su disku dėkle gali sugadinti įrenginį. 
20. Atkūrus diską įdėkite jį į pakuotę. Saugokite diskus nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių ir              
             šilumos šaltinių poveikio. Draudžiama palikti diskus automobilio stovinčio saulėje viduje.
21. Draudžiama liesti disko pusę be etiketės. Laikykite diskus už kraštų, kad 
             nepalikti pirštų atspaudų. Dulkės, pirštų atspaudai ar įbrėžimai diskuose gali 
             būti netinkamo grotuvo veikimo priežastis. Draudžiama lipdyti lapelius ar 
             lipniąją juostą ant disko.
22. Disko valymui naudokite švarią šluostę be pūkelių. Pradėkite valymą 
             tiesioginiu judėsiu nuo disko centro ties jo krašto, naudojant įprastas valymo 
             priemones arba antistatines priemones skirtas vinilinėms plokštelėms. 
23. Norėdami išvengti galimo klausos praradimo, ilgai neklausykite garsios muzikos.

ĮSPĖJIMAS: SPINDULIAVIMO ŠALTINIS
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PRIEŠ PRADEDANT DARBĄ
Pastabos: apie kompaktinius diskus.
Kadangi nešvarūs, pažeisti ar deformuoti diskai gali sugadinti įrenginį, atkreipkite dėmesį į 
šiuos elementus:
a. Kompaktiniai diskai, kuriuos galite naudoti. Gali būti naudojami tik žemiau nurodytus 
             diskus.
b. CD diskai tiktai su skaitmeniniu audio garso įrašu.

DĖMESIO

Deklaracija            
Šiuo Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o.  deklaruoja, kad šis įrenginys atitinka 
Direktyvos 2014/53 / ES reikalavimus ir kitas atitinkamas nuostatas. Visą atitikties deklaraciją 
galite rasti interneto svetainėje  gaminio skyriuje.www.blaupunkt.com

Atsakingas subjektas 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Polska
Telefonas: +48 22 331 99 59, e. paštas: info@everpol.pl

Produktas pagamintas iš aukštos kokybės medžiagų ir komponentų, kuriuos galima perdirbti ir 
pakartotinai naudoti.

Jei ant jūsų įrenginio randasi išbrauktas šiukšliadėžės žymeklis, tai reiškia, kad gaminį 
reglamentuoja Europos direktyvos 2012/19 /ES nuostatos. Privaloma susipažinti su vietos 
elektros ir elektroninių atliekų surinkimo sistemos reikalavimais. Privaloma laikytis vietinių 
taisyklių. Draudžiama išmesti šį įrenginį kartu su įprastomis buitinėmis atliekomis. Tinkamas 
senojo produkto pašalinimas užtikrins galimų neigiamų pasekmių aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai 
prevenciją.

Šiame įrenginyje yra baterijos, kurioms taikoma Europos direktyva 2013/56/ES. Baterijas 
draudžiama išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. Privaloma susipažinti su vietos atskirų 
medžiagų rinkimo reglamentus, nes dėl teisingo šalinimo bus išvengta galimų neigiamų 
pasekmių aplinkai ir žmonių sveikatai.
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Informacija apie aplinkos apsaugą

Pakuotėje yra tik būtini elementai. Buvo imtasi visų pastangų, kad būtų galima lengvai atskirti 
tris pakuotės sudedamąsias dalis: kartoną (dėžė), polistirolo putplastį (apsauginė danga) ir 
polietileną (krepšeliai, apsauginis lakštas). Prietaisas pagamintas iš medžiagų, kurios gali būti 
perdirbamos ir pakartotinai panaudotos, kai jas išmontuoja specializuota įmonė. Privaloma 
laikytis vietinių pakavimo medžiagų, sunaudotų baterijų ir nereikalingų įrenginių šalinimo 
taisyklių.
Medžiagų įrašymui ir atkūrimui gali reikėti sutikimo. Žr. autorių teisių ir atlikėjų/artistų teisių 
įstatymą.

Pastaba apie ERP2 (su energija susijusią įrangą)
Šis ekologinio projektavimo įrenginys atitinka Komisijos reglamento (EB) Nr. 1275/2008, kuriuo 
įgyvendinama Direktyva 2009/125/EB dėl nenaudojamų ir budėjimo režimo elektroninių 
prietaisų energijos vartojimo biure ir buities reikmėms, 2 etapui.

Bluetooth® prekės ženklai ir logotipai priklauso įmonei Bluetooth SIG, Inc. JAV. Šių ženklų ir 
logotipų naudojimas pagal licenciją. Kiti prekių ženklai ir prekių pavadinimai priklauso 
atitinkamiems savininkams.
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Valdymo elementų vieta
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Valdymo elementų vieta

1 - Mygtukas Preset - / kartojimas; 
2- Mygtukas Garsumas -
3- Mygtukas Preset + / sustabdymas;
4- Mygtukas Garsumas +;
5- Rankena;
6- Parengties būsenos mygtukas;
7- CD grotuvo dangtelis;
8- FM antena;
9 - Garso šaltinio pasirinkimo mygtukas;
10- Tune nustatymo mygtukas +/- į ankstesnį/ sekantį
11- Programavimo / laikrodžio mygtukas; 
12- Įjungimo / pauzės / poravimo mygtukas)
13- Garsiakalbis;
14-Displėjus;
15- Išorinio garso šaltinio įėjimas;
16- Baterijų skyrius (maitinimo laidas paslėptas viduje);
17- Baterijų skyriaus dangtelis;

Maitinimo šaltinis ir prijungimas
AC maitinimas: atidarykite baterijų skyriaus dangtelį ir ištraukite maitinimo laidą; po to visiškai 
jį ištieskite ir perdėkite jį per baterijų skyriaus dangtelyje esančią skylę;  uždarykite baterijų 
skyriaus dangtelį. Įjunkite maitinimo laido kištuką į sieninį lizdą (AC), norint gautumėte 
maitinimą, po to įsijungs displėjus. Baterijų energija automatiškai atjungiama, kai yra tinklinis 
maitinimas.
DC maitinimas (akumuliatoriaus energija): atidarykite baterijų skyriaus dangtelį ir įdėkite 
6vnt. UM2 / 1,5V tipo baterijų (nėra jų rinkinyje) pagal graviruotą teigiamą ir neigiamą 
polarizacijos simbolį. Tada uždarykite baterijų skyrių.
Pastabos:
a. Atkreipkite dėmesį, norint maitinimo laidas yra pritvirtintas ir paslėptas baterijų skyriaus 
viduje.
b. Garsas bus iškraipytas dėl baterijų išsikrovimo ar mažo įkrovimo, pakeiskite baterijas 
naujomis. Baterijos turi būti saugomos ekologiškai, reikia laikytis vietos valdžios reikalavimų.                                                                        
 c. Nenaudokite vienu metu įvairių gamintojų baterijų; norėdami išvengti skysčių nutekėjimo, 
išimkite baterijas, jei nenaudojate prietaiso ilgą laiką.
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Laikrodžio nustatymas
Jei įjungus maitinimą displėjus įjungtas tai reiškia, norint prietaisas veikia parengties darbui 
režime. Paspauskite ir palaikykite laikrodžio nustatymo mygtuką 2 sekundes, valandos 
skaitmenys pradės mirksėti displėjuje; trumpai spauskite mygtuką Tune +/-, dėl valandos 
pritaikymo; pakartotinai trumpai spauskite laikrodžio nustatymo mygtuką, dėl pasirinkimo 
patvirtinimo ir perėjimui į minučių nustatymą; nustatykite minutes su mygtuku Tune +/- ir 
trumpai spauskite laikrodžio nustatymo mygtuką, dėl laiko nustatymo užbaigimo.
Pastabos:
a. Palaikomas tik 24 valandų formatas.
b. Laikrodis prieinamas tik AC arba DC maitinimo atveju. Prašome pakartotinai nustatyti 
laikrodžio laiką elektros energijos tiekimo sutrikimo atveju.
c. Po 5 sekundžių grojimo režime automatiškai displėjuje bus atnaujintas laikrodžio rodymas.

CD palaikymas
Įrenginys gali atkurti CD diskus įrašytus formate CD / CD-R / CD-RW . Prieš pradedant naudoti, 
pirmiausiai patikrinkite kompaktinio disko formatą ir įsitikinkite ar kompaktinis diskas yra 
švarus ir nepažeistas.
CD diskų paleidimas: atidarykite CD grotuvo dangtelį ir įdėkite CD diską, po to uždarykite 
dangtį. Paspauskite parengties būsenos mygtuką, norint, kad įsijungtų įrenginys; paspauskite 
šaltinio pasirinkimo mygtuką, norint, kad įsijungtų CD režimas; tada įrenginys nuskaitys CD 
diską ir automatiškai jį paleis.

CD diskų paleidimo režime norint nustatyti garso lygį paspauskite garsumą +/-; paspauskite 
įjungimo / pauzės mygtuką norint sustabdyti ar atnaujinti grojimą; paspauskite sustabdymo 
mygtuką norint sustabdyti grojimą; trumpai spauskite mygtuką ankstesnis arba sekantis norint 
pasirinkti kūrinį, jį paspauskite ir prilaikykite norint greitai pasukti kūrinį pirmyn arba atgal; 
paspauskite pakartojimo mygtuką norint pakartoti vieną kūrinį / kartoti visus ,
Atkūrimo programavimas (iki 20 kūrinių CD diske):
paspauskite sustabdymo mygtuką norint sustabdyti CD grojimą; paspauskite programavimo 
mygtuką norint pradėti programavimą;  displėjuje pasirodys "P01" ir "PROG"; paspauskite 
mygtuką ankstesnis arba sekantis norint perjungti ir pasirinkti kūrinį, kurį norite 
užprogramuoti, o po to paspauskite programavimo mygtuką norint patvirtinti pasirinkimą; 
kūrinys bus išsaugotas kaip P01. Kartokite veiksmą, kol displėjuje pasirodys "P20" , kas reiškia, 
kad programuojama atmintis užpildyta. Paspauskite įjungimo / pauzės mygtuką norint įjungti 
užprogramuotus kūrinius; atidarykite CD grotuvo dangtį arba du kartus paspauskite 
sustabdymo mygtuką norint atšaukti ir pašalinti užprogramuotus grojimo nustatymus.

FM radijo palaikymas
Prieš įjungiant radiją reikia ištraukti visą FM antenos ilgį, pabandykite pastatyti įrenginį šalia 
lango, kad gautumėte geresnį signalą.
Skenavimas ir automatinis skenavimas: spauskite reguliacijos mygtuką Tune +/- norint 
palaipsniui sureguliuoti FM dažnį, paspauskite ir palaikykite per 2 sekundes norint 
automatiškai perieškoti prieinamas radijo stotis dažnio juostoje į viršų ir š apačią; paspauskite ir 
palaikykite programavimo mygtuką per 2 sekundes norint automatiškai nuskaityti ir išsaugoti 
prieinamas radijo stotis (maksimalus užprogramuotų nustatytų stočių skaičius tai 40). 
Paspauskite mygtuką Preset +/- norint pasirinkti ar pakeisti užprogramuotas automatiniame 
režime stotis.
Rankinis stočių programavimas: Po mėgstamiausios stoties nustatymu su reguliacijos 
mygtuku Tune +/- paspauskite pirmiausiai programavimo mygtuką; o po to paspauskite 
mygtuką ankstesnis arba sekantis norint pasirinkti norimą numerį, prie kurio norite prirašyti 
esamą stotį, po to paspauskite programavimo mygtuką norint patvirtinti pasirinkimą. Jei norite 
išsaugoti daugiau stočių, pakartokite anksčiau pateiktus veiksmus.
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Bluetooth palaikymas
Įrenginys turi Bluetooth funkciją leidžiančią sukurti bevielį garso atkūrimą iš kitų įrenginių.
Poravimas: Spauskite šaltinio pasirinkimo mygtuką, kol displėjuje pasirodys pranešimas "BT". 
Po to įjunkite funkciją Bluetooth išoriniame įrenginyje tokiame pavyzdžiui išmanusis telefonas 
ir pan. (Žiūrėkite savo įrenginio naudojimo instrukciją), patikrinkite savo įrenginyje esančių 
Bluetooth įrenginių sąrašą ir pasirinkite "BP BB8BT"; po tinkamo poravimo išgirsite teisingo 
patvirtinimo garsą; po to pasirinkite ir atkurkite muziką iš išorinio įrenginio, o garsas bus 
atkuriamas naudojant šio grotuvo garsiakalbius.
Bluetooth režime paspauskite įjungimo / pauzės mygtuką norint sustabdyti ar atnaujinti 
grojimą; paspauskite mygtuką ankstesnis / sekantis norint pasirinkti kūrinį; paspauskite 
poravimo mygtuką per 2 sekundes norint atsijungti nuo duotu momentu prijungto prietaiso,  
grotuvas bus pasirengęs prisijungti prie kitų įrenginių turinčių Bluetooth funkciją.
Pastabos:
a. Negalima garantuoti teisingo poravimo su visais Bluetooth įrenginiais dėl įvairių jų 
konstrukcijų ir gamintojų.
b. Bluetooth geriausias darbinis atstumas tai 10 metrų be kliūčių.
c. Ateinančio skambučio atveju Bluetooth atkūrimas bus sustabdytas bei automatiškai 
atsinaujins po pokalbio telefonu užbaigimo.

AUX IN / Linijinio įjungimo / MP3 Link režimo palaikymas
Su 3,5 mm garso kabeliu, prisijunkite prie LINE IN lizdo įrenginio užpakaliniame skydelyje su 
išorinio grotuvo garso išvestimi (pvz. MP3 grotuvas ir pan.). Įjunkite įrenginį ir paspauskite 
šaltinio pasirinkimo mygtuką norint pereiti į LINE IN režimą; pasirinkite ir atkurkite išorinio 
grotuvo muziką ir garsas bus atkuriamas per šio prietaiso garsiakalbius. Atkreipkite dėmesį, kad 
pagrindinis valdymas atliekamas per išorinį grotuvą, o jūs galite reguliuoti šio įrenginio 
garsumą.
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Specifikacija
Maitinimo šaltinis: AC 230V / 50Hz;
DC maitinimas 9V (6 vnt. x UM2, 1.5V, nėra baterijų rinkinyje);
FM dažnis: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz;
RMS išėjimo galia: 2 x 1Watt;
Bluetooth: versija 4.2;
CD grotuvo optika: 3 puslaidininkiniai lazerio spinduliai;
Energijos suvartojimas: 12W
Energijos suvartojimas parengties režime: <1W
(pirmiau nurodytos specifikacijos gali būti keičiamos be išankstinio įspėjimo)

Problemų šalinimas
1. Neįmanoma įjungti įrenginio.
a. Patikrinkite, ar DC maitinimas buvo tinkamai prijungtas.
b. Kilus problemoms, kreipkitės į serviso centrą.

2. Radijo stotis skamba blogai.
a. Prašome perstumti įrenginį arčiau lango arba pataisykite antenos kryptį, norint gauti geresnį 
signalą.
b. Pabandykite pereiti į kitą stotį.
c. Kilus problemoms, kreipkitės į serviso centrą.

3. Įrenginys negali nuskaityti CD disko .
a. Patikrinkite, ar CD diskas arba garso failas yra teisingas.
b. Kilus problemoms, kreipkitės į serviso centrą.

4. Bluetooth garsas yra nutraukiamas.
a. Pabandykite perstumti Bluetooth prietaisą arčiau savo prietaiso.
b. Prašau išjunkite Bluetooth ir suporuokite jį pakartotinai.
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POMEMBNA POROČILA O VARNOSTI

Pomembna poročila o varnosti
Pozor:
Da bi zmanjšali nevarnost električnega udara, ne razstavljajte pokrova in zadnjega dela 
naprave. Znotraj naprave ni elementov, ki bi jih lahko uporabnik samostojno popravil. 
Vzdrževalna dela in popravila lahko opravljajo le usposobljeni serviserji.
Razlaga grafičnih simbolov:
                    Simbol strele s puščico na koncu, v enakostraničnem
                    trikotniku opozarja uporabnika na neizolirano »nevarno
                    napetost« v ohišju naprave. Napetost lahko doseže vrednost,
                    ki predstavlja tveganje električnega udara.

                    Klicaj v enakostraničnem trikotniku opozarja uporabnika na 
                    pomembne informacije o uporabi in vzdrževanju naprave,
                    ki jih vsebuje dokumentacija, priložena napravi.

Prosimo, da pred uporabo naprave preberete ta navodila,
da bi se seznanili s funkcijami naprave in jo uporabljali skladno z namenom. S tem lahko 
zagotovite
dolgotrajno, nemoteno in prijetno uporabo naprave.

Pomembni podatki

 Shranite ta navodila za uporabo in poročila o varnosti, ker jih boste lahko potrebovali v 
             prihodnosti.
 Ne dovolite, da se na napravo razlije oziroma nanjo kaplja tekočina.
 Naprave ne uporabljajte v vlažnih prostorih, kot je na primer kopalnica.
 Naprave ne smete namestiti na naslednji način:
 Naprava ne sme biti izpostavljena neposrednemu vplivu sončnih žarkov oz. se ne sme 
             nahajati v bližini grelcev.
 Naprava se ne sme postaviti na drugo stereofonsko napravo, ki oddaja toploto.
 Naprava ne sme ovirati prezračevanja oz. se ne sme nahajati v zaprašenem prostoru.
 Naprava ne sme biti izpostavljena stalnim vibracijam.
 Naprava se ne sme nahajati v prostorih z visoko vlažnostjo.
 Naprava se ne sme nahajati v bližini sveč ali odprtega ognja.
 Napravo uporabljajte le na način, opisan v teh navodilih.
 Pred prvim vklopom napajanja se je treba prepričati, da je napajalnik pravilno priklopljen.
 USB-spomin se priklopi neposredno oz. s pomočjo USB-podaljška z dolžino do 25 cm.

Zaradi varnosti ni dovoljeno razstavljanje ohišja oz. pronicanje v notranjost naprave. Napravo 
lahko popravi le usposobljeno servisno osebje.
Ne razstavljajte in ne odpirajte ohišja naprave, kajti noter ni delov, ki bi jih lahko popravil 
uporabnik. Vzdrževalna dela in popravila lahko opravljajo le usposobljeni serviserji.

NEVARNOST ELEKTRIČNEGA
                      UDARA
                NE ODPIRATI
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POROČILA O VARNOSTI
1. Preberite navodila za uporabo – pred uporabo naprave je treba prebrati vsa navodila za 
             uporabo in poročila o varnosti.
2. Shranite navodila za uporabo – navodila za uporabo je treba shraniti za primer kasnejše 
             uporabe.
3. Upoštevajte opozorila – ukrepajte skladno z vsemi opozorili, ki jih vidite na napravi ter z 
             opozorili, omenjenimi v navodilih za uporabo.
4. Sledite navodilom – ukrepajte skladno z navodili za uporabo in nasveti za uporabnika.
5. Namestitev – napravo postavite skladno s proizvajalčevimi navodili. 
6. Viri napajanja – napravo napajajte izključno iz virov, ki odgovarjajo parametrom, 
             navedenim na napajalnem kablu. Če niste prepričani, kakšno napajanje imate doma, 
             obrnite se na prodajalca naprave oz. lokalnega dobavitelja električne energije.
7. Ozemljitev in polarizacija napajanja – napravo lahko uporabljate brez ozemljitve. 
             Prepričajte se, da je vtič v celoti nameščen v omrežni vtičnici oz. podaljšku, tako da se stiki 
             ne vidijo. Nekatere različice naprave so lahko opremljene s polariziranim vtičem za 
             izmenični tok (en stik je debelejši). Takšen vtič lahko vklopite v omrežno vtičnico le na en 
             način. To je zavarovalna funkcija. Če vtiča ne morete vklopiti v vtičnico, ga poskusite 
             obrniti. Če se vtič še vedno ne ujema z vtičnico, naj vam jo električar zamenja. 
             Zavarovanja iz polariziranega vtiča ne smete odstranjevati. Če uporabljate podaljšek ali 
             napajalni kabel, ki nista priložena napravi, se prepričajte, da imata ustrezne vtiče in 
             potrdilo o varnosti, ki se zahteva v določeni državi. 
8. Zavarovanje napajalnega kabla – napajalni kabel je treba namestiti na način, ki omejuje 
             nevarnost poteptanja, pritiskanja oz. naključnega razrezanja. Bodite posebej pozorni na 
             vtiče, omrežne vtičnice in mesta, kjer kabli izhajajo iz naprave.
9. Preobremenitev –preobremenitev zidnih vtičnic, podaljškov in električnih razdelilnikov 
             ni dovoljena, saj lahko to privede do požara ali električnega udara. 
10. Prezračevanje – napravo je treba pravilno prezračevati. Ne postavite je na posteljo, kavč 
             ali podobne površine. Ne prekrivajte je s prti, robci, revijami idr. 
11. Toplota – naprave ne postavite v bližino virov toplote, kot so grelci, sevalniki, peči in 
             druge naprave (tudi ojačevalniki), ki oddajajo toploto. Na napravo ne postavite gorečih 
             svečk in drugih virov odprtega ognja. 
12. Voda in vlaga – da bi zmanjšali tveganje požara ali električnega udara, naprave ne 
             izpostavite neposrednemu vplivu dežja, vode in vlage, na primer ne postavite je v savni 
             ali kopalnici. Te naprave ne smete uporabljati v bližini vode, na primer zraven kadi, 
             umivalnika, korita oz. škafa, v vlažni kleti oz. v bližini bazena (in podobnih mest).
13. Predmeti in tekočine v napravi – skozi odprtine v napravi ne potiskajte nobenih 
             predmetov, saj se tisti predmeti lahko dotaknejo točk z nevarno napetostjo in s 
             komponentami, kar lahko privede do požara oz. električnega udara. Nikakor ne razlijte 
             nobenih tekočin na površino naprave. Na napravo ne smete postaviti predmetov, ki 
             vsebujejo tekočine. 
14. Čiščenje – preden začnete s čiščenjem, napravo vedno odklopite iz omrežne vtičnice. 
             Prah, ki je okoli zvočnika, lahko obrišete s suho krpo. Če za čiščenje uporabljate aerosol, 
             razpršilo usmerite na krpo, ne pa neposredno na napravo. Pazite, da se ne poškodujejo 
             pogonske enote.
15. Dodatna oprema – ne uporabljate pripomočkov, ki jih proizvajalec ne potrdi, ker lahko 
             predstavljajo nevarnost. 
16. Pripomočki – naprave ne postavite na nestabilen voziček, stojalo, stativo, konzolo ali 
             mizo. Naprava se lahko prevrne in poškoduje, lahko tudi hudo poškoduje otroka ali 
             odraslo osebo. Uporabite le vozičke, stojala, stative, konzole in mize, ki jih priporoča 
             proizvajalec oz. ki se prodajajo skupaj z napravo. Namestitev naprave mora potekati 
             skladno z navodili proizvajalca, ob uporabi montažnega seta, ki ga priporoča 
             proizvajalec. 
17. Prestavljanje naprave – napravo postavite na voziček in zelo previdno prestavite. 
             Nenadna ustavitev vozička, prevelika moč oz. neravne površine lahko pripeljejo do 
             prevrnitve vozička z napravo. 
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18. Obdobje mirovanja naprave – napajalni kabel je treba odklopiti iz omrežne vtičnice v 
             primeru neviht s strelami oz. ko naprave ne boste dlje časa uporabljali. 
19. Servisiranje - naprave ne smete servisirati samostojno. Po odpiranju ohišja je uporabnik 
             izpostavljen visoki napetosti in drugi nevarnosti. Vzdrževalna dela in popravila lahko 
             opravljajo le usposobljeni serviserji. 
20. Ko naprave ne uporabljate, odklopite njen vtič iz omrežne vtičnice. Ko je naprava 
             priklopljena na vir napajanja, ni nikoli popolnoma izklopljena, vendar je v stanju 
             pripravljenosti.
21. Nadomestni deli – ob zamenjavi delov je treba preveriti, ali je serviser uporabil 
             nadomestne dele proizvajalca oz. ali nadomestni deli ustrezajo originalnim delom. 
             Uporaba nepotrjenih delov lahko privede do požara, električnega udara oz. drugih 
             nevarnih razmer.
22. Glavne varovalke – da bi napravo trajno zavarovali pred požarom, uporabite varovalke 
             ustrezne vrste in parametrov. Parametri varovalk glede napetosti so označeni na napravi. 
23. Ne povečajte glasnosti ob poslušanju tihega posnetka oz. ko ni vhodnega zvočnega 
             signala. Z nenadnim povečanjem intenzitete signala lahko poškodujete zvočnik.
24. Edini način popolnega odklopa naprave iz vira napajanja je odklop napajalnega kabla iz 
             omrežne vtičnice oz. iz naprave. Omrežna vtičnica oz. vhod za napajalni kabel morata biti 
             vedno dostopna med uporabo naprave.
25. Napravo je treba postaviti v bližini omrežne vtičnice oz. podaljška, na tak način, da je 
             vtičnica vedno dostopna.
26. Maksimalna temperatura v prostoru, kje je naprava, je 35 °C.
27. Nasveti glede električnih razelektritev – če delovanje naprave motijo električne 
             razelektritve, je treba napravo izklopiti in ponovno vklopiti oz. jo prestaviti na drugo 
             mesto.
28. Baterija
      a. Baterije ne smejo biti izpostavljene vplivu prekomerne toplote, npr. sončnih žarkov, 
             ognja idr.
      b. Pri odstranjevanju baterij je treba biti posebno pozoren na okoljevarstvena vprašanja.
      c. Opozorilo glede uporabe baterije: da se prepreči puščanje baterije, ki lahko privede do 
             poškodb telesa oz. naprave:
 Ob namestitvi baterij pazite na polarizacijo (+ in -).
 Skupaj ne smete uporabljati novih in starih baterij, standardnih in alkalnih idr.
 Če naprave več časa ne uporabljate, odstranite baterije.

OPOZORILO
Naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vključno z otroki) z zmanjšano fizično, senzorično ali 
mentalno sposobnostjo ali brez izkušenj oz. znanja, razen če so pod nadzorom osebe, ki je 
odgovorna za njihovo varnost, oz. če so se poučile z navodili o varni uporabi naprave. Prisotnost 
odraslih je obvezna, če napravo uporabljajo otroci. S tem se lahko zagotovi varna uporaba 
naprave.
1. Vklopljene naprave ne ne smete pustiti brez nadzora! Napravo izklopite, tudi če naprava 
             le nekaj časa počiva.
2. Naprave ne smete uporabljati preko zunanje ure s časovnim sistemom oz. preko ločenega 
             sistema z daljinskim upravljanjem.
3. Da bi se izognili nevarnosti v primeru poškodovanja napajalnega kabla, zamenjave lahko 
             opravi le proizvajalec, pooblaščeno servisno podjetje oz. ustrezno usposobljen 
             strokovnjak.
4. Pred začetkom uporabe naprave je treba preveriti, ali napetost naprave ustreza napetosti 
             lokalnega električnega omrežja. 
5. Prezračevalnih odprtin ne prekrivajte, npr. z revijami, prti, zavesami idr. Prepričajte se, da 
             je nad napravo ohranjenega najmanj 20 cm prostega prostora, na straneh pa vsaj 5 cm.
6. Ne dovolite, da na napravo kaplja oz. da se nanjo razlije tekočina, na napravo ne postavite 
             predmetov s tekočino, npr. vaz. 
7. Da se prepreči nastajanje požara ali nevarnost električnega udara, napravo zaščitite pred 
             vročino, vplivom dežja, vlage in praha.
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8. Naprave ne postavite v bližini katerih koli virov vode, npr. umivalnikov, kadi, pralnih 
             strojev oz. bazenov. Napravo postavite na ravno in stabilno podlago.
9. Naprave ne izpostavite močnemu magnetnemu polju. 
10. Naprave ne postavite neposredno na ojačevalnik ali sprejemnik.
11. Naprave ne postavite na vlažno mesto, ker ima vlaga negativni vpliv na električne 
             komponente.
12. Ko napravo prestavite iz hladnega prostora v topel oz. vlažen prostor, lahko pride do 
             kondenzacije vlage na leči znotraj predvajalnika. To lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje 
             naprave. Napravo pustite vklopljeno vsaj na eno uro, da vlaga izpari.
13. Naprave ne čistite s kemijskimi topili, ker se lahko na ta način poškoduje lakirana površina 
             ohišja. Napravo obrišite s čisto, suho oz. rahlo navlaženo krpico.
14. Med odklopom vtiča iz omrežne vtičnice je treba vedno vleči za vtič, nikoli za napajalni 
             kabel.
15. Ko se vklopljena naprava uporablja v bližini vklopljenega TV-ja, lahko pride do motenj 
             slike v obliki črt na zaslonu. To je odvisno od valov TV-prenosa. To ne pomeni, da naprava 
             oz. TV ne delujeta pravilno. Če se vidijo črte, premaknite napravo stran od TV-ja.
16. Omrežni vtič se uporablja za odklop napajanja in zato mora biti vedno dostopen.
17. Da bi laserska glavica za odčitavanje CD-zgoščenk ostala čista, se je ne dotikajte in vedno 
             zapirajte prostor za CD-je.
18. Med predvajanjem se zgoščenka vrti z veliko hitrostjo. Naprave med predvajanjem NE 
             SMETE dvigati oz. premikati, saj lahko na ta način poškodujete zgoščenko oz. napravo.
19. Preden napravo prestavite na drugo mesto, odstranite zgoščenko in zaprite prostor za 
             CD-je. Nato izklopite napajanje in odklopite napajalni kabel. Prestavljanje naprave z 
             vstavljeno zgoščenko je lahko razlog za poškodovanje naprave. 
20. Po predvajanju zgoščenko pospravite v škatlo. Zgoščenk ne izpostavite neposrednemu 
             vplivu sončnih žarkov ter virov toplote in jih ne pustite v vozilu, ki je parkirano na soncu.
21. Ne dotikajte se strani zgoščenke, na kateri ni etikete. Zgoščenko primite 
             za robove, da ne pustite prstnih odtisov. Prah, prstni odtisi oz. praske so 
             lahko razlog za nepravilno delovanje predvajalnika. Na zgoščenko ne 
             prilepite kartic ali samolepilnega traka.
22. Za čiščenje zgoščenk uporabite čisto krpo, ki ne pušča kosmičev. 
             Čiščenje začnite od sredine zgoščenke proti robu, za to uporabite 
             splošno dostopna čistilna sredstva oz. antistatična sredstva za 
             vinilne plošče.
23. Da bi preprečili nevarnost izgube sluha, glasne glasbe ne poslušajte dlje časa.

OPOZORILO: VIR SEVANJA

PRED ZAČETKOM DELA
Opombe: glede zgoščenk.
Ker so lahko umazane, poškodovane oz. izkrivljene zgoščenke razlog za poškodovanje naprave, 
treba je biti posebno pozoren na:
a.Zgoščenke, ki se lahko uporabijo. Lahko uporabite le spodaj navedene zgoščenke.
b.CD-zgoščenke le z digitalnim zvočnim signalom.
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POZOR

Izjava            
S tem Blaupunkt Competence Center 2N-Everpol Sp. z o.o. izjavlja, da je ta naprava v skladu z 
zahtevami in drugimi ustreznimi določili uredbe 2014/53/EU. Celotno izjavo o skladnosti si 
lahko ogledate na spletni strani www.blaupunkt.com v zavihku izdelka.

Odgovorni subjekt: 2N-Everpol Sp. Z o.o.
                                  Puławska 403A, 02-801 Warszawa, Polska
Telefon: +48 22 331 99 59, e-naslov: info@everpol.pl

Naprava je izdelana iz visokokakovostnih materialov ter komponent, ki se lahko reciklirajo in 
ponovno uporabijo.

Če je na napravi oznaka prekrižan zabojnik za odpadke, to pomeni, da za izdelek veljajo določila 
evropske smernice 2012/19/EU. Seznaniti se je treba z lokalnimi zahtevami za zbiranje 
električnih ter elektronskih odpadkov. Ukrepati je treba v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi. Izdelek se 
ne sme odstranjevati skupaj z navadnimi odpadki. Ustrezno odstranjevanje starega izdelka 
pomaga izključiti morebitne negativne učinke na okolje in človekovo zdravje.

Naprava je opremljena z baterijo, ki jo določa evropska smernica 2013/56/EU. Baterija se ne sme 
odstranjevati skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Treba se je seznaniti z lokalnimi predpisi za 
ločeno zbiranje odpadnih baterij, ker le ustrezna odstranitev preprečuje morebitne negativne 
učinke za okolje in človekovo zdravje.
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Podatki za varovanje okolja

Komplet vsebuje samo potrebne elemente. Prizadevali smo si, da bodo vsi trije elementi 
embalaže lahko odstranljivi: karton (škatla), polistirenska pena (zunanja zaščita) in polietilen 
(vreče, zaščitna plast). Naprava je izvedena iz materialov, ki se lahko reciklirajo, ter jih lahko po 
demontaži s strani strokovnega podjetja ponovno uporabljamo. Upoštevati je treba lokalne 
predpise za odstranjevanje embalaž, porabljenih baterij ter nepotrebnih naprav.
Za zapisovanje in predvajanje je treba obvezno pridobiti soglasje. Glej Zakon o avtorskih 
pravicah in pravicah izvajalcev/umetnikov.

Opomba glede ERP2 (naprav, povezanih z energijo)
Ta naprava z ekonačrtom izpolnjuje zahteve 2. etape Uredbe Komisije (ES) št. 1275/2008 o 
izvajanju Uredbe 2009/125/ES glede porabe energije o vzpostavitvi okvira za določanje zahtev 
za primerno okoljsko zasnovo izdelkov, povezanih z energijo.

Podjetje Bluetooth SIG, Inc. USA je lastnik blagovnih znamk in logotipa Bluetooth®. Za uporabo 
teh znamk in logotipa se zahteva licenca. Druge znamke in trgovska imena so v lasti ustreznih 
lastnikov.
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Razporeditev upravljalnih elementov
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Razporeditev upravljalnih elementov

1 – Tipka Preset – / ponavljanje
2 – Tipka Glasnost –
3 – Tipka Preset +/za ustavitev
4 – Tipka Glasnost +
5 – Ročaj
6 – Tipka za stanje pripravljenosti
7 – Pokrov CD pogona
8 – Antena FM
9 – Tipka za izbiro vira zvoka
10 – Tipka za uglaševanje Tune +/– in prejšnji/naslednji posnetek
11 – Tipka za programiranje/uro 
12 – Tipka za predvajanje/ustavitev/povezovanje
13 – Zvočnik
14-Zaslon
15– Vhod za zunanji vir zvoka
16 – Komora baterije (napajalni kabel je znotraj)
17 – Pokrov komore baterije

Vir napajanja in priklop
AC-napajanje: odprite pokrov komore baterije in izvlecite napajalni kabel; nato kabel 
popolnoma razvijte in prevlecite skozi odprtino v pokrovu komore baterije; zaprite pokrov 
komore baterije. Vtaknite napajalni vtič v stensko AC-vtičnico; s tem se vklopi zaslon. Ko je na 
voljo omrežno napajanje, se napajanje z baterijo samodejno izklopi.
DC-napajanje (akumulatorsko napajanje): odprite pokrov komore baterije in namestite 6 
baterij UM 2/1,5 V (niso priložene), upoštevaje gravirane oznake dodatne in negativne 
polarnosti. Nato zaprite pokrov baterije.
Opombe:
a) Spomniti se je treba, da je napajalni kabel pritrjen in skrit znotraj komore za baterije.
b) Zvok je lahko moten zaradi prazne oz. skoraj prazne baterije; takrat je treba zamenjati 
baterije z novimi. Baterije je treba skladiščiti na način, ki ne škodi okolju; upoštevati je treba 
lokalne predpise.                                                                        
 c) Ne nameščati skupaj baterij različnih proizvajalcev, da bi preprečili uhajanje tekočine iz 
baterij; ob daljšem mirovanju naprave preprosto odstranite baterije.
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Nastavljanje ure
Ko se po priklopu napajanja vklopi zaslon, to pomeni, da je naprava pripravljena za delovanje. 
Pritisnite in za 2 sekundi pridržite tipko za nastavljanje ure, številke ure začnejo utripati na 
zaslonu; kratko pritisnite tipko Tune +/–, da bi prilagodili uro; da bi potrdili izbiro in prešli na 
nastavljanje minut, ponovno kratko pritisnite tipko za nastavljanje ure; določite minute s 
pomočjo tipke Tune +/– in kratko pritisnite tipko za nastavljanje ure, da bi končali celoten 
postopek.
Opombe:
a) Podpirana je le 24-urna oblika prikaza ure.
b) Ura je na voljo le ob AC- ali DC-napajanju. Ob prekinitvi napajanja ponovno nastavite uro.
c) V načinu predvajanja zvoka se po 5 sekundah na zaslonu samodejno spet prikaže ura.

Uporaba CD
Naprava lahko predvaja CD-plošče, zapisane v obliki CD/CD-R/CD-RW. Pred začetkom 
predvajanja preverite obliko CD-pogona in se prepričajte, da je CD-plošča čista in brez vidnih 
poškodb.
Predvajanje CD-plošče: odprite pokrov CD-pogona in namestite CD-ploščo, nato zaprite 
pokrov. Da bi vklopili napravo, pritisnite tipko stanja pripravljenosti; za vklop CD-načina 
pritisnite tipko za izbiro vira; takrat enota prebere CD-ploščo in jo samodejno začne predvajati.

V načinu predvajanja CD-plošč pritisnite tipko za glasnost +/–, da bi nastavili raven glasnosti; 
da bi ustavili oz. vzpostavili predvajanje, pritisnite tipko predvajanje/ustavitev; da bi izbrali 
posnetek, kratko pritisnite in pridržite tipko prejšnji/naslednji posnetek; pritisnite jo, da bi 
hitro premikali posnetek naprej ali nazaj;  pritisnite tipko za ponavljanje, da bi ponovili en 
posnetek/ponovili vse,
Programiranje predvajanja (do 20 posnetkov na CD-plošči): pritisnite tipko za ustavitev, da 
bi ustavili CD-predvajanje; da bi začeli programiranje, pritisnite tipko za programiranje; na 
zaslonu se prikažeta »P01« in »PROG«; za preklop in izbiro posnetka, ki ga želite programirati, 
pritisnite prejšnjo ali naslednji tipko, nato s tipko za programiranje potrdite svojo izbiro; 
posnetek bo shranjen kot P01. Ponavljajte te korake, dokler se na zaslonu na prikaže »P20« oz. 
»P99«, kar bo pomenilo, da je spomin poln. Pritisnite tipko za predvajanje/ustavitev, da bi 
predvajali vse programirane posnetke; da bi preklicali in zbrisali programirane nastavitve 
predvajanja, odprite pokrov CD-pogona oz. dvakrat pritisnite tipko za ustavitev.

Uporaba FM-radia
Pred uporabo radia je treba popolnoma izvleci anteno FM in namestiti napravo v bližini okna, 
da bi se zagotovilo sprejemanje boljšega signala.
Skeniranje in samodejno skeniranje: pritiskajte tipko za uglaševanje Tune +/–, da bi 
postopoma uglasili FM-frekvenco, pritisnite in za 2 sekundi pridržite, da bi samodejno poiskali 
razpoložljive postaje gor ali dol po valu; pritisnite in za 2 sekundi pridržite tipko za 
programiranje, da bi samodejno skenirali in shranili razpoložljive postaje (maksimalno število 
programiranih postaj je 40). Da bi izbrali oz. spremenili postajo, programirano v avtomatskem 
načinu, pritisnite tipko Preset +/–.
Ročno programiranje postaj: po uglasitvi priljubljene postaje s pomočjo tipke za uglaševanje 
Tune +/– najprej pritisnite tipko za programiranje; nato pritisnite tipko za prejšnji ali naslednji 
posnetek, da bi izbrali zaželeno številko, pod katero hočete shraniti tekočo postajo, nato 
potrdite svojo izbiro s pritiskom na tipko za programiranje. Da bi shranili preostale postaje, 
ponavljajte zgornje korake.
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Uporaba bluetootha
Naprava je opremljena s funkcijo bluetooth, ki omogoča brezžično predvajanje zvoka iz drugih 
naprav.
Povezovanje: pritiskajte tipko za izbiro vira, dokler se na zaslonu ne prikaže sporočilo »BT«. 
Nato vklopite funkcijo bluetooth v zunanji napravi, kot je na primer pametni telefon idr. 
(seznanite se z navodili za uporabo te naprave), preverite seznam razpoložljivih bluetooth 
naprav in izberite »BP BB8BT«; po uspešnem povezovanju naprav se bo slišal zvok za potrdilo; 
nato izberite in vklopite glasbo iz zunanje naprave; zvok bo predvajan skozi zvočnike tega 
predvajalnika.
V načinu bluetooth pritisnite tipko za predvajanje/ustavitev, da bi ustavili oz. vzpostavili 
predvajanje; pritisnite tipko za prejšnji/naslednji posnetek, da bi izbrali posnetek; pritisnite 
tipko za povezovanje za 2 sekundi, da bi prekinili tekočo povezavo z napravo; naprava bo 
pripravljena za povezovanje z drugimi bluetooth napravami.
Opombe:
a) Uspešno povezovanje s vsemi bluetooth napravami ni zajamčeno zaradi različnih konstrukcij 
naprav in različnih proizvajalcev.
b) Najboljša delovna razdalja, ki zagotavlja nemoteno delovanje bluetooth, je 10 metrov brez 
ovir. 
c) Ko se pojavi prihajajoči klic, se bluetooth predvajanje ustavi in se nato samodejno vzpostavi 
po končanem pogovoru.

Uporaba načina AUX IN/linijskega vhoda/MP3 Link
S pomočjo avdiokabla 3,5 mm povežite vtičnico LINE IN na zadnjem panelu naprave s točko 
izhoda signala iz zunanjega predvajalnika (npr. MP3-predvajalnika idr.). Vklopite napravo in 
pritisnite tipko za izbiro vira, da bi prešli na način LINE IN. Izberite in predvajajte glasbo z 
zunanjega predvajalnika; zvok bo prihajal skozi zvočnike te naprave. Upoštevajte, da se glavno 
upravljanje dogaja na zunanjem predvajalniku, na tisti napravi pa lahko nastavite raven 
glasnosti.

Specifikacija
Vir napajanja: AC 230 V/50 Hz
DC-napajanje: 9 V (6 kosov x UM 2, 1,5 V, baterija ni priložena)
Frekvenca FM: 87,5 ~ 108,0 MHz
Izhodna moč RMS: 2 x 1 W
Bluetooth: različica 4.2
Optika CD-pogona: 3 polprevodniški žarki laserske svetlobe
Poraba moči: 12 W
Poraba moči v stanju pripravljenosti: < 1 W
(zgornja specifikacija se lahko spreminja brez predhodne najave)
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Reševanje težav
1. Ni mogoče izklopiti naprave. 
a) Preverite, ali je DC-napajanje ustrezno priklopljeno. 
b) Ob težavah se obrnite na servisni center.

2. Slab zvok radijske postaje.
a) Premaknite napravo v bližino okna oz. nastavite smer antene, da bi sprejemali boljšo 
kakovost zvoka.
b) Poskusite preklopiti radio na drugo postajo.
c) Ob težavah se obrnite na servisni center.

3. Naprava ne more odčitati CD-ploščice .
a) Preverite, ali sta CD-plošča oz. avdiodatoteka pravilni.
b) Ob težavah se obrnite na servisni center.

4. Bluetooth zvok se prekinja.
a) Poskusite premakniti Bluetooth napravo v bližino naprave.
b) Izklopite Bluetooth in na novo povežite naprave.
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